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OPERATIONS CENTER

- OFFICE AND TOILET REMODEL

LOCATION MAP

DULUTH TRANSIT AUTHORITY

2402 WEST MICHIGAN STREET,
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

STATE MAP

PHONE: (218) 623-4329

CONTACT: NANCY BROWN
PROCUREMENT MANAGER
NBROWN@SDULUTHTRANSIT.COM

DULUTH, MN 55802

PHONE: (218) 727-8446
CONTACT: BRANDEE LIAN
BRANDEE.LIAN@LHBCORP.COM

MECHANICAL ENGINEER

LHB, INC.

21 WEST SUPERIOR STREET
SUITE 500

DULUTH, MN 55802

PHONE: (218) 727-8446

CONTACT: STEWART CRAN
STEWART.CRAN@LHBCORP.COM

CLIENT PROJECT MANAGER / ARCHITECT INTERIOR DESIGNER
DULUTH TRANSIT AUTHORITY LHB, INC. LHB, INC.
2402 WEST MICHIGAN STREET 21 WEST SUPERIOR STREET 21 WEST SUPERIOR STREET
DULUTH, MN 55806 SUITE 500 SUITE 500

DULUTH, MN 55802

PHONE: (218) 727-8446

CONTACT: KIIRI SCHOENBERG
KIIRI.SCHOENBERG@LHBCORP.COM

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

LHB, INC.

21 WEST SUPERIOR STREET
SUITE 500

DULUTH, MN 55802

PHONE: (218) 727-8446
CONTACT: MARK VINCENT
MARK.VINCENT@LHBCORP.COM
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SHEET INDEX

NO.  SHEET NAME

G001 PROJECT TITLE SHEET

G002 GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, ANNOTATIONS

G003 CODE PLAN AND SUMMARY

G004 STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS

AD101 OFFICE DEMOLITION PLANS

AD102  OFFICE DEMOLITION PLANS

AD103  TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM DEMOLITION PLANS

AD104  TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
AD105  TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM DEMOLITION PLAN

AD106  TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A100 LEVEL 1 OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

A101 OFFICE FLOOR PLANS AND REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

A102 OFFICE FLOOR PLANS AND REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

A103 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM FLOOR PLANS

A104 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

A105 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM FLOOR PLANS AND WALL TYPES

A106 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

A411 ENLARGED PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS

A412 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A413 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A511 INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES AND DETAILS

A512 INTERIOR DETAILS

A611 DOOR SCHEDULE, DOOR/HM FRAME TYPES AND DETAILS

A701 OFFICE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE, FINISH PLAN AND DETAILS

A702 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE AND FINISH DETAILS
P001 PLUMBING SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

PD100  LEVEL 0 & 1 PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLANS

PD101 LEVEL 1 & 2 PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLANS

PD102  LEVEL 0 & 1 MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOMS PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLANS
P110 LEVEL 0 & 1 SANITARY PLANS

P111 LEVEL 1 & 2 SANITARY PLANS

P112 LEVEL 0 & 1 MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOMS SANITARY PLANS

P121 LEVEL 1 DOMESTIC WATER PLAN

P122 LEVEL 1 MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOMS DOMESTIC WATER PLAN
P911 SANITARY RISER DIAGRAMS

P921 DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAMS

MO01 MECHANICAL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

MD101  LEVEL 1 &2 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLANS

MD101A  LEVEL 1 MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOMS MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLANS
M101A  LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL PLANS

M101B  LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL PLANS

M102 LEVEL 1 MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOMS MECHANICAL PLANS

M601 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

E001 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

E002 STANDARD INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

E003 STANDARD INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

ED101 OFFICE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLANS

ED102  OFFICE ELECTRCIAL DEMOLITION PLANS

ED103  TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM POWER & TECHNOLOGY DEMOLITION PLANS
ED104  TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM POWER & TECHNOLOGY DEMOLITION PLAN
ED121 OFFICE LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLANS

ED122  TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLANS

ED123  TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN

EP101 OFFICE POWER AND TECHNOLOGY PLANS

EP102 OFFICE POWER AND TECHNOLOGY PLANS

EP103 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM POWER & TECHNOLOGY PLANS

EP104 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM POWER & TECHNOLOGY PLAN

EL121 OFFICE LIGHTING PLAN

EL122 OFFICE LIGHTING PLANS

EL123 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING PLANS

EL124 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING PLAN

E601 OFFICE ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

E602 TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
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PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES,
CODES AND REGULATIONS OF GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ASSOCIATED SUBCONTRACTORS, AND ALL OF THEIR SUBORDINATES
(REGARDLESS OF THE TRADE INVOLVED) SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL INFORMATION
LOCATED WITHIN THE COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT SET (ALL DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL MAINTAIN CURRENT RECORD DRAWINGS ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR AND ASSOCIATED SUBCONTRACTORS
SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THIS
INCLUDES REVIEW AND VERIFICATION THAT DIMENSIONS, LOCATIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS
SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR INSTALLATION AND PROPER USE OF THEIR
RESPECTIVE SYSTEMS, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. ANY DEVIATIONS, DISCREPANCIES, AND/OR
CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT.

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY OPERATION, EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE WORK
PERFORMED BY OTHERS TO WHICH THEIR WORK ADJOINS OR IS APPLIED, AND REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT ANY CONDITIONS PREVENTING SATISFACTORY ACCOMPLISHMENT OF THEIR WORK.
STARTING WORK OF ANY OPERATION SHALL INDICATE ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. DIMENSIONS GOVERN, LARGE SCALE DETAILS GOVERN OVER
SMALL SCALE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, AND SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF ANY CONFLICTS
OR DISCREPANCIES OCCUR.

MATERIALS AND NOTES COMMON TO SEVERAL DRAWINGS MAY BE NOTED ON ONLY ONE DRAWING.
CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENTIRE SET OF DOCUMENTS. REVIEW
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTRUCTIONS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

REFERENCES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS DO NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE ALL LIKE CONDITIONS AND
DO NOT LIMIT APPLICATION OF DRAWING OR DETAIL WHERE SPECIFIC DIMENSION, DETAILS, OR
DESIGN INTENT CANNOT BE DETERMINED. CONSULT THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE TO ACCOMMODATE "NOT IN CONTRACT" WORK. WHEN
INFORMATION IS INADEQUATE, REQUEST FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIGH QUALITY WORK. MATERIALS INSTALLED TO UNIFORM
ACCURATE FIT SO THEY MEET WITH NEAT, STRAIGHT LINES, FREE OF OPEN SEAMS OR OVERLAPS.
INSTALL EXPOSED MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY LEVEL, PLUMB AND AT ACCURATE RIGHT ANGLES,
OR FLUSH WITH ADJOINING MATERIALS. WORK OF EACH TRADE SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ALL
NATIONAL STANDARDS PUBLISHED BY THE TRADE.

COORDINATE WITH ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, ANY REQUIRED OPENINGS, INCLUDING THOSE NOT
INDICATED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.

WHERE ACCESS PANELS ARE REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT, UTILITIES, OR DEVICES, THOSE PANELS
SHALL BE INSTALLED WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
WHEN INSTALLED IN A FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY, THE ACCESS PANEL MUST BE FIRE RATED TO

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CLEAN AND PRESENTABLE WORK AND STORAGE AREAS, AND
SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY MATERIAL AS A RESULT OF DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION TO
ACCUMULATE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE CARE TO PROTECT NEWLY INSTALLED MATERIALS.

PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION OF AND ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
HAVE PROJECT AREA FREE FROM ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, SCRAPS, MATERIAL, AND
EQUIPMENT.

UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. ALL
AREAS AFFECTED BY THE PROJECT SHALL BE DELIVERED CLEAN, WHOLE, TIGHT, AND FIT FOR
IMMEDIATE OCCUPANCY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE PROJECT SITE AS IT EXISTS. ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS
AND EXISTING CONDITIONS WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL
BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO MAINTAIN & PROTECT EXISTING
EQUIPMENT, SYSTEMS & FINISHES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN. ANY DAMAGES TO SUCH EQUIPMENT,
SYSTEMS & FINISHES SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPAIRED IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. IF SATISFACTORY REPAIRS CANNOT BE MADE, CONTRACTOR SHALL
REPLACE EQUIPMENT, SYSTEMS & FINISHES WITH LIKE NEW QUALITY ACCEPTABLE TO THE
OWNER. ALL REPAIRS & REPLACEMENT COSTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW PRINCIPAL AREAS AND LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION WHERE
WORK MUST BE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. INCIDENTAL WORK MAY BE NECESSARY
IN AREAS NOT SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS DUE TO CHANGES AFFECTING
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING ALONG WITH OTHER SYSTEMS. THIS INCIDENTAL
WORK SHALL BE PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND ALL TRADES SHALL INSPECT THESE AREAS,
ASCERTAIN WORK REQUIRED AND DO THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACT
REQUIREMENTS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

ADJACENT AREAS WILL BE OCCUPIED FOR THE DURATION OF DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING SAFE ACCESS AND
EGRESS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF DISRUPTIVE ACTIVITIES WITH THE OWNER.

CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY PARTITIONS AND DUST CONTROL AT ALL LOCATIONS
WHERE WORK OCCURS IN CORRIDORS AND/OR CANNOT BE CONTAINED WITHIN ROOMS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ANY AND ALL FLOORS, WALLS, BASE, CEILING, ETC. IN A
WORKMANSHIP-LIKE MANNER TO MATCH THE SURROUNDING SURFACE AREAS WHERE THERE IS
DAMAGE BECAUSE OF REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

OWNER'S LIFE SAFETY AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS SHALL REMAIN FUNCTIONAL
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. SERVICES TO
ADJACENT AREAS SHALL NOT BE DISRUPTED UNLESS COORDINATED IN ADVANCE WITH THE
OWNER PER SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.
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MATCH THE RATING OF THAT ASSEMBLY. VERIFY ALL PANEL LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT AND ON FULL SIZE SHEETS
OWNER BEFORE INSTALLING.
10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS
ABBREVIATIONS REFERENCE INDICATORS MATERIALS —
L |
A AB Absolute D D Depth H HC Hollow Core g PC Portland Cement T T Tread, Toilet ROOM NAME
AC Acoustic DBL Double HD Hand Dryer PBD Particle Board T8 Towel Bar 101A ROOM NAME/ NUMBER FACE BRICK
ﬁg?D ﬁcoustic I?%artlj - BE%\_/IO Bemcl)lition HB\?VD Hargboard II;II_ERF IElerfora\ted %EL P;NelhDispenser i
coustical Ceiling Tile etai ardware ate elephone T e T
ADDM  Addendum DF Drinking Fountain HDWD  Hardwood PLAS  Plaster TEMP  Tempered @ KEYNOTES e CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
ﬁBj ﬁgjacent B:III\\/I Biameter H'l\\lADRL Halrfdra:\lll | Et@\'\/AVD IE:a\stic haminate %EED $errl?szo y
joining imension ollow Meta ywoo ack Boar
ADJ Adustable DISP  Dispenser HORIZ  Horizontal PREFIN  Prefinished T8G Tongue and Groove A REVISION NUMBER CONCRETE BLOCK
AFF Above Finished Floor DN Down HT Height PTD Paper Towel Dispenser TPD Toilet Paper Dispenser
AHU Air Handling Unit DR Door PTH Paper Towel Holder TYP Typical n DETAIL NUMBER e / . v CONCRETE BLOCK (LARGE SCALE)
Aly alemate DR Drain Spout PT Paint s REFERENCE TAG S NO DATE REVISION
AP Access Panel DT Drain Tile HEET NUMBER
VP e 55 o i ’ MO STIDPARTITON
rchitec rawing nside Diameter . e
AWT Acoustical Wall Treatment IN_SFUL :ntsulation ar Quarmy i HNEI)I(\I Hn?xpahvaated J METAL STUD PARTITION | HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or
nterior uarry Tile nfinished A -~ N i
oist rinal
JT Joint A A BATT INSULATION under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
B — E, East " Riser, Radius, Range 5 BUILDING SECTION REFERENCE EXTERIOR RIGID INSULATION ’
BD Board EF Each Face RAD Radiator vV W&J\) L‘v\——
BITUM Bituminous EFIS Exterior Finish Insulation L RB Resilient Base VB Vinyl Base PLYWOOD Signature: <
EI[EG Eluildking ) Eystem ; Il:[/:_\V tavatorFy (Foot) EEC Eoof Dra(ijn ¥EI£T ¥inyl Clomposition Tile 1 '
oc xpansion Joint inear Feet (Foot ecesse ertica : .
BLKG  Blocking EL Elevation LINO Linoleum REF Refrigerator VIF Verify In Field A3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE WOOD BLOCKING Typed or Printed Name: _BRANDEE NESS LIAN
BM Bench Mark, Beam ELEC Electrical LKR Locker REINF Reinforced VWC Vinyl Wall Covering ) )
Eg? Eurnished Masonry Unit Eh%\{ Elevlator LOC Location, Locate EE%H? Eeqlljired Date: _10/24/2022  Reg.No.. 42859
ottom nclosure esilient
8 S o e e 1 1 FNSHEOD
uilt-Up Roofing ach way ough Opening COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
EWC Elec.. Water Cooler RS Rough Sawn W, XY, Z ? AL :
EXP Expansion, Exposed M RTF Rubber Tile Flooring W West 4 2 INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE : GYPSUM BOARD OR PLASTER
E%_FF’MATL Expansion Material MQ;I'(L Material WO Witﬂ PROJECT NAME:
xterior aximum ithout
EXIST  Existing MECH  Mechanical WC Water Closet 3 METAL O P S C E N T E R O F F | C E
o o - -
abinet ezzanine indow 7 O, STONE
CB Catch Basin MFR Manufacturer S South WGL Wire Glass WINDOW/ LOUVER TAG 7 s O O
Cl Cast Iron MH Manhole SAT Suspended Acoustical Tile WH Water Heater AN D T | L ET RE M D E L
8% gontro! J$[?t MmBD m?lfker Bomjd t ggHED goud dCtl)re W}NM Welde?1 tVl\/ire Mesh EXISTING
eramic Tile inimum, Minute chedule rought Iron
CEM  Cement FD Floor Drain MRR  Mirror SECT  Section 101A1 DOOR TAG 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
SEgDPLAS gﬁm”((e%t Pladster EETN Eoungahon X MISC Mscellangous ggD glogp Dglpensgr
alk Boart ire Extinguisher asonry Opening iding Glass Door
CG Corner Guard FEC Fire Extinguisher Cabinet MR Moisture Resistant SGT Structural Glazed Tile @— WALL/ PARTITION TYPE DU LUTH, M I N N ESOTA 55806
CL Center Line FIN Finish MTG Mounting SHTHG  Sheathing SYMBOL CHARACTERS :
CLG Ceiling FLR Floor SIM Similar @ At SEE PARTITION TYPES _
CLR Clear FP Fireproofing SND Sanitary Napkin Dispenser z Angle FOR ADDITIONAL INFO DRAWING TITLE:
CMuU Concrete Masonry Unit FR Frame SPEC Specification [ Channel
CO/COR  Contracting Officer (Rep) FT Foot SQFT Square Foot ¢ Center Line G E N E R AL N OT E S
COL Column FTG Footin%N N SS Stainless Steel i Flow Line ANPOINT REFERENCED )
COMP Composition FWC Fabric Wall Covering N North STL Steel R Plate @ PELEVATION ELEVATION INDICATOR
CONC Concrete NA Not Applicable STOR Storage ' Feet AB B R EV I AT | O N S
CONF Conference NIC Not In Contract STRUCT  Structural ! Inches y
gng 8ontinuous Ngs “ot Tbo Scale g\L/JSP gﬁsper\}dedl # glumit()er
ontractor umber eet Viny| moke O O S
CPT Carpet jul Square AN N TATl N
CSG Casing ] Round, Diameter
CUH Cabinet Unit Heater GA Gage
GALV Galvanized
GB Grab Bar 0
GEN General 0oC On Center
Gl Galvanized Iron oD Outside Diameter
GL Glass OFF Office
GI#’ LAM glued Laminated Wood 8EEG 8penin_g DRAWNBY:  CMK
ypsum pposite )
OH Overhead CHECKED BY: BNL
ORIG ~ Original PROJ.NO: 190559 G 0 0 2
DRAWING NO:
1 3 4
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CODE ANALYSIS CODE LEGEND y /
1. GENERAL INFORMATION 5. TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION (IBC CHAPTER 6) CODE OCCUPANCY TAG , L H B

A. PROJECT NAME: DTA OPS OFFICE AND TOILET REMODEL A, TYPE II-B
B. PROJECT LOCATION: 2402 WEST MICHIGAN STREET BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RESISTANCE . OCCUPANCYDESCRIPTION = = — - = 1 HR RATED
PARKING
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806 — . —— SQUARE FOOTAGE
- PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0HR 1,500 GSF 1 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR . EMERGENCY 21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
- EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 HR S-2 [ 300 = LIGHTS
2. APPLICABLE CODES - INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 HR 5
- EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS/PARTITIONS 0HR T OCCUPANCY TYPE
A UNIFORM DEVELOPMENT CODE CURRENT EDITION - INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS/PARTITIONS 0 HR
B. MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE 2020 EDITION - FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS 0 HR OCCUPANT LOAD
C. INT'L BUILDING CODE (W/ AMENDMENTS) 2018 EDITION -ROOF CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS 0 HR
D. INT'L FIRE CODE (W/ AMENDMENTS) 2020 EDITION
E. MINNESOTA STATE FIRE CODE 2020 EDITION
E. MINNESOTA MECHANICAL & FUEL GAS CODE 2020 EDITION 5 INTERIOR FINISHES (IBC CHAPTER 8) EXIT TAG
F. MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE 2015 EDITION A GROUP B INDICATES EGRESS EXIT
G. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) 2017 EDITION BUILDING ELEMENT CLASSIFICATION .
H. MINNESOTA COMMERCIAL ENERGY CODE 2020 EDITION (SPRINKLERED) 4  OCCUPANTS
ASHRAE STANDARD 0.1 - 2075 20136 ]
5.5 PRESCRIPTIVE BUILDING ENVELOPE OPTION _EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS 5 .
} MINNESOTA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 2020 EDITION f CLIENT:
J MINNESOTA BUILDING CONSERVATION CODE 2020 EDITION - CORRIDORS B PROVIDED EXIT WIDTH
' - ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES C REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH — Sa— = D U L U T H TRAN S | T
3. USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (IBC CHAPTER 3) 6. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (IBC CHAPTER 9)
A B OCCUPANCY (SECTION 304) GROUP: B A, BUILDING FULLY SPRINKLERED TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH AU T H O R l TY (DTA)
B. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIRED (IBC 906.1)
O—O—O—O0 >  EXITACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE d 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
4. ALTERATIONS (IEBC CHAPTER 6) 7. MEANS OF EGRESS (IBC CHAPTER 10)
A. SCOPE: LEVEL 2 ALTERATION : - “ : “ DULUTH. MINNESOTA 55806
A. ALTERNATION DOES NOT CHANGE EXISTING EGRESS ROUTES. @---ccccnna > COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE 1 ’

|

o & o o > DEAD END CORRIDOR DISTANCE

2 LEVEL 2 CODE PLAN

1" = 30!_0"

/ EXISTING EXITS TO REMAIN UNCHANGED

THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2"x1/2"
ON FULL SIZE SHEETS

I : / 10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS

NO DATE ISSUED FOR

1 a o o o

NO DATE REVISION

| HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or
. . . . . . report was prepared by me or under my direct
supervision and that | am a duly Licensed Architect
under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

coue Brondis s
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MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR EQUIPMENT
21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
6" TYP.%
o m 6" DEEP (MAX) 4" MAX.
— | L{ 12" WIDE (MAX) 1
| |
1 | ‘ |
P - T F O o | =
? %) 175) N A\f - :l N l-\l
i s - - o o o 2 o T - o
2 249 = o o - e N n 0 e __ o
& SER w < T | E 18 | OF : 18 | & E—
: A : . o= w x| a 2 0 2w > 2 EL : 2 : 2 ES 20 : 2 e -
< s 8 < X %25 Q =y = 3 =3 e = z3 = = 2 =z E =z z |2 =5 .
A ;;g;:; Ak Sk Sk R 2 8= = £ 28_. F: gi kI CLIENT:
0 QoW S Lui o o o w S o g P =
. T 5 S S o S DULUTH TRANSIT
N
MOP RACK MIRROR (MIRR) SOAP PAPER TOWEL FEMININE COAT / ROBE HOOK ANNUNCIATOR BARRIER FREE KEY BOX MAILBOXES FIRE EXTINGUISHER HAND DRYER TOILET ROOM DIAPER CHANGING MARKER BOARD (MB) AU T H O R | TY (DTA)
(MR) DISPENSER (SD) DISPENSER (PTD) HYGIENE (CH/RH) DOOR ACTUATOR (DA) CABINET (FEC) (HD) SHELF (SH) STATION (DCS)
VENDOR (FHV) 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806
PUBLIC RESTROOM FIXTURE / ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS (STANDARD ADULT) SHOWERS AND BATHS |
36" 36" ADLUSTABLE HAND
30" MIN. 60" MIN. )
J PROVIDE ADJUSTABLE ) HELD SHOWER
” UV%FESREE%%CL U(gg% i . " HAND-HELD SHOWER 15" MAX. HEAD W/ 59"L MIN.
” o | MAX. HEAD W/ 59"L MIN. HOSE 8 HORF bisH, wHeRE
o *— VERTICAL GRAB 1 1 | gﬁg\yvﬁ
DIVIDER 3941 BARREQD IN MN | | 11/2" CLEAR TO GRAB BARS | - CONTRO
/ SCREEN ‘ A i i ~ G |/ 1 NTROL AREA
- B - SHOWER CONTROL AREA
| . SOAP DISH, —— | ﬁ } SOLID MOUNT
%o | | HINGED SHOWER FIXTURE WHERE
| IR B ® . WHERE | | SOLID MOUNT FIXTURE SEAT ON WALL x | INDICATED BY
— % | o g g OCCURS | | WHERE INDICATED BY MECH. OPPOSITE i MECH.
—
| > ) Y - | N CONTROLS @ ALL | ——— 112" CLEARTO
3 | / = o . HINGED SHOWER SEAT ON ACCESSIBLE _ N | GRABBARS
Zz| g R % o = 5 P = x = R s ENDWALL @ ALLACCESSIBLE ~ SHOWERSTALLS, - S | | = e
|5 | ) <2 ‘ A ‘\— < 0 ﬁ@ o - SHOWER STALLS: NO GRAB BAR A é 1 < o
~ -, 2 B S g S . / NO GRAB BAR ABOVE SEAT ABOVE SEAT || \ =z 2|5 © o
S g =S / | | | 2| = s THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2'x1/2
‘“ & . . o| = 3 = ON FULL SIZE SHEETS
T3 3 ¥ 2 ! ‘ . g
~ 1/2" MAX. 3 e 2 — 1/2" MAX THRESHOLD
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2 LEVEL 1 DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1/8" =1'-0"

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE PROJECT AS IT EXISTS. CONTRACTOR H.
SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONFLICT AND/OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

DEMOLITION DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK ON

LY. NOT ALL

DEMOLITION WORK IS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED. THE NOTATION 'NO WORK'

INDICATES THAT SUBSTANTIAL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES ARE NOT

ANTICIPATED IN l.

THE DESIGNATED ROOM OR AREA. INCIDENTAL MODIFICATION OR DEMOLITION
SHALL BE AS NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE THE NEW WORK AS DETAILED.

AT ALL TIMES DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR MUST
MAINTAIN DIRECT ACCESS TO BUILDING EGRESS STAIRS AND EXITS AND MAINTAIN  J.

REQUIRED EGRESS PATHS FOR ALL BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

ADJACENT AREAS OF THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED FOR THE

DURATION OF

CONSTRUCTION. MAINTAIN ACCESS TO THESE AREAS AT ALL TIMES AND K.

COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF DISRUPTIVE WORK WITH OWNER.

ACCESS ITEMS INDICATED FOR DEMOLITION IN MANNER DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE
IMPACT ON EXISTING WORK INDICATED TO REMAIN. WHENEVER POSSIBLE L.

PERFORM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES FROM AREAS TO BE CONCEAL

ED BY NEW WORK.

WHERE AREAS OR ITEMS THAT ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ABUT OR ADJOIN

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN, SAWCUT OR OTHERWISE M.

REMOVE TO PROVIDE A CLEAN EDGE.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WITHIN LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION, EXISTING

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO REMAIN.

WHERE REQUIRED FOR SCHEDULED WORK, REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR AND
BASE FINISHES INCLUDING MASTICS AND/OR BONDING AGENTS, ALL CEILING
SYSTEMS INCLUDING TRIM/ACCESSORIES ON WALLS. REMOVE ANY APPLIED
FINISHES. PREPARE ALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR FINISHES.

WHERE WALLS OR PARTITIONS ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE ENTIRE
WALL OR PARTITION INCLUDING ALL ELEMENTS IN OR ON THE WALL WHICH MAY
NOT BE SPECIFICALLY INDITICATED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REMOVE ALL
FRAMING AND SUPPORT COMPONENTS ABOVE CEILING.

AFTER WALLS, CEILINGS, EQUIPMENT, OR OTHER ELEMENTS ARE REMOVED ALL
FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES
AS REQUIRED IN AREA OF WORK. COORDINATE WITH NEW WORK.

AFTER DEMOLITION ALL RESIDUAL MARKINGS ON EXISTING FLOORING, WALLS AND
CEILINGS THAT ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT
SURFACES.

DO NOT DISRUPT UTILITY, SERVICE, SECURITY, FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE ALARM,
POWER OR HVAC TO ADJACENT SPACE AND FACILITIES WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL
BY THE OWNER.

NO WORK IN THE SHADED AREAS.

(#» KEYED SHEET NOTES

10

11
12
13
14

15

REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD WALL.

REMOVE DOOR AND FRAME.

REMOVE DOOR, FRAME AND GLAZING.

REMOVE SOLID WOOD TRIM.

REMOVE PLASTIC LAMINATE CASEWORK.

REMOVE HOLLOW METAL WINDOW FRAMES AND GLAZING.
REMOVE CARPET FLOORING.

REMOVE ACOUSTIC CEILING SYSTEM.

REMOVE VCT FLOORING AND MECHANICALLY PREP FOR NEW
FLOOR FINISH..

REMOVE CERAMIC OR CLAY TILE FLOORING AND MECHANICALLY
PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR FINISH.

REMOVE LINEAR CEILING SYSTEM.
REMOVE DECORATIVE WOOD CEILING SYSTEM.
REMOVE ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAMES AND GLAZING.

REMOVE COILING SHUTTER AND PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER
AT SERVICE WINDOW.

REMOVE WINDOW TREATMENT. REMOVE PLASTIC LAMINATE
WINDOW SILL AND RADIATION COVER, AND ALL ASSOCIATED
FRAMING AND BLOCKING.

20

21
22

23

2%

25

REMOVE WOOD SHELVING NECESSARY TO BUILD NEW WALL.
MODIFY REMAINING SHELVING AT NEWLY EXPOSED ENDS TO
MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS OF SHELVING TO REMAIN AND
SUPPORT STRENGTH.

REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD BULKHEAD AND SUPPORT
STRUCTURE.

REMOVE CONCRETE BEAM

REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING CANTILEVERED CONCRETE
ROOF SLAB

SAWCUT EXISTING CONCRETE ROOF SLAB AT FACE OF
BUILDING. ALLOW ROOM TO PATCH EXTERIOR COATING.

REMOVE FURNITURE SYSTEM.

REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD CEILING, SOFFITS AND SUPPORT
STRUCTURE.

REMOVE WALLCOVERING ON WALLS TO REMAIN AND PREP FOR
NEW PAINTED FINISH.

REMOVE CEILING TILE FOR REPLACMENT. EXISTING GRID TO
REMAIN.

REMOVE DAMAGED GYPSUM BOARD WITH WALLCOVERING IN
FULL PANELS TO WOOD TRIM HEIGHT AND WIDTH AS INDICATED
ON PLAN.
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

(v» KEYED SHEET NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE PROJECT AS IT EXISTS. CONTRACTOR H. WHERE REQUIRED FOR SCHEDULED WORK, REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR AND

SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONFLICT AND/OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

BASE FINISHES INCLUDING MASTICS AND/OR BONDING AGENTS, ALL CEILING
SYSTEMS INCLUDING TRIM/ACCESSORIES ON WALLS. REMOVE ANY APPLIED
FINISHES. PREPARE ALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION

DEMOLITION DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK ONLY. NOT ALL AND/OR FINISHES.
DEMOLITION WORK IS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED. THE NOTATION 'NO WORK'
INDICATES THAT SUBSTANTIAL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES ARE NOT ANTICIPATED IN [. WHERE WALLS OR PARTITIONS ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE ENTIRE

THE DESIGNATED ROOM OR AREA. INCIDENTAL MODIFICATION OR DEMOLITION
SHALL BE AS NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE THE NEW WORK AS DETAILED.

WALL OR PARTITION INCLUDING ALL ELEMENTS IN OR ON THE WALL WHICH MAY
NOT BE SPECIFICALLY INDITICATED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REMOVE ALL
FRAMING AND SUPPORT COMPONENTS ABOVE CEILING.

AT ALL TIMES DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR MUST
MAINTAIN DIRECT ACCESS TO BUILDING EGRESS STAIRS AND EXITS AND MAINTAIN ~ J.  AFTER WALLS, CEILINGS, EQUIPMENT, OR OTHER ELEMENTS ARE REMOVED ALL

REQUIRED EGRESS PATHS FOR ALL BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES
AS REQUIRED IN AREA OF WORK. COORDINATE WITH NEW WORK.

ADJACENT AREAS OF THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED FOR THE DURATION OF

CONSTRUCTION. MAINTAIN ACCESS TO THESE AREAS AT ALL TIMES AND K. AFTER DEMOLITION ALL RESIDUAL MARKINGS ON EXISTING FLOORING, WALLS AND

COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF DISRUPTIVE WORK WITH OWNER. CEILINGS THAT ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT
SURFACES.

ACCESS ITEMS INDICATED FOR DEMOLITION IN MANNER DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE

IMPACT ON EXISTING WORK INDICATED TO REMAIN. WHENEVER POSSIBLE L. DO NOT DISRUPT UTILITY, SERVICE, SECURITY, FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE ALARM,

PERFORM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES FROM AREAS TO BE CONCEALED BY NEW WORK. POWER OR HVAC TO ADJACENT SPACE AND FACILITIES WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL
BY THE OWNER.

WHERE AREAS OR ITEMS THAT ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ABUT OR ADJOIN

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN, SAWCUT OR OTHERWISE M. NO WORK IN THE SHADED AREAS.

REMOVE TO PROVIDE A CLEAN EDGE.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WITHIN LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION, EXISTING
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO REMAIN.
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2 LEVEL 1 MECHANICS AREA DEMOLITION PLAN

1/8"=1-0"

10

11
12
13
14

15

REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD WALL.

REMOVE DOOR AND FRAME.

REMOVE DOOR, FRAME AND GLAZING.

REMOVE SOLID WOOD TRIM.

REMOVE PLASTIC LAMINATE CASEWORK.

REMOVE HOLLOW METAL WINDOW FRAMES AND GLAZING.
REMOVE CARPET FLOORING.

REMOVE ACOUSTIC CEILING SYSTEM.

REMOVE VCT FLOORING AND MECHANICALLY PREP FOR NEW
FLOOR FINISH..

REMOVE CERAMIC OR CLAY TILE FLOORING AND MECHANICALLY
PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR FINISH.

REMOVE LINEAR CEILING SYSTEM.
REMOVE DECORATIVE WOOD CEILING SYSTEM.
REMOVE ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAMES AND GLAZING.

REMOVE COILING SHUTTER AND PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER
AT SERVICE WINDOW.

REMOVE WINDOW TREATMENT. REMOVE PLASTIC LAMINATE
WINDOW SILL AND RADIATION COVER, AND ALL ASSOCIATED
FRAMING AND BLOCKING.

16

17

18
19

20

21
22

23

24

25

REMOVE WOOD SHELVING NECESSARY TO BUILD NEW WALL.
MODIFY REMAINING SHELVING AT NEWLY EXPOSED ENDS TO
MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS OF SHELVING TO REMAIN AND
SUPPORT STRENGTH.

REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD BULKHEAD AND SUPPORT
STRUCTURE.

REMOVE CONCRETE BEAM

REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING CANTILEVERED CONCRETE
ROOF SLAB

SAWCUT EXISTING CONCRETE ROOF SLAB AT FACE OF
BUILDING. ALLOW ROOM TO PATCH EXTERIOR COATING.

REMOVE FURNITURE SYSTEM.

REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD CEILING, SOFFITS AND SUPPORT
STRUCTURE.

REMOVE WALLCOVERING ON WALLS TO REMAIN AND PREP FOR
NEW PAINTED FINISH.

REMOVE CEILING TILE FOR REPLACMENT. EXISTING GRID TO
REMAIN.

REMOVE DAMAGED GYPSUM BOARD WITH WALLCOVERING IN
FULL PANELS TO WOOD TRIM HEIGHT AND WIDTH AS INDICATED
ON PLAN.

1 LEVEL 2 BOARD ROOM DEMOLITION PLAN

1/8"=1-0"
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES
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LEVEL 1 OFFICE TOILET ROOMS DEMOLITION PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

A THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE PROJECT AS IT EXISTS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT AND/OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK.

B. DEMOLITION DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK ONLY. NOT ALL
DEMOLITION WORK IS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED. THE NOTATION 'NO WORK'
INDICATES THAT SUBSTANTIAL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES ARE NOT
ANTICIPATED IN THE DESIGNATED ROOM OR AREA. INCIDENTAL
MODIFICATION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE AS NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE THE
NEW WORK AS DETAILED.

C. AT ALL TIMES DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR
MUST MAINTAIN DIRECT ACCESS TO BUILDING EGRESS STAIRS AND EXITS
AND MAINTAIN REQUIRED EGRESS PATHS FOR ALL BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

D. ADJACENT AREAS OF THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED FOR THE DURATION
OF CONSTRUCTION. MAINTAIN ACCESS TO THESE AREAS AT ALL TIMES AND
COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF DISRUPTIVE WORK WITH OWNER.

E. ACCESS ITEMS INDICATED FOR DEMOLITION IN MANNER DESIGNED TO
MINIMIZE IMPACT ON EXISTING WORK INDICATED TO REMAIN. WHENEVER
POSSIBLE PERFORM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES FROM AREAS TO BE
CONCEALED BY NEW WORK.

F. WHERE AREAS OR ITEMS THAT ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ABUT OR
ADJOIN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN, SAWCUT OR
OTHERWISE REMOVE TO PROVIDE A CLEAN EDGE.

G. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WITHIN LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION, EXISTING
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO REMAIN.

H. WHERE REQUIRED FOR SCHEDULED WORK, REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR
AND BASE FINISHES INCLUDING MASTICS AND/OR BONDING AGENTS, ALL
CEILING SYSTEMS INCLUDING TRIM/ACCESSORIES ON WALLS. REMOVE ANY
APPLIED FINISHES. PREPARE ALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FINISHES.

WHERE WALLS OR PARTITIONS ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE
ENTIRE WALL OR PARTITION INCLUDING ALL ELEMENTS IN OR ON THE WALL
WHICH MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY INDITICATED, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

J. AFTER WALLS, CEILINGS, EQUIPMENT, OR OTHER ELEMENTS ARE REMOVED
ALL FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISHES AS REQUIRED IN AREA OF WORK. COORDINATE WITH NEW WORK.

K. AFTER DEMOLITION ALL RESIDUAL MARKINGS ON EXISTING FLOORING,
WALLS AND CEILINGS THAT ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES.

L. DO NOT DISRUPT UTILITY, SERVICE, SECURITY, FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE

ALARM, POWER OR HVAC TO ADJACENT SPACE AND FACILITIES WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER.

M. NO WORK IN SHADED AREAS

(# KEYED SHEET NOTES

REMOVE MASONRY WALL

N

2 REMOVE STUD WALL

3 REMOVE FRAME, DOOR AND HARDWARE

4 REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES

5 REMOVE SUSPENDED CEILING IN ITS ENTIRETY

6 REMOVE FLOOR TILE AND COVE BASE TILE. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISH.

7 REMOVE RESILIENT FLOOR TILE

8 REMOVE ALL TOILET PARTITIONS, GRAB BARS, AND ACCESSORIES
9 REMOVE COUNTERTOP

10 REMOVE MIRRORS

11 REMOVE AND SALVAGE LOCKERS

12 EXISTING LOCKERS TO REMAIN

13 REMOVE RESILIENT BASE

14 REMOVE SOAP AND/ OR PAPER TOWEL DISPENSERS

15 REMOVE SHOWER ACCESSORIES, SURROUND AND CURTAIN

16 SAW CUT MASONRY FOR NEW OPENING

17 REMOVE WALL TILE

18 REMOVE WALL MOUNTED SHELF OR CABINET

19 REMOVE SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

20 REMOVE GYP BD BULKHEAD

21 REMOVE GYP BD OR PLASTER SOFFIT

22 SAW CUT SLAB OR PLUMBING WORK. REFER TO PLUMBING SHEETS

23 REMOVE CARPET FLOORING. PROTECT CARPET TO REMAIN OUTSIDE
RESTROOMS.

24 REMOVE STAINLESS STEEL WAINSCOT PANEL
25 REMOVE STAINLESS STEEL END WALL CORNER GUARD

26 REMOVE VCT FLOORING AND WALL BASE. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISH.
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LEVEL 2 ADMIN TOILET ROOMS DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

1

LEVEL 1 ADMIN TOILET ROOMS DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

A THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE PROJECT AS IT EXISTS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT AND/OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK.

B. DEMOLITION DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK ONLY. NOT ALL
DEMOLITION WORK IS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED. THE NOTATION 'NO WORK'
INDICATES THAT SUBSTANTIAL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES ARE NOT
ANTICIPATED IN THE DESIGNATED ROOM OR AREA. INCIDENTAL
MODIFICATION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE AS NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE THE
NEW WORK AS DETAILED.

C. AT ALL TIMES DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR
MUST MAINTAIN DIRECT ACCESS TO BUILDING EGRESS STAIRS AND EXITS
AND MAINTAIN REQUIRED EGRESS PATHS FOR ALL BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

D. ADJACENT AREAS OF THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED FOR THE DURATION
OF CONSTRUCTION. MAINTAIN ACCESS TO THESE AREAS AT ALL TIMES AND
COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF DISRUPTIVE WORK WITH OWNER.

E. ACCESS ITEMS INDICATED FOR DEMOLITION IN MANNER DESIGNED TO
MINIMIZE IMPACT ON EXISTING WORK INDICATED TO REMAIN. WHENEVER
POSSIBLE PERFORM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES FROM AREAS TO BE
CONCEALED BY NEW WORK.

F. WHERE AREAS OR ITEMS THAT ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ABUT OR
ADJOIN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN, SAWCUT OR
OTHERWISE REMOVE TO PROVIDE A CLEAN EDGE.

G. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WITHIN LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION, EXISTING
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO REMAIN.

H. WHERE REQUIRED FOR SCHEDULED WORK, REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR
AND BASE FINISHES INCLUDING MASTICS AND/OR BONDING AGENTS, ALL
CEILING SYSTEMS INCLUDING TRIM/ACCESSORIES ON WALLS. REMOVE ANY
APPLIED FINISHES. PREPARE ALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FINISHES.

WHERE WALLS OR PARTITIONS ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE
ENTIRE WALL OR PARTITION INCLUDING ALL ELEMENTS IN OR ON THE WALL
WHICH MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY INDITICATED, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

J. AFTER WALLS, CEILINGS, EQUIPMENT, OR OTHER ELEMENTS ARE REMOVED
ALL FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISHES AS REQUIRED IN AREA OF WORK. COORDINATE WITH NEW WORK.

K. AFTER DEMOLITION ALL RESIDUAL MARKINGS ON EXISTING FLOORING,
WALLS AND CEILINGS THAT ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES.

L. DO NOT DISRUPT UTILITY, SERVICE, SECURITY, FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE

ALARM, POWER OR HVAC TO ADJACENT SPACE AND FACILITIES WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER.

M. NO WORK IN SHADED AREAS

(#» KEYED SHEET NOTES

1/4" = 1'-0"

1 REMOVE MASONRY WALL

2 REMOVE STUD WALL

3 REMOVE FRAME, DOOR AND HARDWARE

4 REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES

5 REMOVE SUSPENDED CEILING IN ITS ENTIRETY

6 REMOVE FLOOR TILE AND COVE BASE TILE. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISH.

7 REMOVE RESILIENT FLOOR TILE

8 REMOVE ALL TOILET PARTITIONS, GRAB BARS, AND ACCESSORIES
9 REMOVE COUNTERTOP

10 REMOVE MIRRORS

11 REMOVE AND SALVAGE LOCKERS

12 EXISTING LOCKERS TO REMAIN

13 REMOVE RESILIENT BASE

14 REMOVE SOAP AND/ OR PAPER TOWEL DISPENSERS

15 REMOVE SHOWER ACCESSORIES, SURROUND AND CURTAIN

16 SAW CUT MASONRY FOR NEW OPENING

17 REMOVE WALL TILE

18 REMOVE WALL MOUNTED SHELF OR CABINET

19 REMOVE SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

20 REMOVE GYP BD BULKHEAD

21 REMOVE GYP BD OR PLASTER SOFFIT

22 SAW CUT SLAB OR PLUMBING WORK. REFER TO PLUMBING SHEETS

23 REMOVE CARPET FLOORING. PROTECT CARPET TO REMAIN OUTSIDE
RESTROOMS.

24 REMOVE STAINLESS STEEL WAINSCOT PANEL
25 REMOVE STAINLESS STEEL END WALL CORNER GUARD

26 REMOVE VCT FLOORING AND WALL BASE. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISH.
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MAINTENANCE TOILET AND LOCKER ROOMS DEMOLITION PLAN

LOCKERS
162

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

A THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE PROJECT AS IT EXISTS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT AND/OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK.

B. DEMOLITION DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK ONLY. NOT ALL
DEMOLITION WORK IS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED. THE NOTATION 'NO WORK'
INDICATES THAT SUBSTANTIAL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES ARE NOT
ANTICIPATED IN THE DESIGNATED ROOM OR AREA. INCIDENTAL
MODIFICATION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE AS NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE THE
NEW WORK AS DETAILED.

C. AT ALL TIMES DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR
MUST MAINTAIN DIRECT ACCESS TO BUILDING EGRESS STAIRS AND EXITS
AND MAINTAIN REQUIRED EGRESS PATHS FOR ALL BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

D. ADJACENT AREAS OF THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED FOR THE DURATION
OF CONSTRUCTION. MAINTAIN ACCESS TO THESE AREAS AT ALL TIMES AND
COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF DISRUPTIVE WORK WITH OWNER.

E. ACCESS ITEMS INDICATED FOR DEMOLITION IN MANNER DESIGNED TO
MINIMIZE IMPACT ON EXISTING WORK INDICATED TO REMAIN. WHENEVER
POSSIBLE PERFORM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES FROM AREAS TO BE
CONCEALED BY NEW WORK.

F. WHERE AREAS OR ITEMS THAT ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ABUT OR
ADJOIN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN, SAWCUT OR
OTHERWISE REMOVE TO PROVIDE A CLEAN EDGE.

G. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WITHIN LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION, EXISTING
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO REMAIN.

H. WHERE REQUIRED FOR SCHEDULED WORK, REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR
AND BASE FINISHES INCLUDING MASTICS AND/OR BONDING AGENTS, ALL
CEILING SYSTEMS INCLUDING TRIM/ACCESSORIES ON WALLS. REMOVE ANY
APPLIED FINISHES. PREPARE ALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FINISHES.

WHERE WALLS OR PARTITIONS ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE
ENTIRE WALL OR PARTITION INCLUDING ALL ELEMENTS IN OR ON THE WALL
WHICH MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY INDITICATED, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

J. AFTER WALLS, CEILINGS, EQUIPMENT, OR OTHER ELEMENTS ARE REMOVED
ALL FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISHES AS REQUIRED IN AREA OF WORK. COORDINATE WITH NEW WORK.

K. AFTER DEMOLITION ALL RESIDUAL MARKINGS ON EXISTING FLOORING,
WALLS AND CEILINGS THAT ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES.

L. DO NOT DISRUPT UTILITY, SERVICE, SECURITY, FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE

ALARM, POWER OR HVAC TO ADJACENT SPACE AND FACILITIES WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER.

M. NO WORK IN SHADED AREAS

(#» KEYED SHEET NOTES

1/4" = 1'-0"

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2%

25

26

REMOVE MASONRY WALL

REMOVE STUD WALL

REMOVE FRAME, DOOR AND HARDWARE
REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES

REMOVE SUSPENDED CEILING IN ITS ENTIRETY

REMOVE FLOOR TILE AND COVE BASE TILE. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISH.

REMOVE RESILIENT FLOOR TILE

REMOVE ALL TOILET PARTITIONS, GRAB BARS, AND ACCESSORIES
REMOVE COUNTERTOP

REMOVE MIRRORS

REMOVE AND SALVAGE LOCKERS

EXISTING LOCKERS TO REMAIN

REMOVE RESILIENT BASE

REMOVE SOAP AND/ OR PAPER TOWEL DISPENSERS

REMOVE SHOWER ACCESSORIES, SURROUND AND CURTAIN

SAW CUT MASONRY FOR NEW OPENING

REMOVE WALL TILE

REMOVE WALL MOUNTED SHELF OR CABINET

REMOVE SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

REMOVE GYP BD BULKHEAD

REMOVE GYP BD OR PLASTER SOFFIT

SAW CUT SLAB OR PLUMBING WORK. REFER TO PLUMBING SHEETS

REMOVE CARPET FLOORING. PROTECT CARPET TO REMAIN OUTSIDE
RESTROOMS.

REMOVE STAINLESS STEEL WAINSCOT PANEL
REMOVE STAINLESS STEEL END WALL CORNER GUARD

REMOVE VCT FLOORING AND WALL BASE. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISH.

% LHB

21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446

CLIENT:

DULUTH TRANSIT

AUTHORITY (DTA)

2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

%
<
-

KEYPLAN

THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2"x1/2"
ON FULL SIZE SHEETS

10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS
NO DATE ISSUED FOR

NO DATE REVISION

| HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or
report was prepared by me or under my direct
supervision and that | am a duly Licensed Architect
under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

Signature: %\WQ&J\AQ L\\,_

Typed or Printed Name: BRANDEE NESS LIAN
Date:  10/24/2022 Reg. No.: 42859

COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

PROJECT NAME:

OPS CENTER OFFICE
AND TOILET REMODEL

2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

DRAWING TITLE:

TOILET AND LOCKER
ROOM DEMOLITION
PLAN

DRAWNBY: CMK
CHECKED BY: BNL

PROJ. NO: 200066 AD 1 05
DRAWING NO:




BIM 360://200066 DTA Toilet Room Remodel/200066 DTA Ops Ctr Restrooms A20.rvt

10/24/2022 2:20:02 PM

1

—

LOCKERS
&
/ \

N

AN

MAINTENANCE TOILET AND LOCKER ROOMS DEMO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

{ (e2)

LOCKERS

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

A THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE PROJECT AS IT EXISTS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT AND/OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK.

B. DEMOLITION DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK ONLY. NOT ALL
DEMOLITION WORK IS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED. THE NOTATION 'NO WORK'
INDICATES THAT SUBSTANTIAL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES ARE NOT
ANTICIPATED IN THE DESIGNATED ROOM OR AREA. INCIDENTAL
MODIFICATION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE AS NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE THE
NEW WORK AS DETAILED.

C. AT ALL TIMES DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR
MUST MAINTAIN DIRECT ACCESS TO BUILDING EGRESS STAIRS AND EXITS
AND MAINTAIN REQUIRED EGRESS PATHS FOR ALL BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

D. ADJACENT AREAS OF THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED FOR THE DURATION
OF CONSTRUCTION. MAINTAIN ACCESS TO THESE AREAS AT ALL TIMES AND
COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF DISRUPTIVE WORK WITH OWNER.

E. ACCESS ITEMS INDICATED FOR DEMOLITION IN MANNER DESIGNED TO
MINIMIZE IMPACT ON EXISTING WORK INDICATED TO REMAIN. WHENEVER
POSSIBLE PERFORM DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES FROM AREAS TO BE
CONCEALED BY NEW WORK.

F. WHERE AREAS OR ITEMS THAT ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ABUT OR
ADJOIN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN, SAWCUT OR
OTHERWISE REMOVE TO PROVIDE A CLEAN EDGE.

G. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WITHIN LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION, EXISTING
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO REMAIN.

H. WHERE REQUIRED FOR SCHEDULED WORK, REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR
AND BASE FINISHES INCLUDING MASTICS AND/OR BONDING AGENTS, ALL
CEILING SYSTEMS INCLUDING TRIM/ACCESSORIES ON WALLS. REMOVE ANY
APPLIED FINISHES. PREPARE ALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FINISHES.

WHERE WALLS OR PARTITIONS ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE
ENTIRE WALL OR PARTITION INCLUDING ALL ELEMENTS IN OR ON THE WALL
WHICH MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY INDITICATED, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

J. AFTER WALLS, CEILINGS, EQUIPMENT, OR OTHER ELEMENTS ARE REMOVED
ALL FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISHES AS REQUIRED IN AREA OF WORK. COORDINATE WITH NEW WORK.

K. AFTER DEMOLITION ALL RESIDUAL MARKINGS ON EXISTING FLOORING,
WALLS AND CEILINGS THAT ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES.

L. DO NOT DISRUPT UTILITY, SERVICE, SECURITY, FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE

ALARM, POWER OR HVAC TO ADJACENT SPACE AND FACILITIES WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER.

M. NO WORK IN SHADED AREAS

(#» KEYED SHEET NOTES

1/ " 1!_0||

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2%

25

26

REMOVE MASONRY WALL

REMOVE STUD WALL

REMOVE FRAME, DOOR AND HARDWARE
REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES

REMOVE SUSPENDED CEILING IN ITS ENTIRETY

REMOVE FLOOR TILE AND COVE BASE TILE. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISH.

REMOVE RESILIENT FLOOR TILE

REMOVE ALL TOILET PARTITIONS, GRAB BARS, AND ACCESSORIES
REMOVE COUNTERTOP

REMOVE MIRRORS

REMOVE AND SALVAGE LOCKERS

EXISTING LOCKERS TO REMAIN

REMOVE RESILIENT BASE

REMOVE SOAP AND/ OR PAPER TOWEL DISPENSERS

REMOVE SHOWER ACCESSORIES, SURROUND AND CURTAIN

SAW CUT MASONRY FOR NEW OPENING

REMOVE WALL TILE

REMOVE WALL MOUNTED SHELF OR CABINET

REMOVE SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

REMOVE GYP BD BULKHEAD

REMOVE GYP BD OR PLASTER SOFFIT

SAW CUT SLAB OR PLUMBING WORK. REFER TO PLUMBING SHEETS

REMOVE CARPET FLOORING. PROTECT CARPET TO REMAIN OUTSIDE
RESTROOMS.

REMOVE STAINLESS STEEL WAINSCOT PANEL
REMOVE STAINLESS STEEL END WALL CORNER GUARD

REMOVE VCT FLOORING AND WALL BASE. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISH.
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PLAN
i NORTH PROJECT NAME:
AND TOILET REMODEL
A.  GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWING SHEETS. F. DIMENSIONS OF INTERIOR WALLS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CMU, FACE M. OWNER SUPPLIED FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON FURNITURE 1 ALIGN 1. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL INFORMATION SHOWN IS INTENDED ONLY TO 1 BULKHEAD PER DETAIL 9/ A512 AT 9-4" TO MATCH HEIGHT OF 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST
OF CONCRETE, OR FACE OF EXISTING WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFERENCE PLAN. NOT IN CONTRACT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 2 TRANSACTION WINDOW COMMUNICATE DESIGN INTENT. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EXISTING BULKHEAD - SIMILAR AT LOBBY .
B. COORDINATE THIS ARCHITECTURAL PLAN WITH PLANS BY ALL OTHER 3 SOLID SURFACE TRANSACTION SHELF. DRAWINGS FOR DETAILED INFORMATION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY 5 GYPBD SOFEIT PERDETAL -/ — AT 94" TO MATCH HEIGHT
DISCIPLINES IN THE DOCUMENTS, SUCH AS MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, G. DIMENSIONS OF EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING, OR N. ALL EXPOSED PIPES, VENTS, AND CONDUIT PENETRATING WALLS, FLOORS, OR DISCREPANCIES NOTED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. OF EXISTING BULKHEAD DU LUTH, MINNESOTA 55806
ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION PLANS, AND OTHERS AS NECESSARY. NOTE: EXTERIOR FACE OF CMU OR CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CEILINGS SHALL HAVE FINISHED TRIM RINGS (ESCUTCHEONS).
SYMBOLS USED IN PLANS BY OTHER DISCIPLINES MAY DIFFER FROM 2. COORDINATE ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS, DEVICE LOCATIONS, 3 OPENTO STRUCTURE DRAWING TITLE:
ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS. H. AT “ALIGN’ NOTE, FINISH FACE OF WALLS TO ALIGN 0. FIRESTOP AROUND MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, ETC. WITH UL CLEARANCES, ETC. WITH EQUIPMENT INSTALLERS AND SUPPLIERS PRIOR TO 4 CANOPY '
APPROVED FIRESTOPPING MATERIAL PER CODE AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN NEW INSTALLATION. O F F | C E F LOO R P L AN S
A C. ALL OPENINGS CUT, PENETRATIONS MADE, OR EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN FIRE . INSTALL ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION IN ALL RESTROOM WALLS AND WALLS AND EXISTING FIRE RATED WALLS OR FLOORS.
RATED ASSEMBLIES SUCH AS WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, ETC. CONTAINING PLUMBING PIPES. 3. ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING GRIDS OR PANELS SHALL BE CENTERED IN ROOMS
SHALL BE RESTORED, SEALED, FIRESTOPPED, OR OTHERWISE CONSTRUCTED P. ALL NEW AND EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DIMENSIONED. AN D R E F |_ E CT E D
TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY AND FIRE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY TOTHEFULL ~ J.  REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS, WHEN PROVIDED, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION LIMITS TO RECEIVE PAINT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, BUILDING OFFICIAL AND OWNER. TO SUPPLEMENT THE FLOOR PLANS. 4. ALL CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS (LIGHT FIXTURES, SPRINKLER HEADS, SPEAKERS, C E | L | N G P L AN S
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR Q. EXTERIOR LANDINGS, STOOPS, BALCONIES, AND PORCHES SHALL BE LEVEL ETC.) SHALL BE CENTERED IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS OR GYPSUM BOARD
THIS WORK. K. SEE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ROOMS WHERE WINDOW TREATMENTS ARE ACROSS DOORWAYS AND SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT 1/4" PER SOFFITS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DIMENSIONED.
TO BE INSTALLED FOOT.
D. TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION IS A3 WALL TYPE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 5. SPACE LIGHT FIXTURES EVENLY IN ROOMS, BAYS, SPACES, ETC. AND CENTER
REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET A511 L. PROVIDE METAL AND/OR FIRE-RESISTANT WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL WALL R. EXISTING STRUCTURE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND BASED ON BETWEEN EXPOSED STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS WHERE APPROPRIATE.
= MOUNTED FIXTURES, FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE OWNER. FIELD VERIFY AS REQUIRED.
o E. TYPICAL INTERIOR FURRING PARTITION IS F3 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SPECIALTIES. 6. DIMENSIONS TO CEILING-INSTALLED ITEMS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE OR DRAWNBY:  CMK
b REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET A511 S.  NO WORK IN SHADED AREAS. EQUIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
S CHECKED BY: BNL
N 7. PAINT ALL CONDUITS, DUCTWORK, SUPPORTS, HANGERS, ETC. THAT WILL REMAIN PROJ. NO: 190559
S EXPOSED TO VIEW. MATCH COLOR INDICATED FOR STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED
S DRAWING NO:
g OTHERWISE.
o
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

(#» FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES

RCP GENERAL SHEET NOTES

(#» RCP KEYED SHEET NOTES

A.  GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWING SHEETS.

B. COORDINATE THIS ARCHITECTURAL PLAN WITH PLANS BY ALL OTHER
DISCIPLINES IN THE DOCUMENTS, SUCH AS MECHANICAL, PLUMBING,

ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION PLANS,

AND OTHERS AS NECESSARY. NOTE:

SYMBOLS USED IN PLANS BY OTHER DISCIPLINES MAY DIFFER FROM

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS.

C. ALL OPENINGS CUT, PENETRATIONS MADE, OR EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN FIRE
RATED ASSEMBLIES SUCH AS WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, ETC.
SHALL BE RESTORED, SEALED, FIRESTOPPED, OR OTHERWISE CONSTRUCTED

TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY AND FIRE

RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY TO THE FULL

SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, BUILDING OFFICIAL AND OWNER.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

THIS WORK.

D. TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION IS A3 WALL TYPE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET A511

E. TYPICAL INTERIOR FURRING PARTITION
REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET A511

IS F3 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

J.

DIMENSIONS OF INTERIOR WALLS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CMU, FACE
OF CONCRETE, OR FACE OF EXISTING WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DIMENSIONS OF EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING, OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF CMU OR CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

AT “ALIGN” NOTE, FINISH FACE OF WALLS TO ALIGN

INSTALL ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION IN ALL RESTROOM WALLS AND WALLS
CONTAINING PLUMBING PIPES.

REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS, WHEN PROVIDED, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
TO SUPPLEMENT THE FLOOR PLANS.

SEE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ROOMS WHERE WINDOW TREATMENTS ARE
TO BE INSTALLED

PROVIDE METAL AND/OR FIRE-RESISTANT WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL WALL
MOUNTED FIXTURES, FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER
SPECIALTIES.

NEW ACT IN
EXISTING GRID

LEVEL 2 - BOARD ROOM REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

OWNER SUPPLIED FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON FURNITURE
REFERENCE PLAN. NOT IN CONTRACT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL EXPOSED PIPES, VENTS, AND CONDUIT PENETRATING WALLS, FLOORS, OR
CEILINGS SHALL HAVE FINISHED TRIM RINGS (ESCUTCHEONS).

FIRESTOP AROUND MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, ETC. WITH UL
APPROVED FIRESTOPPING MATERIAL PER CODE AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN NEW
AND EXISTING FIRE RATED WALLS OR FLOORS.

ALL NEW AND EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION
LIMITS TO RECEIVE PAINT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

EXTERIOR LANDINGS, STOOPS, BALCONIES, AND PORCHES SHALL BE LEVEL
ACROSS DOORWAYS AND SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT 1/4" PER
FOOT.

EXISTING STRUCTURE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND BASED ON
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE OWNER. FIELD VERIFY AS REQUIRED.

NO WORK IN SHADED AREAS.

1
2
3
4

ALIGN
TRANSACTION WINDOW
SOLID SURFACE TRANSACTION SHELF.

NEW GYP BD PANEL WHERE DAMAGED PANEL WAS REMOVED.
PROVIDE CLEAN TRANSITION TO EXISTING WALLCOVERING AT
WINDOW FRAME. PRIME NEW WORK AND THEN PAINT ENTIRE

WALL, INCLUDING OVER EXISTING WALLCOVERING TO REMAIN.

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL INFORMATION SHOWN IS INTENDED ONLY TO
COMMUNICATE DESIGN INTENT. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILED INFORMATION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES NOTED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

COORDINATE ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS, DEVICE LOCATIONS,
CLEARANCES, ETC. WITH EQUIPMENT INSTALLERS AND SUPPLIERS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING GRIDS OR PANELS SHALL BE CENTERED IN ROOMS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DIMENSIONED.

ALL CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS (LIGHT FIXTURES, SPRINKLER HEADS, SPEAKERS,
ETC.) SHALL BE CENTERED IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS OR GYPSUM BOARD
SOFFITS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DIMENSIONED.

SPACE LIGHT FIXTURES EVENLY IN ROOMS, BAYS, SPACES, ETC. AND CENTER
BETWEEN EXPOSED STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS WHERE APPROPRIATE.

DIMENSIONS TO CEILING-INSTALLED ITEMS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE OR
EQUIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PAINT ALL CONDUITS, DUCTWORK, SUPPORTS, HANGERS, ETC. THAT WILL REMAIN
EXPOSED TO VIEW. MATCH COLOR INDICATED FOR STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

1 BULKHEAD PER DETAIL 9/ A512 AT 9'-4" TO MATCH HEIGHT OF
EXISTING BULKHEAD - SIMILAR AT LOBBY

2 GYPBD SOFFIT PER DETAIL -/ AT 9-4" TO MATCH HEIGHT
OF EXISTING BULKHEAD

3 OPEN TO STRUCTURE
4 CANOPY

Y %

-

4

2

1/8" = 10"

1/8" = 10"

3 LEVEL 1 - MECHANICS AREA REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

PLAN
NORTH

6

— BOARD ROOM

LEVEL 2 - BOARD ROOM PLAN

LEVEL 1 - MECHANICS AREA FLOOR PLAN
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LEVEL 1 OFFICE TOILET ROOMS FLOOR PLAN

A.  GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWING SHEETS.

B. COORDINATE THIS ARCHITECTURAL PLAN WITH PLANS BY ALL OTHER
DISCIPLINES IN THE DOCUMENTS, SUCH AS CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,

PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION PLANS, AND OTHERS AS NECESSARY.

NOTE: SYMBOLS USED IN PLANS BY OTHER DISCIPLINES MAY DIFFER FROM
ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS.

C. ALL OPENINGS CUT, PENETRATIONS MADE, OR EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN FIRE
RATED ASSEMBLIES SUCH AS WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, ETC.
SHALL BE RESTORED, SEALED, FIRESTOPPED, OR OTHERWISE CONSTRUCTED
TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY AND FIRE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY TO THE FULL
SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, BUILDING OFFICIAL AND OWNER.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THIS WORK.

D. TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION IS A3 WALL TYPE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET A102

E. TYPICAL INTERIOR FURRING PARTITION IS F3 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET A102

F.  DIMENSIONS OF INTERIOR WALLS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CMU, FACE
OF CONCRETE, OR FACE OF EXISTING WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

G. DIMENSIONS OF EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING, OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF CMU OR CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

H. AT “ALIGN” NOTE, FINISH FACE OF WALLS TO ALIGN

[ INSTALL ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION IN ALL RESTROOM WALLS AND WALLS
CONTAINING PLUMBING PIPES.

J. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS, WHEN PROVIDED, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
TO SUPPLEMENT THE FLOOR PLANS.

K. SEE SHEET G002 FOR STANDARD AND ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF
FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES.

L. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR FLOOR DRAINS AND CLEANOUTS.

M. PROVIDE METAL AND/OR FIRE-RESISTANT WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL WALL
MOUNTED FIXTURES, FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER
SPECIALTIES.

N. ALL EXPOSED PIPES, VENTS, AND CONDUIT PENETRATING WALLS, FLOORS, OR
CEILINGS SHALL HAVE FINISHED TRIM RINGS (ESCUTCHEONS).

O. FIRESTOP AROUND MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, ETC. WITH UL
APPROVED FIRESTOPPING MATERIAL PER CODE AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN NEW
AND EXISTING FIRE RATED WALLS OR FLOORS.

P. ALL NEW AND EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION
LIMITS TO RECEIVE PAINT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

Q. EXISTING STRUCTURE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND BASED ON
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE OWNER. FIELD VERIFY AS REQUIRED.

KEYED SHEET NOTES

&

ALIGN

EXISTING LOCKERS TO REMAIN
RELOCATED/NEW LOCKERS
BENCH

ADA BENCH

INFILL OPENING. TOOTH IN CMU.
FIN TUBE. SEE MECHANICAL

SLAB INFILL AFTER PLUMBING WORK. REFER TO PLUMBING
SHEETS.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL INFORMATION SHOWN IS INTENDED ONLY TO
COMMUNICATE DESIGN INTENT. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILED INFORMATION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES NOTED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

COORDINATE ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS, DEVICE
LOCATIONS, CLEARANCES, ETC. WITH EQUIPMENT INSTALLERS AND SUPPLIERS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING GRIDS OR PANELS SHALL BE CENTERED IN ROOMS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DIMENSIONED.

ALL CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS (LIGHT FIXTURES, SPRINKLER HEADS, SPEAKERS,
ETC.) SHALL BE CENTERED IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS OR GYPSUM
BOARD SOFFITS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DIMENSIONED.

SPACE LIGHT FIXTURES EVENLY IN ROOMS, BAYS, SPACES, ETC. AND CENTER
BETWEEN EXPOSED STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS WHERE APPROPRIATE.

DIMENSIONS TO CEILING-INSTALLED ITEMS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE
OR EQUIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LOCATE CONTROL JOINTS IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS, SOFFITS, BULKHEADS,
AND FASCIAS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR AS SPECIFIED AND TO ALIGN
WITH THOSE IN WALLS BELOW. VERIFY PROPOSED LAYOUT WITH ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PAINT ALL CONDUITS, DUCTWORK, SUPPORTS, HANGERS, ETC. THAT WILL
REMAIN EXPOSED TO VIEW. MATCH COLOR INDICATED FOR STRUCTURE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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ALIGN

EXISTING LOCKERS TO REMAIN
RELOCATED/NEW LOCKERS
BENCH

ADA BENCH

INFILL OPENING. TOOTH IN CMU.
FIN TUBE. SEE MECHANICAL

SLAB INFILL AFTER PLUMBING WORK. REFER TO PLUMBING
SHEETS.
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GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWING SHEETS.

COORDINATE THIS ARCHITECTURAL PLAN WITH PLANS BY ALL OTHER
DISCIPLINES IN THE DOCUMENTS, SUCH AS CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,

PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION PLANS, AND OTHERS AS NECESSARY.

NOTE: SYMBOLS USED IN PLANS BY OTHER DISCIPLINES MAY DIFFER FROM
ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS.

ALL OPENINGS CUT, PENETRATIONS MADE, OR EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN FIRE
RATED ASSEMBLIES SUCH AS WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, ETC.
SHALL BE RESTORED, SEALED, FIRESTOPPED, OR OTHERWISE CONSTRUCTED
TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY AND FIRE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY TO THE FULL
SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, BUILDING OFFICIAL AND OWNER.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THIS WORK.

TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION IS A3 WALL TYPE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET A102

TYPICAL INTERIOR FURRING PARTITION IS F3 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REFER TO WALL TYPES ON SHEET A102

DIMENSIONS OF INTERIOR WALLS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CMU, FACE
OF CONCRETE, OR FACE OF EXISTING WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DIMENSIONS OF EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING, OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF CMU OR CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

AT “ALIGN” NOTE, FINISH FACE OF WALLS TO ALIGN

INSTALL ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION IN ALL RESTROOM WALLS AND WALLS
CONTAINING PLUMBING PIPES.

REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS, WHEN PROVIDED, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
TO SUPPLEMENT THE FLOOR PLANS.

SEE SHEET G002 FOR STANDARD AND ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF
FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES.

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR FLOOR DRAINS AND CLEANOUTS.

PROVIDE METAL AND/OR FIRE-RESISTANT WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL WALL
MOUNTED FIXTURES, FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER
SPECIALTIES.

ALL EXPOSED PIPES, VENTS, AND CONDUIT PENETRATING WALLS, FLOORS, OR
CEILINGS SHALL HAVE FINISHED TRIM RINGS (ESCUTCHEONS).

FIRESTOP AROUND MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, ETC. WITH UL
APPROVED FIRESTOPPING MATERIAL PER CODE AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN NEW
AND EXISTING FIRE RATED WALLS OR FLOORS.

ALL NEW AND EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION
LIMITS TO RECEIVE PAINT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

EXISTING STRUCTURE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND BASED ON
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE OWNER. FIELD VERIFY AS REQUIRED.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL INFORMATION SHOWN IS INTENDED ONLY TO
COMMUNICATE DESIGN INTENT. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILED INFORMATION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES NOTED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

COORDINATE ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS, DEVICE
LOCATIONS, CLEARANCES, ETC. WITH EQUIPMENT INSTALLERS AND SUPPLIERS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING GRIDS OR PANELS SHALL BE CENTERED IN ROOMS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DIMENSIONED.

ALL CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS (LIGHT FIXTURES, SPRINKLER HEADS, SPEAKERS,
ETC.) SHALL BE CENTERED IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS OR GYPSUM
BOARD SOFFITS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DIMENSIONED.

SPACE LIGHT FIXTURES EVENLY IN ROOMS, BAYS, SPACES, ETC. AND CENTER
BETWEEN EXPOSED STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS WHERE APPROPRIATE.

DIMENSIONS TO CEILING-INSTALLED ITEMS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE
OR EQUIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LOCATE CONTROL JOINTS IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS, SOFFITS, BULKHEADS,
AND FASCIAS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR AS SPECIFIED AND TO ALIGN
WITH THOSE IN WALLS BELOW. VERIFY PROPOSED LAYOUT WITH ARCHITECT
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2 WALL DETAIL 1 @ WINDOW MULLION

11/2"=1-0"

5

3

1

1/2" T FIRE STOP SEALANT,
EACH SIDE (ACOUSTICAL
SEALANT AT SOUND
PARTITIONS)

J-CASING BEAD, EACH SIDE
CONTINUOUS 16 GAUGE DEEP
LEG TRACK

1" DEFLECTION SPACE TO
RUNNER CHANNEL

S FReRATED GYPSUM
~ BOARD, EACH SIDE

- GYPSUM BOARD
PARTITION, SEE FLOOR
PLAN FOR TYPE

NOTES:

1. DETAIL FOR SMOKE RESISTANT, 1-HR RATED, OR SOUND
PARTITION ASSEMBLIES.

2. ATTACH GYPSUM BOARD TO METAL STUDS ONLY, DO NOT

ATTACH TO DEEP LEG TRACK.

PARTITION HEAD DETAIL

3" = 1!_0"

NOTES:

1. THIS DETAIL IS APPLICABLE TO ALL PARTITIONS WITH
ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION (SOUND PARTITION).

2. REFERTO PARTITION TYPES FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

3. REFERTO HEAD OF PARTITION DETAILS FOR DEFLECTION

CONSIDERATIONS.

DEFLECTION HEAD AT RATED AND
SOUND PARTITIONS

ACOUSTICAL BATT
INSULATION

(WHERE INDICATED ON
PARTITION TYPE)

—=—————————— WALLFINISH AS SCHEDULED

WALL BASE AS SCHEDULED

CONTINUOUS ACOUSTICAL
SEALANT UNDERNEATH
RUNNER AND BOTH SIDES OF
WALL; JAMB LOCATIONS ALSO

FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED
FLOOR LINE

PARTITION BASE DETAIL

3"=1-0 ACOUSTICAL BASE AT SOUND PARTITION

—— EXISTING WINDOW
MULLION IN STOREFRONT
WINDOW SYSTEM

BLOCKING

ALUMINUM SHEET METAL WALL
END CAP; PAINT

MODIFY PLASTIC LAMINATE
SILL AND RADIATION BELOW

L3 23

REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR
WALL TYPE

WALL DETAIL 2 @ WINDOW MULLION

11/2"=1-0"

PARTITION WIDTH
 —

L 5/8" GYP. BOARD

! | METAL STUD, SEE STUD SIZE

/ INSULATION WHERE OCCURS

MAXIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE: 1 HR

PLAN METAL STUD - 1 LAYER GYP. BOARD EACH SIDE
STC RATING SOUND
PARTITION| STUD PARTITION NO TESTW/ FIRE
TYPE SIZE WIDTH  INSUL INSUL INSUL TEST COMMENTS
A3 35/8" 47/8" 49 40 SA-870717 U465
A6 6" 71/4" 49 40 SA-870717 U465

:{'PARTITION WIDTH

s

. 5/8" GYP. BOARD

METAL STUD, SEE STUD SIZE

EXISTING OR OTHERWISE
SCHEDULED CONSTRUCTION
WHERE APPLICABLE - SEE PLANS <|:>
% MAXIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE: 0 HR
PLAN METAL STUD - 1 LAYER GYP. BOARD ONE SIDE

STC RATING SOUND
PARTITION | STUD PARTITION NO TESTW/ FIRE
TYPE SIZE WIDTH  INSUL INSUL INSUL TEST COMMENTS

F1 15/8" 21/4"
F2 212" 31/8"
F3 35/8" 4.1/4"

PARITION WIDTH

N\ —
Z SEE STRUCTURAL FOR
“ REINFORCING AND GROUT

REQUIREMENTS

FURRING WHERE OCCURS
e

PARTITION TYPE NOTES

THE FOLLOWING NOTES APPLY TO ALL WALL TYPES.
1. ALL METAL STUDS TO BE PLACED AT 24" 0.C., U.N.O.
2. PARTITION STANDARDS SHOWN ARE CONSIDERED MINIMUM STANDARDS.

WHERE CONDITIONS OF THE WORK EXCEED THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED LIMITS, REINFORCE THE WALL OR PARTITION AS REQUIRED.

3. FOLLOW STRUCTURAL DETAILS, NOTES AND DRAWINGS FOR REINFORCING AND

GROUTING IF THEY DIFFER FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IN THE WALL TYPE DETAILS.

4. WHERE A CLEAR DIMENSION IS NOTED OR REQUIRED, DIMENSION SHALL BE
FROM FACE OF WALL FINISH.

5. WHERE PARTITIONS AND/ OR WALLS ALIGN WITH FURRING, POSITION FURRING
TO MAINTAIN A FLUSH FINISH ALONG THE COPLANAR EDGES.

6. PROVIDE BLOCKING OR BACKER MATERIAL WITHIN WALL FOR ALL WALL
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHOWN OR NOTED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

7. AT ACOUSTICALLY RATED WALLS PROVIDE ACOUSTIC SEALANT AT ALL
PENETRATIONS AND SOUND BATT INSULATION IN THE CAVITY.

8. INSTALLED WALL ASSEMBLIES MUST COMPLY WITH THE TESTED ASSEMBLY
NOTED FOR THAT WALL TYPE. ONLY PRODUCTS NOTED IN THE TESTED
ASSEMBLY ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR USE. IT IS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THE ASSEMBLY NOTED, OR
PROPOSE AN EQUIVALENT TESTED ASSEMBLY USING THE DESIRED MATERIALS,
FOR THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, AND BUILDING OFFICIAL TO REVIEW AND
APPROVE.

9. DO NOT INSTALL ELECTRICAL BOXES, PHONE BOXES, OR OTHER
COMMUNICATION / DATA BOXES BACK-TO-BACK IN THE SAME STUD SPACE.

10. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER APPROVED TERMINATIONS, FLASHINGS, AND
ACCESSORIES FOR WATERPROOFING SYSTEMS. SEE APPROPRIATE
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

WALL TAG:
;" oo

TYPE SERIES
#h X

\p SUBSCRIPT MODIFIER

WALL RATING
1h, 2h, 3h, 4h, S(SMOKE) REFER TO LIFE SAFETY SHEETS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1

PARTITION SUBSCRIPT KEY: <>—
X

A - ACOUSTICALLY RATED - FILL WITH ACOUSTIC INSULATION

NO SUBSCRIPT - EXTEND ENTIRE PARTITION TO STRUCTURE ABOVE - NO
ACOUSTICAL INSULATION

PARTITION SUPERSCRIPT NOTES: <#%

1. ADHERE ONE LAYER 5/8" GYP BOARD TO TAG SIDE

IS SCHEDULED
| SEPARATELY
- ) || CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
U oy
4 Rl
YA L MAXIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE: 4 HR
PLAN CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
STC RATING SOUND
PARTITION| STUD PARTITION NO  TESTW  FIRE
TYPE | SIZE  WIDTH INSUL INSUL  INSUL  TEST COMMENTS
M8 758" 8 U901 UPTO4HR

% LHB

21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446

|
CLIENT:

DULUTH TRANSIT

AUTHORITY (DTA)

2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2"x1/2"

ON FULL SIZE SHEETS
10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS
NO DATE ISSUED FOR

NO DATE REVISION

| HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or
report was prepared by me or under my direct
supervision and that | am a duly Licensed Architect
under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

coue Brondis s

Typed or Printed Name: BRANDEE NESS LIAN
Date:  10/24/2022 Reg. No.: 42859

COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

PROJECT NAME:

OPS CENTER OFFICE
AND TOILET REMODEL

2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

DRAWING TITLE:

INTERIOR PARTITION
TYPES AND DETAILS

DRAWNBY:  CMK
CHECKED BY: BNL
PROJ. NO: 190559
DRAWING NO:

A511
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CASEWORK LEGEND

LETTER INDICATES CABINET TYPE l
f NUMBER INDICATES WIDTH OF CABINET (INCHES) ,
_——— NUMBER INDICATES HEIGHT OF CABINET (INCHES)
Wa5280-0PT—— OPTIONAL NUMBER INDICATES CABINET DEPTH

(INCHES) IF OTHER THAN STANDARD DEPTH
LETTERS INDICATED CABINET COMPONENTS

VOICE SPEAK THROUGH 21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
DEVICE
)
INDICATES LOCK
\Q =
N . ANCHOR TO STRUCT ABOVE 2 CATES C
<@ LETTER INDICATES CABINET TYPE
35/8" STL STUDS @ 16"0C, TYP GLAZING ~
A - UNO. PROVIDE DIAG BRACING N NUMBER INDICATES WIDTH OF CABINET (INCHES)
/% L AT 48"0C IF VERT MEMBER IS NUMBER INDI(()JATES HEIGHT OF CABINET (INCHES)
‘ , MORE THAN 4'H, ABOVE THE CLG. -~ TRANSACTION OPENING INCLUDING COUNTERTOP
< % P ANCHOR TO STRUCTURE - R LETTERS INDICATED CABINET COMPONENTS I
RV 5/6" GYP BD. EXTEND 6" R ABOVE STOREFRONT WINDOW OPTIONAL NUMBER INDICATES CABINET DEPTH (INCHES) CLIENT:
, SEE RU FINISH o / 8&&@5@;%%&?&% H TYPICAL CABINET TYPE NOMENCLATURE
: / SEALANT AND BACKER %ﬁﬂ 1/2" SOLID SURFACE W= WALL HUNG CABINET
] J _ SCHEDFORCLNGTYPE + 4 / O.C. IF VERTICAL MEMBER IS ROD EACH SIDE , COUNTERTOP WITH B=  BASE CABINET AU T H O R | TY (DT A)
?([\)]C\);AOLIE §| \nEEEEEEEEENEEEENEEEREEENERERNRARERRERRRRREREE <\ // I\C/lglljigHAN4-0 ABOVE = ; ~ 1/4" RADIUS CORNERS F= FULL HEIGHT CABINET
o | | \ ~ o : = TYPICAL CABINET COMPONENT NOMENCLATURE
g S % ] e ] ] T J_ = =  APRONFALSEDRAWER L=  LIGHT VALANCE 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
Twl f : ] ] M 1 = BOXDRAWER = MALSLOTS
=4 | | : 58 GYPSUM BOARD, EXTEND } \ = o - OPENSHELVING DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806
———— 1 L 4 STEEL ANGLE SUPPORT; = DOOR PANEL = BLANKPANEL O
i : - TO BE PAINTED EP=  PLAMEND PANEL = REMOVABLE PANEL
x| \ | FINISHED CEILING TYPE AS o ] = GLASS PANEL = TRASH OPENING
il f s _ REFER TO FLOOR = HAMPER = VENTED
ST [~—————— UPPER WALL CABINET WHERE OCCURS ———— SCHEDULED; SEE RCP FOR .
i | = HEIGHT kS PLAN FOR WALL TYPE = ICUTOILET = WARDROBE
\ PARTITION, SEE PLAN = LOCKER = COUNTERTOP WORKSURFACE
1 | FORTYPE CORNER BEAD TYP. REFER TO SHEET FOR TYPICAL CASEWORK SECTIONS. TYPICAL CASEWORK
AL \ FINISHED CEILING TYPE AS SECTIONS ARE REFERENCED BY CABINET TYPE AND CABINET COMPONENTS (L.E. B-BD).
SCHEDULED; SEE RCP FOR HEIGHT
10 SOFFIT DETAIL 9 BULKHEAD DETAIL 8 SOLID SURFACE SHELF @ RECEPTION GENERAL CASEWORK NOTES
11/2"=1-0" 11/2"=1-0" 3"=1-0"
A PLASTIC LAMINATE FILLER PANELS BETWEEN CASEWORK AND WALL
SURFACE SHALL BE 1-1/2" MAXIMUM WIDTH.
B.  ALLPLASTIC LAMINATE FASCIA OUTSIDE CORNERS SHALL BE MITERED.
SINK AND FAUCET AS C.  ALLPLASTIC LAMINATE BACKSPLASHES SHALL HAVE 1/4 INCH INTEGRAL
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS PENCIL COVE. THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2'x1/2"
D.  ALLSOLID SURFACE BACKSPLASHES SHALL BE 3/4" THICK AND HAVE A 1/4 ON FULL SIZE SHEETS
INCH INTEGRAL PENCIL COVE.
E.  ALLINTERIOR SURFACES OF CASEWORK SHALL BE WHITE MELAMINE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DETAIL.
LINE OF PARTITION, REFER TO LINE OF PARTITION, REFER TO ggggg&fg'&”mc ATED ON
/ PLAN FOR PARTITION TYPE. / PLAN FOR PARTITION TYPE. DRAWINGS
9.0" PROVIDE BLKG AS REQD 20" 1" PROVIDE BLKG AS REQD F.  REFERTODETAL 4/A512 FOR TYPICAL SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP
N EDGE PROFILE. ;
>~ h = COUNTERTOP WITH BACKSPLASH ~h ~ 22?&%% (VJV,LTIE-)IR%V%ISGPSLASH iy FIXED PLAM PANEL VALANCE 10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS
% / = AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS SR = NO DATE ISSUED FOR
- PLAM DRAWER (LOCK WHERE = PLAM DRAWER (LOCK WHERE
SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS) SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS)
WIRE DRAWER PULL L PLAM DOOR (LOCK WHERE
| SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS)
S ] ~_ % FINISHED PLAM END PANEL -
= f WIRE DOOR PULL = MATCH BASE CABINET FINISH
o ||| 5 o
i E ‘\' ~ REMOVABLE PLAM PANEL
& NO DATE REVISION
1 (1) ADJUSTABLE PLAM SHELF !
-. = V CONTINUOUS 1 1/2'X1 1/2"
i 1 f; = OPEN . i
BASE AS SCHEDULED BASE AS SCHEDULED > ALUMINUM ANGLE WALL CLEAT | HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, spemﬂ_catlon or
- — METAL SUPPORT BRACKET report was prepared by me or under my direct
- . - ‘ - - supervision and that | am a duly Licensed Architect
A BLKG, FRONT & BACK NS le—— —— BLKG, FRONT & BACK 6 MAX'\‘L 3 F/S MIN. under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
7 3-DWR BASE CABINET 6 DOOR / DRAWER BASE CABINET 5 CASEWORK SECTION B-AR . m&,}\&, A\\H
n = l_ " n = |_ " n = |_ " H t :
=10 =10 =10 ADA COMPLIANT SINK ENCLOSURE 'gnatre
Typed or Printed Name: BRANDEE NESS LIAN
Date:  10/24/2022 Reg. No.: 42859
COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
PROJECT NAME:
— LINE OF PARTITION, REFER TO PLAN P E NTE R F F | E
FOR PARTITION TYPE. PROVIDE O S C O C
SCRIBE BACKSPLASH AT WALL 1" X 4" STRAIGHT GRAIN OAK BLKG AS REQD
d 2 12DIA GROMMET WHERE AND TOILET REMODEL
SEAL BACKSPLASH AT WALL PLAM.1
M : OCCURS, SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS LINE OF PARTITION, REFER TO
- COLOR MATCH SEALANT WITH ‘ / PLAN FOR PARTITION TYPE.
A COUNTERTOP " 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST
, / BULLNOSE EDGE PROFILE 11/2" PLAM COUNTERTOP, 11" ] PROVIDE BLKG AS REQD .
\ INTEGRAL SOLID SURFACE o / WITH 3mm PVC EDGE TRIM 7
BACKSPLASH ! | L N SCRIBE TO BACK & SIDE WALLS — DU LUTH ) M I N N ESOTA 55806
w [ rna— — SUBSRATE PER MANUFACTURER'S —
& 11/2" SOLID SURFACE | | S L RECOMMENDATIONS
N B o o .
< o / COUNTERTOP i ) - . i . WOOD VENEER DOOR DRAWING TITLE
\ 1 r _— BULLNOSEEDGE PROFILE L _— HIDDEN COUNTERTOP > o R | e O S
T | = SUPPORT BRACKET 0 o | w S — INTERIOR DETAIL
P | L — ><< ?2  " HEAVY DUTY SUPPORT BRACKETS, @ . o | (2) ADJUSTABLE SHELVES-
| s - L w ° °
| 4 \ ; REPLACE GYPSUM BOARD AFTER » SEE ELEVATIONS FORLOCS o | L ° . ggﬁl—(l)ERLFL éFS gABINET 1S
L METAL SUPPORT | m BRACKET INSTALLATION 0 z| < =1
s BRACKET AS OCCURS L & £ i |
P WOOD BLOCKING > H © ° j DOOR PULL
N S
| BASE & FLR FIN, SEE RM FIN SCHED
BULLNOSE EDGE PROFILE BULLNOSE EDGE PROFILE L’%
N DRAWN BY:  CMK
CHECKED BY: BNL
4 SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP 3 PLAM COUNTERTOP @ NORTH GLAZING 2 WORKSURFACE 1 WALL CABINET PROJ.NO: 190559 A51 2
3" = 1 l_oll 3" = 1|_0Il 1 n = 1|_0Il 1 n = 1 l_oll
DRAWING NO:
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DOOR DOOR FRAME DETAIL FIRE HDWR l
ROOMNAME | NUMBER | LEAFQTY | WIDTH HEIGHT MATL | Door Type MATL |  TYPE HEAD |  JAMB SILL GLAZING RATING GROUP COMMENTS ,
Level 1
CIRC 101 1 3-0" 7-0" ALUM D15 ALUM F20 1/4" TEMP 3-0" SIDELIGHT
HALL 103 1 3-0" 7-0" EXIST D10 HM F10 - - 3 21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
WOMEN'S TOILET | 105 1 3-0" 7-0" HM D10 HM F10 4/p611 4/p611 5
MEN'S TOILET 106 1 3-0" 7-0" HM D10 HM F10 4/p611 4/p611 5
RECEPTION 107 1 3-0" 7-0" WD D10 HM F20 4/p611 4/p611 - 1/4" TEMP 1
OFFICE 108 1 3-0" 7-0" WD D10 HM F20 4/p611 4/p611 - 1/4" TEMP 1
VEST 110.1 1 31" 7-0" HM D10 HM F10 i i - i - CARD READER
OFFICE 11 1 3-0" 7-0" WD D10 HM F20 4/p611 4/p611 - 1/4" TEMP 1
OFFICE 112 1 3-0" 7-0" WD D10 HM F20 4/p611 4/p611 - 1/4" TEMP 1
LACTATION 17 1 3-0" 7-0" HM D10 HM F10 2/A611 20p611 6
SUPERVISOR 128 1 3-0" 7-0" WD D13 HM F10 4/p611 4/p611 - 1/4" TEMP 1
OFFICE
CIRC 154A 1 3-0" 7-0" EX D10 EX F10 i i - DOOR OPENER
1
MEN LOCKERS 158 1 3-0" 7-0" HM D10 HM F10 517611 5/A611 1 .
LOCKERROOM | 161 1 3.0 70 HM D10 HM F10 5/AG11 5/A611 1 CLIENT:
WOMEN TOILET 162 1 3-0" 7-0" HM D10 HM F10 517611 5/A611 5 D U L U T H TR AN S | T
JANITOR 163 1 3-0" 7-0" HM D10 HM F10 5/A611 5/A611 - i i 3
o2 AUTHORITY (DTA)
WOMEN'S TOILET 213 1 3-0" 7-0" HM D10 HM F10 4/p611 4/p611 - i i 5
MEN'S TOILET 216 1 3-0" 7-0" HM D10 HM F10 4/p611 4/p611 - i i 5 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806
1
SEE SEE SEE |, SEE | SEE SEE SEE
SCHEDULE | SCHEDULE | =, SCHEDULE A‘S‘CHEDULI‘E SCHEDULE SCHEDULE SCHEDULE
\ t )
. z v@
& / ”17 7|
] 2" p 2" p " / gl g 4 -
& 4w g A4 w g A m / I G Gy i g 7 er I
2 -] 2 2 2 -]
[m] [m] [m] / [m] [m] [a]
L L [N L [N L
I X I I I X
O O [&] O [&] (&}
D D 73] N 0] N 73] D
m m m \ i < \ v \ i
\ \ \
N \ z;T
FLUSH HALF LITE FULL LITE THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2"x1/2"
ON FULL SIZE SHEETS
16 FRAME TYPES 6 DOOR TYPES
1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0"
10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS
NO DATE ISSUED FOR
1
758"
(558",
OR 115/ 4" TYPICAL
’ - -
= ] HINGESIDE | (2)20 GAUGE METAL STUDS, -6
e = HINGE AND LATCH SIDE OF MINIMUM
T o DOOR FRAME NO DATE REVISION
..~ [' | BONDBEAM-SEE STRUCTURAL N T
PR i 5 DOOR AS SCHEDULED /| | REFERTOWALL TYPES FOR WALL
o REINS! Y P — ) T—— LINE OF g * CONSTRUCTION AND SYSTEM DIMENSIONS | HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or
; % ’ %’ —r— — : 5 MET STUD BENT OVER HEAD - report was prepared by me or under my direct
% EALANT, ALL SIDE ' ) WALL , B —17r1~ i ) .
& ° AL SIDES S HOLLOW METAL FRAME RETURN ’ BOX STUD @ JAMB ( % ] supervision and that | am a duly Licensed Architect
w L w @ JAVB . 5 SHIM AS REQD I | under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
R = x ANCHOR o w -t J | | V /
w HM FRAME - GROUT FRAME SOLID HOLLOW METAL FRAME AS o2 %ﬁ I 4] METUBEADALLSIDES \ )
| DOOR (SEE SCHEDULE) : SCHEDULED & | 7‘ TTTT mv)\) L\v
ﬁ ',\,i L ’7\,,/7‘77 7 = \ " . . S
| ——— = SEALANT OVER BACKER /a0 r-0 Signature:
" GLAZING & STOP (WHERE APPLICABLE) CONTINUOUS SEALANT, ENTIRE ROD, ALL SIDES \A611 ) MIN. Typed o Printed Name:  BRANDEE NESS LIAN
8 5/8" SE,FEMEEER OF FRAME, EACH SIDE OF ALUM DOOR/WDW FRAME, SEE
REFER TO WALL TYPES FOR SCHEDULE. CENTER ON WALL WHERE CLOSER AND LATCH Date: 10/24/2022  Reg.No.. 42859
(6 5/8", OR 12 5/8") WALL CONSTRUCTION PARTITION; REFER TO PARTITION TYPE ARE PROVIDED.
FOR CONSTRUCTION COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
5 HM DOOR FRAME HEAD DETAIL - CMU 4 HM DOOR FRAME JAMB DETAIL - METAL STUD 3 ALUM FRAME IN METAL STUD WALL DETAIL 2 DOOR SWING DETAIL PROJECT NAME:
11/2"= 10"

3" = 1-0" HEAD SIM. 11/2" =1-0° HEAD AND JAMB SIM. V2 =10 OPS CENTER OFF'CE
AND TOILET REMODEL

3 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
il DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

R A E—— DRAWING TITLE:

- oW DOOR SCHEDULE,
| A DOOR/HM FRAME
| wetkss TYPES AND DETAILS
: | @ _ Level 1
100°- 0" DRAWNBY:  CMK

CHECKED BY: BNL

1 w2 PROJ.NO: 190559 A61 1
=T DRAWING NO:




BIM 360://190559 DTA Office Remodel/190559 DTA Ops Ctr Office Redesign A20.rvt

10/24/2022 1:41:27 PM

FINISH MATERIALS

06 4100 - ARCHITECTURAL WOOD CASEWORK

PL1 PLASTIC LAMINATE 1

MFG: PIONITE (PANOLAM)

FINISH: TEXTURED / SUEDE (SD)

STYLE: HPL

COLOR: AG415 OLD FRIEND

LOC: COUNTERTOP

PL2 PLASTIC LAMINATE 2

MFG: NEVAMAR (PANOLAM)

FINISH: TEXTURED (T)

STYLE: HPL

COLOR: S2086T JUTE

LOC: RADIATION COVERS
(TO MATCH EXIST)

06 6100 - SOLID POLYMER FABRICATIONS

SSF1  SOLID SURFACE 1
MFG: CORIAN
FINISH: MATTE
STYLE: CARBON AGGREGATE
LOC: TRANSACTION SHELF
(RECEPTION), KITCHENETTE
(DRIVERS LOUNGE)

08 1416 - FLUSH WOOD DOORS

DR1 WOOD VENEER DOOR 1

MFG: VT INDUSTRIES

FINISH: FACTORY

STYLE: MAPLE (CUT TO MATCH EXISTING)
COLOR: SE18 SERENGETI

LOC: INTERIOR

09 3000 - TILING

CT1 CERAMIC TILE 1

MFG: CAESAR CERAMICS USA
TYPE:; PORCELAIN TILE, RECTIFIED
STYLE: STONEWAYS
SIZE: 12x24 INCH
THICK: 5/16 INCH (9mm)
COLOR:  VELVET
GROUT:  TBD
CT2 CERAMIC TILE 2
MFG: CAESAR CERAMICS USA
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE, RECTIFIED
STYLE: STONEWAYS
SIZE: 3"x 24" BULLNOSE
THICK: 5/16 INCH (9mm)
COLOR:  VELVET
GROUT:  TBD

09 5100 - SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS

ACT1 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 1

MFG: UsG
STYLE: MARS ACOUSTICAL PANEL #86785
EDGE: TEGULAR (SLT)
SIZE: 24" x 24"
COLOR:  WHITE
GRID: DONN DX/DXL 15/16"
ACT2 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 3
MFG: USG
STYLE: MARS HEALTHCARE
ACOUSTICAL PANEL #86684
EDGE: TEGULAR (SLT)
SIZE: 24 x 24 INCH
COLOR:  WHITE
GRID: DONN DX/DXL 15/16"

09 6500 - RESILIENT FLOORING

RB1  RESILIENT BASE 1

MFG: JOHNSONITE

STYLE: BASEWORKS THERMOSET
RUBBER (TS)

TYPE: TYPE B, COVE
SIZE: 4INCH
COLOR: 48 GREY

LVT1 LUXURY VINYL TILE 1
MFG: SHAW CONTRACT
COLLECTION: TERASU
STYLE: TERRACE LVT #4216V
SIZE: 12" x 24" NOMINAL

THICKNESS: 5.0 mm
08765 BRUSHWOOD

COLOR:

09 6700 - FLUID APPLIED FLOORING

FAF1  FLUID APPLIED FLOORING 1
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
DECO FLAKE SYSTEMS

MFG:
COLLECT:
FLAKES:

FLAKE SIZE:

COLOR:

TORGINOL
1/4 INCH

FB-708 STONEWASH

09 6831 - TILE CARPETING

CPT1 CARPET TILE1
MFG: MANNINGTON
COLLECT:  SPIN
STYLE: CHANNEL
SIZE: 12" x 48"
COLOR: 34828 DELTA BLUES
METHOD: BRICK

09 9000 - PAINTS AND COATING

PT1  PAINT 1 (EGGSHELL)
PRIMARY INTERIOR WALLS (OFF WHITE)
COLOR: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW6070 HERON PLUM

PT2 PAINT 2 (FLAT)
GYP BD CEILINGS & BULKHEADS (WHITE)
COLOR: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW7757 HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE

PT3 PAINT 3 (SEMI-GLOSS)
HOLLOW METAL FRAMES (WARM GREY)
COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE
AC-27 GALVESTON GRAY

PT4 PAINT 4 (EGGSHELL)
ACCENT WALL PAINT (DEEP BLUE)
COLOR: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW6524 COMMODORE

PT5 PAINT 5 (EGGSHELL)
ACCENT WALL PAINT (WARM NEUTRAL)
COLOR: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW7503 STICKS & STONES

12 2400 - WINDOW SHADES

WT1 WINDOW TREATMENT 1

MFG: TBD

PRODUCT:  MANUAL ROLLER SHADE
FABRIC: TO MATCH EXISTING
STYLE: TO MATCH EXISTING
OPEN: TO MATCH EXISTING
COLOR: TO MATCH EXISTING

10 4813 - ENTRANCE FLOOR MATS AND FRAMES

EM1 ENTRANCE MAT 1

MFG: CONSTRUCTION SPECIALTIES

PRODUCT:  ALUMIMUM HINGED MAT

MODEL: PEDIMAT ALL ALUMINUM M2
ENTRY MAT

DEPTH: 716"

TREADS: HEAVY-DUTY EXTERIOR CARPET

COLOR: 7325 WROUGHT IRON

ROOM FLOOR BASE WALL FINISH CEILING CEILING WINDOW
NUMBER ROOM NAME FINISH FINISH NORTH | EAST | SOUTH | WEST MATL FINISH TREAT KEY NOTES
101 VEST CT1EM1  [CT2 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT2 - 8
102 LOBBY LVT1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 - ACTIGYPBD |ACTIPT1 |- 1,7
107 RECEPTION CPT1 RB1 PT1 P41 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 WT1 2,4
108 OFFICE CPT1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT5 ACT ACT1 WT1 4
109 CIRC LVT1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 NA
110 VEST FAF1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 -
111 OFFICE CPT1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT5 ACT ACT1 EXIST
112 OFFICE CPT1 RB1 PT1 PT5 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 EXIST 6
113 OFFICE CPT1 RB1 PT1 PT5 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 EXIST 4,6
114 STRIDE CPT1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT5 ACT ACT1 - 6
115 CASHIER CPT1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 NA
115A VAULT EXIST EXIST PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 EXCONC  |PT2 NA
124 TV LOUNGE CPT1 RB1 PT1 PT4 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 EXIST 6
125 CIRC FAF1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 NA
126 STORAGE EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST ACT ACT1 NA
127 DRIVERS LOUNGE FAF1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT4 PT1 ACT ACT1 EXIST 3,5,6
128 SUPERVISOR OFFICE | CPT1 RB1 PT1 PT5 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 EXIST 4,6
129 STRIDE CPT1 RB1 PT1 PT5 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 - 6
130 STAR EXIST EXIST PT1 EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST NA 6,7
153 CIRC SC1 RB1 PT4 NA NA PT1 ACT ACT1 NA
154 CIRC SC1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 NA
159 LOUNGE FAF1 RB1 PT1 PT4 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 NA 3
164 OFFICE SC1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT5 ACT ACT1 NA
165 OFFICE SC1 RB1 PT1 PT5 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 NA
166 WORK SC1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 NA
167 OFFICE SC1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT5 PT1 ACT ACT1 EXIST
168 STORAGE SC1 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 ACT ACT1 NA
202 BOARD ROOM CPT2 RB1 PT1 PT1 PT5 PT1 ACTIGYP ACT1 EXIST 6
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE KEY NOTES
1. RECEPTION TRANSACTION SHELF SOLID SURFACE SSF1. 5. EXISTING CARPET WALL PROTECTION AND WOOD TRIM TO REMAIN. PROTECT
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

2. PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER WORKSURFACE PL1.

6. PAINT OVER EXISTING PAINTED WALL COVERING. PATCH WHERE INDICATED.
3. PLASTIC LAMINATE CABINETS PL1 WITH SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP SSF1.

7. PAINT NEW AND EXISTING BULKHEAD AT STAIR OPENING PRIMARY WALL COLOR PT1.
4. PAINT WING WALL AT WINDOW AS INDICATED ON FINISH PLAN 4/A701.

8. TOUCH UP PAINT ON EXTERIOR DOOR AND FRAME.

(]
PAINT WINDOW SIDE INLAYED ENTRY EQ 6-0'" EQ — 12X24TILE PAINT ALL SIDES OF
OF WING WALL PT1 MAT SYSTEM / BORDER WING WALL PTH

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE - OFFICES
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1/8"=1-0"

REMOVABLE ALUMINUM HINGED ENTRY

MAT

METAL TILE EDGE TRIM, ALL
EXPOSED EDGES OF TILE BORDER

- TILE FLOORING BORDER
o o A -0
¥, ZAunnss—— 7%

SRV R > SQUARE END VINYL (CUT TO

R S FIT)

ol e A T CONCRETE SLAB
3 LAY-IN ENTRY MAT DETAIL

6" = 1’_0"
2

REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

FOR DOOR INFORMATION

METAL EDGE TRIM ——

SCHLUTER, STYLE RENO-TK

LUXURY VINYL TILE

SIMILAR FOR OPPOSITE
DOOR SWING
Y%
H.M. FRAME
BEYOND
- /
SEALANT
/
/ FLOOR TILE

2 FLOORING TRANSITION - LVT & TILE

3" = 11_0"

REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE
FOR DOOR INFORMATION

1

FLUID APPLIED FLOORING,
CARPET TILE OR SEALED
CONCRETE, SEE FINISH PLAN

~

_rl <]

FLOORING TRANSITION - FAF/CPT/SC & LVT

PLAN
NORTH
SIMILAR FOR OPPOSITE
DOOR SWING
4
H.M. FRAME BEYOND
T P
/ -

METAL REDUCER TRIM SIMILAR
TO WALL BASE COLOR

LUXURY VINYL TILE
/

3" = 1!_0"

% LHB

21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446

CLIENT:

DULUTH TRANSIT

AUTHORITY (DTA)

2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2"x1/2"

ON FULL SIZE SHEETS
10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS
NO DATE ISSUED FOR

NO DATE REVISION

| HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or
report was prepared by me or under my direct
supervision and that | am a duly Licensed Architect
under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

Bromtischose I

Signature:
Typed or Printed Name: BRANDEE NESS LIAN
Date:  10/24/2022 Reg. No.: 42859

COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

PROJECT NAME:

OPS CENTER OFFICE
AND TOILET REMODEL

2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

DRAWING TITLE:

OFFICE ROOM FINISH
SCHEDULE, FINISH
PLAN AND DETAILS
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ROOM WALL FINISH CEILING CEILING l
6 6100 - SOLID POLYMER FABRICATION 100 - SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILIN A.  SEE SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL FOR TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION
066100 SOLID PO CATIONS 09 5100.-SUS COUSTICAL CEILINGS NUMBER ~ |ROOM NAME FLOORFINISH | BASE FINISH NORTH | EAST | SOUTH | WEST MATL FINISH COMMENTS INSTRUCTIONS. ,
SSF2  SOLID SURFACE 2 ACT1 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 1
MFG: CORIAN MFG: USG 105 WOMEN'S TOILET CT1 ALUMTRIM  |CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 ACT ACT2  [1,5 B.  SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES ON OTHER SHEETS.
FINISH: MATTE STYLE: MARS ACOUSTICAL PANEL #86785 106 MEN'S TOILET CT1 ALUMTRIM |CT1/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 ACT ACT2  [1,5 .
STYLE: GLACIER WHITE EDGE: TEGULAR (SLT) 116 WOMEN'S LOCKER ROOM T3 cTa EXIPTE EXIPT6 EXIPTE EXIPT6 ACT 1 12 C. ALL PAINTED STEEL STRUCTURE ON WALLS, METAL GRILLS, LOUVERS, ETC., AND ALL 21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
THICKNESS: ~ 1/4 INCH SIZE: 24 x 24 INCH EXPOSED DUCTWORK, TO BE FINISHED TO MATCH THE SURFACE ON WHICH THEY ARE
LOC: SHOWER WALL PANELS COLOR: WHITE 17 LACTATION CT3 CT6 PT6 PT7 PT6 PT6 ACT ACT1 |2 INSTALLED, OR THE CEILING, UNO.
GRID: DONN DX/DXL 15/16" 118 WOMEN'S SHOWER CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 | CT5/CT6/PT6 GYPBD PT7 2,36
119 WOMEN'S TOILET CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6  |CT5/CT6 ACT ACT2  [2,6 D. PAINTING AND CONTRACTORS APPLICATION OF WALL AND FLOOR FINISH CONSTITUTES
08 1416 - FLUSH WOOD DOORS ACT2 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 3 120 MEN'S TOILET CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 ACT ACT?2 2,6 ACCEPTANCE OF WALL CONDITIONS AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPERFECTION
ORI 1OOD VENEER DOOR | g"TFfLE I\U/ISAGRS EALTHOARE 121 MEN'S LOCKER ROOM CcT3 CT6 PT6 PT6 PT6 PT6 ACT ACT2 |2 CORRECTION.
MFG: VT INDUSTRIES ACOUSTICAL PANEL #8684 122 MEN'S SHOWER CT3 CT4 CT5/CTE/PT6 CTS/CT6PT6  |CTS/CTOIPTE | CTS/CT6/PTG GYP BD PT7 12,36 E.  CEILING AND SOFFIT HEIGHTS SHOWN ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.
FINISH: FACTORY EDGE: TEGULAR (SLT) 154A HALL SC1 RB1 EX PT6 EX PT6 ACT ACT1
STYLE: MAPLE (CUT TO MATCH EXISTING) SIZE: 24 x 24 INCH 156 MEN'S SHOWER CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/ICT6/PT6  |CT5/CT6/PTE GYP BD PT8  12,3,6 F.  ALL WALL PAINT TO BE SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, UNO.
COLOR: SE18 SERENGETI COLOR: WHITE ) 157 MEN'S TOILET CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6  |CT5/CT6/PT6 ACT ACT2  [2,6
LoC: INTERIOR GRID: DONN DXDXL 15116 1658 MEN'S LOCKERS CT3 CT4  |PT6 PT6 CTSICTEIPT6 | CTS/ICT6IPT6IPTG ACT ACT2  [2,6,7 G. AL INTERIOR HM DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES TO BE PAINTED COLOR PTS.
. 1
161 WOMEN'S LOCKER ROOM CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6  |CT5/CT6/PT6 ACT ACT2 (2,6 H. AL EXPOSED SURFACES OF GYP BD CEILINGS, SOFFITS AND BULKHEADS TO BE oL
09 3000 - TILING 09 9000 - PAINTS AND COATINGS 161A SHOWER CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 GYPBD PT7 2,3,6 PAINTED COLOR PT2 EPOXY FINISH. :
162 LOCKERS CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 PT6 PT6 PT6 ACT ACT1 (2,67 S
CT1 CERAMIC TILE 1 PT1  PAINT1 (EGGSHELL) 163 JANITOR EX EX/RB PTB/EX EX EX EX EXP EX 7 . TRANSITION ALL FLOORING MATERIALS OR COLORS UNDER CENTER OF DOORS SIM. D U |— U T H TRAN |T
MFG: CAESAR CERAMICS USA PRIMARY INTERIOR WALLS (OFF WHITE) 213 WOMEN'S TOILET CT ALUMTRIM  |CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 ACT ACT2  [1,5 DETAIL 7/ A702, UNO.
TYPE: PORCELAN TILE, RECTIFIED COLOR:  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 216 MEN'S TOILET CT1 ALUMTRIM  |CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 ACT ACT2  [1,5 AU T H O R | TY (DTA)
ngZYELE: 18;%21%?}8 SW6070 HERON PLUM ’ J. SIGN LOCATIONS PER DETAIL XXX AND PER SECTION 10 1400.
. X
glzl)lfgé \5//é E\}E?H (9mm) PT2 Péw BZD(ELE%I\LTI)NGS & BULKHEADS (WHITE) K.  ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS OF WALL TILE TO HAVE METAL TRIM PER DETAIL 8/ A702. 2402 WEST M |CH IGAN ST-
: EXPOSED EDGES OF WALL TILE SIMILAR.
GROUT: TBD COLOR:  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS DULUTH , MINNESOTA 55806
LOC: FLOORTILE @ ADMIN SW7757 HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE L. SHOWER WALL TO BE FULL SHEET OF SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL SSF2 PER 1
DETAIL 5/A702. USE MILDEW-RESISTANT SEALANT IN ALL CORNER JOINTS AND EDGES
CT2  CERAMCTILE? PT3 PAINT 3 (SEMK-GLOSS) ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE KEY NOTES OF PANELS.
MFG: CAESAR CERAMICS USA HOLLOW METAL FRAMES (WARM GREY)
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE COVE BASE COLOR:  BENJAMIN MOORE
M. TILE COVE BASE PER DETAIL 6/ A702 WITH ALL WALL TILE AND ALL FLOOR TILE. USE
STYLE: STONEWAYS AC-27 GALVESTON GRAY 1. USE FLOOR TILE PATTERN 1; SEE FINISH DETAIL 1/A701 AND FINISH PLAN 5/A701. COVE BASE ON WALLS WITHOUT WALL TILE. WITH METAL TRIM CAP SIMILAR TO CORNER
SIZE: 3x24 INCH BULLNOSE ’
NON-CERAMIC EDGE TRIM TRIM TO FINISH OFF EXPOSED EDGE OF BASE TILE.
THICK: 5/16 INCH (9mm) PT4 PAINT4 (EGGSHELL) SIM.TO SCHLUTER STYLE 2. USE FLOOR TILE PATTERN 2; SEE FINISH DETAIL 1/A702.
COLOR: VELVET ACCENT WALL PAINT (DEEP BLUE) JOLLY ’
GROUT: TBD COLOR:  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS S — 3. SOLID SURFACE SSF2 AS WALL PANELS IN SHOWER UNIT; SEE FINISH DETAIL
LOC: WALL BASE TILE @ ADMIN SW6524 COMMODORE ST i :Q;\ WALL TILE GROUT 5/A702.
e TYP
CT3  CERAMIC TILE 3 PT5 PAINT5 (EGGSHELL) R e (TYP) 4. SEE SHEET A7.01 FOR OTHER FINISH WORK.
MFG: LANDMARK CERAMICS ACCENT WALL PAINT (WARM NEUTRAL) R WALL TILE
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE, RECTIFIED COLOR: ~ SHERWIN-WILLIAMS P 5 5. WALL TILE WAINSCOT PATTERN PER FINISH DETAIL 2/A701.
STYLE: ATTITUDE SW7503 STICKS & STONES - TILE BACKER BOARD
SIZE: 12x24 INCH U & 6. WALL TILE WAINSCOT PATTERN PER FINISH DETAIL 3/A701, WHERE INDICATED;
THICK: 5/16 INCH (9mm) PT6 PAINT 6 (SEMI-GLOSS) N o BOND COAT FULL HEIGHT TILE PER FINISH DETAIL 4/A702 BEHIND SINKS AS INDICATED ON
COLOR: WARM SAND TOILET ROOM WALL PAINT (OFF WHITE) N ELEVATIONS.
GROUT: TBD COLOR:  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS \/\ ] PARTITION
LOC: FLOORTILE @ LOCKER RMS SW6070 HERON PLUM 7. USE NON-CERAMIC TRIM AT EXPOSED TOP EDGE OF COVE BASE TILE CT4 ON

WALLS WITHOUT TILE WAINSCOT.
CT4  CERAMICTILE 4

THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2"x1/2"
ON FULL SIZE SHEETS

BIM 360://200066 DTA Toilet Room Remodel/200066 DTA Ops Ctr Restrooms A20.rvt

10/24/2022 9:13:58 AM

MFG: LANDMARK CERAMICS 09 9600 - HIGH PERFORMANCE COATINGS FIN ISH DETAI L - TI LE CO RN ERS
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE, RECTIFIED INTO!
STYLE: ATTITUDE COVE BASE PT7 PAINT7 (HIGH PERFORMANCE) 8 6" =1-0 PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BACKING FOR
SIZE: 6 X 12 INCH SHOWER CEILINGS (CEILING WHITE) WALL PANELS AS NEEDED TO
Z@'&K& | 3\//1\ 6 Rll\,jlcsl-zl\ ,(\lglgnm) PROPERLY OVERLAP FLANGE OF
GROUT: TBD 10 2113.19 - PLASTIC TIOLET COMPARTMENTS SHOWER PAN
LOC: COVE BASE TILE w/ CT3 LINE OF CEILING FRAMING
TP1 TOILET PARTITIONS 1
CT5 CERAMIC TILE 5 MFG: SCRANTON PRODUCTS 10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS
MFG: LANDMARK CERAMICS PRODUCT:  HINY HIDERS HPDE PARTITIONS
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE, RECTIFIED COLOR: NICKEL SIMILAR FOR OPPOSITE NO DATE ISSUED FOR
SMLE ATITUDE FINISH: ~ HAMMERED (H) DOOR SWING LINE OF WALL BEYOND HIGH-PERFORMANCE COATING T —
: X A\ 3 SEALANT
THCK - SHEINCH (amm REFER TO DOOR ; WALL TILE ABOVE v — TILE BACKER BOARD
GROUT:  TED - Ogﬁ:‘fgg&iﬁgﬁ N : FLOOR TILE GROUT COLOR WITH P 14 SOLID SURFACE PANEL
e WALLTILE @LOCKERRMS % ~—— H.M. FRAME BEYOND g WALL BASE TILE; HORIZONTAL WATERPROOFING
CT6  CERAMICTILE6 = '* AND VERTICAL JOINTS SEALANT
uled POROELAN TLE. RECTIFED SOLID SURFACE COVE TILE BASE
STYLE: ATTITUDE THRESHOLD, FORMED .
L SEALANT TO THICKNESS OF MINIMIZE WIDTH OF ALL - SHOWER PANWITH FLANGE "~ Ay EVSION
. mm N
COLOR: PRI SAND PORCELAIN TILE MATERIALS TLE P . \o|— LINE OF FRAMING, SEE
GROUT: TBD : :
LOC. TRIMTILE @ LOCKER RMS \ _~ EXISTING FLOORING FLOORTILE \ \} PLAN FOR PARTITION | HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification o
S | - / = | TYPE report was prepared by me or under my direct
supervision and that | am a duly Licensed Architect
7 \FLOORING TRANSITION - TILE & EXISTING 6 | TILE COVE BASE DETAIL 5 SHOWER DETAIL AT WALLS under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
3"=1-0" 3"=1-0" 3"=1-0"
Signature: W&J\’sg L\'\’“
Typed or Printed Name: BRANDEE NESS LIAN
Date:  10/24/2022 Reg. No.. 42859
COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
—~—————— PAINT GYP BD SURFACE
CONTINUE WAINSCOT PRINT SYP BD SURFACE ABOVE PROJECT NAWE:
PATTERN ABOVE WHERE
) FULL-HEIGHT TILE IS OPS CENTER OFF'CE
© » INDICATED ON ELEVATIONS
ak ) Wt~ AND TOILET REMODEL
()
) 1 1 1 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806
DRAWING TITLE:
| ol ol 2 PORGELAN TLE 2k - pasEAnE TOILET AND LOCKER
= 12x24 TILE CT3, JOINTS x| ¥ JOINTS STAGGERED ©
| 7 i S { okt [ oo ROOM FINISH
d D / TRAVEL IN ROOM FIN SCHED
// TILE COVE BASE ’_ﬁ ON-CERAIC COVE |~ FLOOR FIELD TILE PATTERN;
Sx e =5 | N R O L s FINISH DETAILS
© O |
DRAWNBY:  KJS
4 FULL-HEIGHT WALL TILE PATTERN (LOCKERS) 3 WALL WAINSCOT TILE PATTERN (LOCKERS) 2 WALL TILE WAINSCOT PATTERN (OFFICE) 1 FLOOR TILE PATTERN 2 CHECKED BY: BIL
172" = 10" 12" = 10" 1/2"= 10" 1/4" = 1'-0" :
PROJ.NO: 200066
DRAWING NO: A7 0 2
1 2 3 4



ROOM WALL FINISH CEILING CEILING l
6 6100 - SOLID POLYMER FABRICATION 100 - SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILIN A.  SEE SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL FOR TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION
066100 SOLID PO CATIONS 09 5100- SUS COUSTICAL CEILINGS NUMBER ~ |ROOM NAME FLOORFINISH | BASE FINISH NORTH | EAST | SOUTH | WEST MATL FINISH COMMENTS INSTRUCTIONS. ,
SSF2  SOLID SURFACE 2 ACT1 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 1
MFG: CORIAN MFG: USG 105 WOMEN'S TOILET CT1 ALUMTRIM  |CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 ACT ACT2  [1,5 B.  SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES ON OTHER SHEETS.
FINISH: MATTE STYLE: MARS ACOUSTICAL PANEL #36785 106 MEN'S TOILET CT1 ALUMTRIM |CT1/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 ACT ACT2  [1,5 .
STYLE: GLACIER WHITE EDGE: TEGULAR (SLT) 116 WOMEN'S LOCKER ROOM T3 cTa EXIPTE EXIPT6 EXIPTE EXIPT6 ACT 1 12 C. ALL PAINTED STEEL STRUCTURE ON WALLS, METAL GRILLS, LOUVERS, ETC., AND ALL 21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
THICKNESS: ~ 1/4 INCH SIZE: 24 x 24 INCH EXPOSED DUCTWORK, TO BE FINISHED TO MATCH THE SURFACE ON WHICH THEY ARE
LOC: SHOWER WALL PANELS COLOR: WHITE 17 LACTATION CT3 CT6 PT6 PT7 PT6 PT6 ACT ACT1 |2 INSTALLED, OR THE CEILING, UNO.
GRID: DONN DX/DXL 15/16" 118 WOMEN'S SHOWER CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/ICT6/PT6  |CT5/CT6/PT6 GYP BD PT7 (2,36
119 WOMEN'S TOILET CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6  |CT5/CT6 ACT ACT2  [2,6 D. PAINTING AND CONTRACTORS APPLICATION OF WALL AND FLOOR FINISH CONSTITUTES
08 1416 - FLUSH WOOD DOORS ACT2 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 3 120 MEN'S TOILET CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 ACT ACT?2 2,6 ACCEPTANCE OF WALL CONDITIONS AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPERFECTION
ORI OO VENEER DOOR | g"TFfLE k’ﬁ\gs EALTHOARE 121 MEN'S LOCKER ROOM CcT3 CT6 PT6 PT6 PT6 PT6 ACT ACT2 |2 CORRECTION.
MFG: VT INDUSTRIES ACOUSTICAL PANEL #8668 122 MEN'S SHOWER CT3 CT4 CT5/CTE/PT6 CTS/CTOIPT6  |CTS/CTOIPT6 | CTS/CT6/PT6 GYP BD PT7 12,36 E.  CEILING AND SOFFIT HEIGHTS SHOWN ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.
FINISH: FACTORY EDGE: TEGULAR (SLT) 154A HALL SC1 RB1 EX PT6 EX PT6 ACT ACT1
STYLE: MAPLE (CUT TO MATCH EXISTING) SIZE: 24 x 24 INCH 156 MEN'S SHOWER CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/ICT6/PT6  |CT5/CT6/PTE GYPBD P8  [2,3,6 F.  ALL WALL PAINT TO BE SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, UNO.
COLOR: SE18 SERENGETI COLOR: WHITE ) 157 MEN'S TOILET CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6  |CT5/CT6/PT6 ACT ACT2  [2,6
LoC: INTERIOR GRID: DONN DXDXL 15/16 1658 MEN'S LOCKERS CT3 CT4  |PT6 PT6 CTSICTEIPT6 | CTS/ICT6IPT6IPTG ACT ACT2  [2,6,7 G. AL INTERIOR HM DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES TO BE PAINTED COLOR PTS.
. 1
161 WOMEN'S LOCKER ROOM CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/ICT6/PT6  |CT5/CT6/PTE ACT ACT2  [2,6
’ H.  ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF GYP BD CEILINGS, SOFFITS AND BULKHEADS TO BE ,
09 3000 - TILING 09 9000 - PAINTS AND COATINGS 161A SHOWER CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6IPT6 CT5/CT6/PT6 CT5/CT6IPT6 | CT5/CT6/PTE GYPBD PT7 12,36 PAINTED COLOR PT2 EPOXY FINISH. CLIENT:
162 LOCKERS CT3 CT4 CT5/CT6/PT6 PT6 PT6 PT6 ACT ACT1 (2,67 S
CT1 CERAMIC TILE 1 PT1  PAINT1 (EGGSHELL) 163 JANITOR EX EX/RB PTB/EX EX EX EX EXP EX 7 . TRANSITION ALL FLOORING MATERIALS OR COLORS UNDER CENTER OF DOORS SIM. D U |— U T H TRAN |T
MFG: CAESAR CERAMICS USA PRIMARY INTERIOR WALLS (OFF WHITE) 213 WOMEN'S TOILET CT ALUMTRIM  |CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 ACT ACT2  [1,5 DETAIL 7/ A702, UNO.
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE, RECTIFIED COLOR:  SHERWIN- WILLIAMS 216 MEN'S TOILET CT1 ALUMTRIM  |CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 CT1/PT6 ACT ACT2  [1,5 AU T H O R | TY (DTA)
ngZYELE: 182Tgrﬁh\l/\lc/|\_lYS SW6070 HERON PLUM ’ J. SIGN LOCATIONS PER DETAIL XXX AND PER SECTION 10 1400.
. X
E@'foﬁ \5//é E\}E?H (9mm) PT2 Péw BZD(ELE%I\LTI)NGS & BULKHEADS (WHITE) K.  ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS OF WALL TILE TO HAVE METAL TRIM PER DETAIL 8/ A702. 2402 WEST M |CH IGAN ST-
: EXPOSED EDGES OF WALL TILE SIMILAR.
GROUT: TBD COLOR:  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS DULUTH , MINNESOTA 55806
LOC: FLOOR TILE @ ADMIN SW7757 HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE L. SHOWER WALL TO BE FULL SHEET OF SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL SSF2 PER 1
DETAIL 5/ A702. USE MILDEW-RESISTANT SEALANT IN ALL CORNER JOINTS AND EDGES
CT2  CERAMCTILE? PT3 PAINT3 (SEMIGLOSS) ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE KEY NOTES OF PANELS,
MFG: CAESAR CERAMICS USA HOLLOW METAL FRAMES (WARM GREY)
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE COVE BASE COLOR:  BENJAMIN MOORE
M. TILE COVE BASE PER DETAIL 6/ A702 WITH ALL WALL TILE AND ALL FLOOR TILE. USE
STYLE: STONEWAYS AC-27 GALVESTON GRAY 1. USE FLOOR TILE PATTERN 1; SEE FINISH DETAIL 1/A701 AND FINISH PLAN 5/A701. COVE BASE ON WALLS WITHOUT WALL TILE. WITH METAL TRIM CAP SIMILAR TO CORNER
SIZE: 3x24 INCH BULLNOSE ’
NON-CERAMIC EDGE TRIM TRIM TO FINISH OFF EXPOSED EDGE OF BASE TILE.
THICK: 5/16 INCH (9mm) PT4 PAINT 4 (EGGSHELL) SIM.TO SCHLUTER STYLE 2. USE FLOOR TILE PATTERN 2; SEE FINISH DETAIL 1/A702.
COLOR: VELVET ACCENT WALL PAINT (DEEP BLUE) JOLLY ’
GROUT: TBD COLOR:  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS — 3. SOLID SURFACE SSF2 AS WALL PANELS IN SHOWER UNIT; SEE FINISH DETAIL
LOC: WALL BASE TILE @ ADMIN SW6524 COMMODORE ST i :Q;\ WALL TILE GROUT 5/A702.
R TYP
CT3  CERAMIC TILE 3 PT5 PAINT5 (EGGSHELL) R e (TYP) 4. SEE SHEET A7.01 FOR OTHER FINISH WORK.
MFG: LANDMARK CERAMICS ACCENT WALL PAINT (WARM NEUTRAL) B WALL TILE
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE, RECTIFIED COLOR:  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS s o B 5. WALL TILE WAINSCOT PATTERN PER FINISH DETAIL 2/A701.
STYLE: ATTITUDE SW7503 STICKS & STONES - TILE BACKER BOARD
SIZE: 12x24 INCH U & 6. WALL TILE WAINSCOT PATTERN PER FINISH DETAIL 3/A701, WHERE INDICATED;
THICK: 5/16 INCH (9mm) PT6 PAINT 6 (SEMI-GLOSS) N o BOND COAT FULL HEIGHT TILE PER FINISH DETAIL 4/A702 BEHIND SINKS AS INDICATED ON
COLOR: WARM SAND TOILET ROOM WALL PAINT (OFF WHITE) N ELEVATIONS.
GROUT: TBD COLOR:  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS \/\ ] PARTITION
LOC: FLOORTILE @ LOCKER RMS SW6070 HERON PLUM 7. USE NON-CERAMIC TRIM AT EXPOSED TOP EDGE OF COVE BASE TILE CT4 ON

WALLS WITHOUT TILE WAINSCOT.
CT4  CERAMICTILE 4
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MFG: LANDMARK CERAMICS 09 9600 - HIGH PERFORMANCE COATINGS FIN ISH DETAIL - TILE CO RN ERS
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE, RECTIFIED INIO|
STYLE: ATTITUDE COVE BASE PT7 PAINT7 (HIGH PERFORMANCE) 8 6"=1-0 PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BACKING FOR
SIZE: 6 X 12 INCH SHOWER CEILINGS (CEILING WHITE) WALL PANELS AS NEEDED TO
E@'&Kﬁ | 3\//1;\ 6 Rll\l\/llcsl-/L '(\lglgnm) PROPERLY OVERLAP FLANGE OF
GROUT: TBD 10 2113.19 - PLASTIC TIOLET COMPARTMENTS SHOWER PAN
LOC: COVE BASE TILE w/ CT3 LINE OF CEILING FRAMING
TP1 TOILET PARTITIONS 1
CT5 CERAMIC TILE 5 MFG: SCRANTON PRODUCTS 10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS
MFG: LANDMARK CERAMICS PRODUCT:  HINY HIDERS HPDE PARTITIONS
TYPE: PORCELAIN TILE, RECTIFIED COLOR: NICKEL SIMILAR FOR OPPOSITE NO DATE ISSUED FOR
SMLE ATITUDE FINISH: ~ HAMMERED (H) DOOR SWING LINE OF WALL BEYOND HIGH-PERFORMANCE COATING T —
: X A\ 3 SEALANT
K SHEINCH () REFER TO DOOR : WALL TILE ABOVE v — TILE BACKER BOARD
GROUT:  TBD SCHEDULE FOR s : FLOOR TILE GROUT COLOR WITH M= 14" SOLID SURFACE PANEL
LOC: WALL TILE @ LOCKER RMS DOOR INFORMATION % _— H M. FRAME BEYOND E WALL BASE TILE: HORIZONTAL \KAVQI\'I;'IIEBRRIZ\E(;OFING
CT6  CERAMICTILEG =1 '* AND VERTICAL JOINTS SEALANT
TR PORCELAN TLE, RECTIFED SOLID SURFACE COVE TILE BASE
STYLE: ATTITUDE THRESHOLD, FORMED .
%l_ﬁg:K g/)fﬁzﬁl Igll_(lll(-lgBUISLNOSE SEALANT TO THICKNESS OF MINIMIZE WIDTH OF ALL g SHOWER PAN WITH FLANGE . -
: mm - N DATE REVISION
g O et SORCELAN TILE MATERIALS TILE JOINTS B T LINE O FRAVING. SEE N
GROUT:  TBD - :
LOC: TRIM TILE @ LOCKER RS _—— EXISTING FLOORING FLOORTILE \ \? PLAN FOR PARTITION
7 FLOORING TRANSITION - TILE & EXISTING 6 TILE COVE BASE DETAIL 5 SHOWER DETAIL AT WALLS
3"=1-0" 3"= 10" 3"=1-0"
COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
—~—————— PAINT GYP BD SURFACE
CONTINUE WAINSCOT Z@g“JEGYP BD SURFACE ABOVE PROJECT NAVE:
PATTERN ABOVE WHERE
] FULL-HEIGHT TILE IS OPS CENTER OFF|CE
© o INDICATED ON ELEVATIONS
®| } / 3x24 BULLNOSE TILE ,ﬁ o R MIC TLE AND TO”_ET REMODEL
'_
N 1 1 1 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806
DRAWING TITLE:
| ol ol 2 PORGELAN TLE 2k - pasEAnE TOILET AND LOCKER
= 12x24 TILE CT3, JOINTS x| ¥ JOINTS STAGGERED ©
| 7 i S { bkt [ oo ROOM FINISH
a D / TRAVEL INROOM FIN SCHED
/ TILE COVE BASE ’_ﬁ \ON-CERAUIC COVE | FLOOR FIELD TILE PATTERN;
Sx e =5 N R | O AL s FINISH DETAILS
©l o
DRAWNBY:  KJS
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@ DEMOLISH WASTE PIPING IN HATCHED REGION SHOWN. /, L I I B
CAP BACK AT MAIN.
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KEYED SHEET NOTES

B © @ .

DEMOLISH PLUMBING FIXTURE AND ALL ASSOCIATED
PIPING IN HATCHED REGION SHOWN.

DEMOLISH ALL PIPING IN CHASE FROM FLOOR
TO 48" AFF.

DEMOLISH FLOOR DRAIN AND ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING
IN HATCHED REGION SHOWN.

REMOVE LAVATORY. PIPING IN CHASE AND WALL
SHALL REMAIN AS IS.
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KEYED SHEET NOTES

DEMOLISH PLUMBING FIXTURE AND ALL ASSOCIATED
PIPING IN HATCHED REGION SHOWN.

DEMOLISH FLOOR DRAIN AND ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING
IN HATCHED REGION SHOWN.

REMOVE FLOOR DRAIN. PREPARE WASTE PIPE FOR
NEW SINK CONNECTION.

CIICENORNS

REMOVE WASTE PIPING IN HATCHED REGION SHOWN.
PREPARE WASTE FOR NEW SINK CONNECTION.
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SAWCUT EXISTING SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR NEW PIPING
INSTALLATION. PATCH FLOOR TO MATCH EXISTING.
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KEYED SHEET NOTES l I I
@ 1/2" DOMESTIC COLD WATER AND 1/2" DOMESTIC /, L B

HOT WATER DOWN AT LOCATION SHOWN.

21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446

EX. 2" CW EX. 2' CW
| EEX 1" HW o EX 1"HW,
EX. 3/4" CHW EX. 3/4" CHW @\
D S Sy B N O
Lo ! CLIENT:
S SR DULUTH TRANSIT
F 112 cw_H | |
o | |
Ml N AUTHORITY (DTA)
s it | | S | gl e ) 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
T T " CW P } jo -
e iua@g&_ & | \ } DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806
; . J _ S 1
. | ‘:F%i# L exzew | }\ ‘
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|:| ] EX. 34" CHW — | b b - | _
WOMEN'S
E | LOCKER ROOM
] LACTATION (116 |
MEN'S SHOWER WOMEN'S -
SHOWER
1 ' THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2'x1/2"
SH-1 SH-1 ON FULL SIZE SHEETS
3 IT,4E\:,1E!,' 1 DRIVER LOCKER ROOMS DOMESTIC WATER PLAN 024202 100% DOCUMENTS
NO DATE ISSUED FOR
O
NO DATE REVISION
12" CW
H2HW 1-1/2" CW | HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or
51 P - L — report was prepared by me or under my direct
- Lli_]_ _k A 1 supervision and that | am a duly Licensed
alin\YA :‘7% @ Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of
) " We L WeH Minnesota.
. ! | I\ 112" CW i W
EX.2"CW D f ! Hq} Signature:
— EX.1"HW ) i
/ EX. 3/4" CHW o g g;i gw 7 ]I ' i Typed or Printed Name: STEWART CRAN
o B / B B B B B B B B B B B B B —_——— —E— - - 2 - l ‘77 7l/" 7“=1 Date: 10/24/2022 Reg No.: 21202
S A T I I e I e j_ - ;}_ N/ [ COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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ACC AIR COOLED CONDENSER FUR FURNACE o DIAMETER FA FRESH AIR OXY OXYGEN
ACCU AIR COOLING CONDENSING UNIT GEN GENERATOR A REVISION NUMBER, SHOWN ON PLAN A AR FD FLOOD DRAIN OA OUTSIDE AIR 1 REFER TO "DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS" IN THE PROJECT MANUAL
ACP AIR COMPRESSOR HUM HUMIDIFIER AC AIR CONDITIONING FLEX FLEXIBLE OAD OUTSIDE AIR DAMPER FOR WORK THAT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL CONTRACTORS.
AF AR FILTER HC HEATING COIL é\IIJ:F QSS\SESFR]?SOHFE 0 FLOOR FLG FLANGE 8éT 8HTCSéa$ é\FgR TEMPERATURE
AFMS AIR FLOW MEASURING STATION HRU HEAT RECOVERY UNIT FOB FLAT ON BOTTOM 2 IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT HTR HEATER @ TIE IN POINT AG ABOVE GROUND FOF FUEL OIL FILL OF OVERFLOW
ALT ALTERNATE oy FUEL OIL VENT ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN THE WORK OF THEIR TRADE WITH ALL OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
AS AIR SEPARATOR HX HEAT EXCHANGE WITH THEIR WORK. ANY WORK REQUIRING REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION DUE
B BOILER HPU HEAT PUMP UNIT ALUM ALUMINUM FOR FUEL OIL RETURN PD PRESSURE DROP TO LACK OF COORDINATION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
cc COOLING COIL MAU MAKE-UP AIR UNIT N S L Fos FUEL OIL SUPPLY PG PROPYLENE GLYCOL
5 ooPGS @ KEYED NOTE APD AIR PRESSURE DROP FOT FLAT ON TOP PIV POST INDICATOR VALVE CONTRACTORS.
CF CABINET FAN BD PPOSED BLADE DAMPER APPROX APPROXIMATE FPM FEET PER MINUTE PLBG PLUMBING
CF CHEMICAL FEEDER P PUMP ARCH ARCHITECT/ARCHITECTURAL FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PIPE PR PAIR 3. PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK REQUIRED, INSPECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
CFP CHEMICAL FEED PUMP PRV POWER ROOF VENTILATOR AV ACID VENT FT FOOT (FEET) PREL PRELIMINARY INSTALLED WORK OF OTHER TRADES AND VERIFY THAT ALL CONDITIONS AND
CH CHILLER RF RETURN FAN /X NUMBER OF DETAIL AW ACID WASTE FTG FOOTING PRESS PRESSURE ALL SUCH WORK IS COMPLETE TO THE POINT WHERE MECHANICAL WORK CAN
cP CONDENSATE PUMP RHC REHEAT COIL NE, NUMBER OF SHEET WHERE DETAIL APPEARS AUTO AUTOMATIC FTR FIN TUBE RADIATION PRS PRESSURE REDUCING STATION PROPERLY COMMENCE.
CRAC COMPUTER ROOM AIR CONDITIONER ~ RMB RADIANT MIXING BLOCK SBDDG E%ITJ(IJI;IMGOF e GA GAUGE PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
CRU CONDENSATE RETURN UNIT RTU ROOF TOP UNIT GAL GALLON PS| POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
& COOLING TOWER SEp SEWAGE EJECTOR PUMP BSMT BASEMENT GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR PW POTABLE WATER MATERIALS REQUIRED TO REMOVE EXISTING WORK AND TO INSTALL EQUIPMENT
BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNITS GPH GALLONS PER HOUR PWR POWER AND MATERIALS IN EXISTING STRUCTURES.
g\év; ng'ﬁiﬁﬁfﬁvxyriggomre PUMP SE SHWHPELA“TAER CONTROL SYMBOLS A CAPACITY GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE RAD RETURN AIR DAMPER 5 PROTECT NEW WORK AND EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN
CAV CONSTANT AIR VOLUME HD HEAD RAT RETURN AIR TEMPERATURE ' '
EAV EXHAUST AR VALVE us UTILITY SET CB CATCH BASIN HHW HEATING HOT WATER RCP RADIANT CEILING PANEL
EF EXHAUST FAN uv UNIT VENTILATOR CFCV CONSTANT FLOW CONTROL VALVE ~ HORZ HORIZONTAL RD ROOF DRAIN
ERU ENERGY RECOVERY UNIT VAV VARIABLE AIR VOLUME BOX @ THERMOSTAT CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE HP HORSE POWER REC RECESSED 6. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS OF EXISTING WORK
ET EXPANSION TANK WF WATER FILTER CHW DOMESTIC CIRCULATING HOT WATER  HPS HIGH PRESSURE STEAM RECT RECTANGULAR TO REMAIN.
FCU FAN COIL UNIT WEMS WATER FLOW MEASURING STATION @ s e e AN 2URE CONDENSATE REFR REFRIGERATION
FP FIRE PUMP WH WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT, REVERSE ACTING
RA CLG COOLING HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR CONDITIONING ~ RH RELATIVE HUMIDITY 7. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED TRUE, LEVEL, AND IN THE LOCATION
co CARBON MONOXIDE HW DOMESTIC HOT WATER REQD REQUIRED SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
@ co CLEAN OUT IN INCH/INCHES RLA RELIEF AIR
coL COLUMN INSUL INSULATION RM ROOM 8. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A MANNER THAT PROVIDES ADEQUATE
@ HOMIDISTAT COMB COMBINATION INT INTERIOR RND ROUND MAINTENANCE ACCESS,
BT BATH TUB LV LAVATORY CONC CONCRETE INV INVERT RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
o CLEAN OUT VB MOP BASIN COND CONDENSATE INWG INCHES WATER GAUGE RPZ REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE
OF DRINKING FOUNTAIN 0B WASHING MACHINE OUTLET BOX CONN CONNECT IPLV INTEGRATED PART LOAD VALUE SA SUPPLY AIR 9. PROTECT EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FROM THE WEATHER AND CONSTRUCTION
DISP GARBAGE DISPOSAL SH SHOWER TEMPERATURE SENSOR CONST CONSTRUCT KBTU ONE THOUSAND BTU PER HOUR SAN SANITARY DUST DURING CONSTRUCTION AND LEAVE ALL EQUIPMENT AND DUCT INTERIORS
CONT CONTINUE, CONTINUATION LAB LABORATORY SCHED SCHEDULE CLEAN.
EC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER SK SINK CONTR CONTRACTOR LB POUND SECT SECTION
ES EMERGENCY SHOWER SS SERVICE SINK HUMIDITY SENSOR COORD  COORDINATE LB/HR POUNDS PER HOUR SF SQUARE FEET
EW EYE WASH D TRENCH DRAIN CTR CENTER LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE SD SMOKE DAMPER
FD FLOOR DRAIN UR URINAL CUFT CUBIC FEET LF LINEAL FEET SHT SHEET
FS FLOOR SINK WB WASH BASIN cV CHECK VALVE LOC LOCATION SIM SIMILAR
HB HOSE BIB WC WATER CLOSET ?FEQFSE%RT%)EZERL\BBREV FOR SENSOR TYPE) cw DOMESTIC COLD WATER LP LOW PRESSURE SLV SLEEVE MECHANICAL SHEET INDEX
HY HYDRANT WCO WALL CLEAN OUT XX ' ' ° DEGREE LPG LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS SP STATIC PRESSURE
LT LAUNDRY TUB WHD WALL HYDRANT DA DISCHARGE AIR LVR LOUVER SPEC SPECIFICATION
DAT DISCHARGE AIR TEMPERATURE LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE SPS STATIC PRESSURE STATION MO MECHANICAL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS
DB DRY BULB M/A MIXED AIR sQ SQUARE
DI DEIONIZED WATER MAD MIXED AIR DAMPER SRV SAFETY RELIEF VALVE MD101 LEVEL 1 & 2 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLANS
PLUMBING AND PIPING SYMBOLS DIA DIAMETER MAN MANUAL ) STAINLESS STEEL MD101A LEVEL 1 MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOMS MECHANICAL DEMOLITION
DIAG DIAGONAL mﬁ MK(TEEDRlﬁ}_I\[Q TEMPERATURE STD STANDARD PLANS
DIM DIMENSION STM STEAM
A AR <2 CHECK VALVE DISCH  DISCHARGE MAV MANUAL AIR VENT STRUCT ~ STRUCTURAL MI0TA LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL PLANS
' DIR DEIONIZED WATER RETURN MAX MAXIMUM SUCT SUCTION M101B LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL PLANS
————— AV — — — — —  ACIDVENT S— or—pK1 SHUT-OFF VALVE DIS DEIONIZED WATER SUPPLT MBD MOTORIZED BYPASS DAMPER SUSP SUSPENDED M102 LEVEL 1 MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOMS MECHANICAL PLANS
AW ACID WASTE ) DIV DIVISION MBH ONE THOUSAND BTU PER HOUR TCP TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL M601 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES AND DETAILS
————— AWBS — — — — —  ACID WASTE, BELOW SLAB yod THROTTLING VALVE DN DOWN MCF ONE THOUSAND CUBIC FEET TEFC TOTALLY ENCLOSED FAN COOLED
DW DISTILLED WATER MD MOTORIZED DAMPER TEMP TEMPERATURE
BBD BOILER BLOW DOWN
BFW BOILER FEED WATER Eﬁ CIRCUIT BALANCING VALVE DWG DRAWING MECH MECHANICAL TSP TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE
EA EACH MFR MANUFACTURER TYP TYPICAL
--- CHW --- DOMESTIC CIRCULATING HOT WATER & TWO-WAY CONTROL VALVE EAT ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE MH MANHOLE UG UNDERGROUND
CHWR CHILLED WATER RETURN EG ETHYLENE GLYCOL MIN MINIMUM VAC VACUUM
CHWS CHILLED WATER SUPPLY % THREE-WAY CONTROL VALVE EL ELBOW MISC MISCELLANEOUS Vv VENT
CLPS CLEAN LOW PRESSURE STEAM ELEC ELECTRICAL MMBH ONE MILLION BTU PER HOUR VEL VELOCITY
CMPS CLEAN MEDIUM PRESSURE STEAM ELEV ELEVATION MTR MOTOR VENT VENTILATION
ARBON DIOXIDE PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE EQ EQUAL MUA MAKE-UP AIR VERT VERTICAL
c02 CARBON DIO EQUIP EQUIPMENT NC NORMALLY CLOSED VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
————— COND — — — — —  CONDENSATE RETURN t STRAINER ESP EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE NIC NOT IN CONTRACT VoL VOLUME
- - cwW -— DOMESTIC COLD WATER N EWT ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE NO NORMALLY OPEN VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF
NDENSER WATER RETURN —m— EXH EXHAUST AIR NOM NOMINAL W WASTE
CWR CONDENS U TRIPLE DUTY VALVE EX EXISTING NPLV NOMINAL PART LOAD VALUE WB WET BULB
cWs CONDENSER WATER SUPPLY I|I UNION EXP EXPANSION NTS NOT TO SCALE WC WATER COLUMN
D INDIRECT DRAIN EXT_ EXTERIOR WCO WALL CLEAN OUT
DI DEIONIZED WATER For°F DEGREES FAHRENHEIT WPD WATER PRESSURE DROP
DW DISTILLED WATER
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o FUEL oL VENT & STEAM TRAP AIRSIDE SYMBOLS
FP FIRE PROTECTION MAIN
FPD FIRE PROTECTION DRY SYSTEM m
FPPA FIRE PROTECTION PRE-ACTION SYSTEM THERMOMETER }— FIRE DAMPER 12x10 RECTANGULAR DUCT (WIDTHXHEIGHT IN INCHES)
FPW FIRE PROTECTION WET SYSTEM
GAS GAS > FLOW DIRECTION ARROW »FE FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER ROUND SPIRAL DUCT (DIAMETER IN INCHES)
GR GLYCOL RETURN FC) FLOW CONTROL VALVE
GS GLYCOL SUPPLY \J }— SMOKE DAMPER 12110 OVAL SPIRAL DUCT (WIDTH/HEIGHT IN INCHES)
GW GREASE WASTE ) S
HPC HIGH PRESSURE STEAM CONDENSATE U WATER FLOW MEASURING STATION
/] MANUAL/VOLUME DAMPER
HPS HIGH PRESSURE STEAM ~ SUPPLY DUCT TOWARD VIEWER
HPWR HEAT PUMP WATER RETURN W METER AFMS AIRFLOW MEASURING STATION
HPWS HEAT PUMP WATER SUPPLY SUPPLY DUCT AWAY FROM VIEWER
HRR HEAT RECOVERY WATER RETURN @ PUMP O— MOTORIZED DAMPER
HRS HEAT RECOVERY WATER SUPPLY ]i_ | RETURN DUCT TOWARD VIEWER
—--——--— HW —=--——=--— DOMESTIC HOT WATER C DROP IN PIPE BDD BACK DRAFT DAMPER
HWR HEATING WATER RETURN > 1] RETURN DUCT AWAY FROM VIEWER
HWS HEATING WATER SUPPLY O RISE IN PIPE E' VARIABLE AIR VOLUME VALVE
LPC LOW PRESSURE STEAM CONDENSATE E PIPE CAP VARIABLE AIR VOLUME :IZ EXHAUST DUCT TOWARD VIEWER
LPG LIQUID PETROLEUM GAS VALVE WITH REHEAT COIL
MELDPi IR kﬂ%\glgifils;% STEAM coil PIPE CLEANOUT T SOUND ATTENUATOR I Y EXHAUST DUCT AWAY FROM VIEWER
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_> - n \ll
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N20 NITROUS OXIDE I
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KEYED SHEET NOTES l
{1 DEMOLISH GRILLE IN HATCHED REGION. L I I B
) PATCH DUCTWORK AS REQUIRED.
@ 7 ) (2 DEMOLISH GRILLES IN HATCHED REGION SHOWN.
PREPARE DUCT FOR NEW GRILLE CONNECTION. 21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
2
4/% (3) REMOVE AND SALVAGE CABINET UNIT HEATER.
% T | Il DISCONNECT HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN
%// o A 1 PIPING AND PREPARE FOR REINSTALLATION.
EX. 24x12 I 1. |
) )4 . (4)  REMOVE AND SALVAGE THERMOSTAT AT LOCATION
A—— SHOWN. PREPARE FOR REINSTALLATION.
LOCKERS -7
121 (5) DEMOLISH EXHAUST GRILLE AND DUCTWORK IN
HATCHED REGION. PATCH DUCTWORK AS
7 REQUIRED.
% T - (6) REMOVE THERMOSTAT AT LOCATION SHOWN. |
_EXCH_ %7 & - CLIENT:
] Yk > — @
| Z n a— REMOVE AND SALVAGE FINNED TUBE RADIATION IN
! [ i it | - C % HATCHED REGION. DISCONNECT HOT WATER SUPPLY D U LU TH TRAN S |T
- ~
L i i} . RN AND RETURN PIPING AND PREPARE FOR
) :} : : }: N g REINSTALLATION. AUTHOR'TY DTA
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DEMOLISH GRILLES, AND DUCTWORK IN HATCHED
REGION. PATCH DUCTWORK AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE THROUGH WALL AC UNIT AND HAND OVER 21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
TO OWNER.

DEMOLISH DUCTWORK AND RETURN GRILLE IN
HATCHED REGION SHOWN. PREPARE FOR NEW
RETURN GRILLE.

B ¥ ©®

4’4& CEILING GRILLE, REGISTERS, AND DIFFUSERS SHALL
’é(%/ BE SALVAGED FOR REUSE. PLACE SALVAGED GRD'S
@ 4 INTO NEW CEILING IN GENERALLY THE SAME LOCATION

AS EXISTING. PROVIDE DUCT MODIFICATIONS AS
NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE NEW GRID LAYOUT.

® A DULUTH TRANSIT
S B AUTHORITY (DTA)
2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
@% DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

2 LEVEL 2 BOARD ROOM MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN

1/8" = 1-0"
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O ON FULL SIZE SHEETS

EX. 14x6
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KEYED SHEET NOTES

S

)

Q ® © O

NEW EXHAUST GRILLES AT LOCATION SHOWN. MODIFY
DUCTWORK AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE

NEW CEILING GRID LAYOUT.

RELOCATED CABINET UNIT HEATER AT LOCATION
SHOWN. MODIFY AND RECONNECT HOT WATER SUPPLY

AND RETURN PIPING AS SHOWN.

RELOCATED THERMOSTAT AT LOCATION SHOWN.

PROVIDE NEW EXHAUST GRILLE AT LOCATION SHOWN.

NEW EXHAUST GRILLE AT LOCATION SHOWN.
MODIFY DUCTWORK AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW CEILING GRID LAYOUT. BALANCE TO 140 CFM.

RELOCATED FINNED TUBE AT LOCATION SHOWN.
MODIFY HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING

AS NECESSARY.

RELOCATED THERMOSTAT AT LOCATION SHOWN.

3 LEVEL 1 DRIVER LOCKER ROOMS MECHANICAL PLAN
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LEVEL 1 VENTILATION PLAN

1/8" = 10"

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES
A REPLACE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND C. SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES TO
ESCUTCHEONS AT ALL NEW CEILING AREAS. REFER BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:
TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. 1.) ALL SPRINKLERS SHALL BE OF SEMI - RECESSED
PENDANT TYPE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
B. REVISE HEAD LAYOUT AND INSTALL ADDITIONAL 2.) SPRINKLER HEADS WITHIN 30" OF A SUPPLY

HEADS AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO NEW ROOM
CONDITIONS AND MOST CURRENT NFPA 13.

DIFFUSER SHALL BE INTERMEDIATE
TEMPERATURE HEADS.

3.) ALL SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE CENTERED IN

CEILING TILES.

4.) SPRINKLER HEAD ALIGNMENT SHALL BE

PERPENDICULAR AND/OR PARALLEL TO OTHER
ELEMENTS SUCH AS SOFFITS, CEILING TILES,
WALLS, ETC. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5.) MAKE SURE SOFFITS, TEAR DROP LIGHT

FIXTURES, ETC. DO NOT INTERFERE WITH
SPRINKLER HEAD DISCHARGE PATTERNS.

6.) REMOVE AND REINSTALL ACOUSTICAL TILE AS

REQUIRED TO PERFORM NECESSARY WORK.

HVAC NOTES

1. REMOVE ALL DEMOLITION MATERIALS OFF SITE AND DISPOSE OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH MPCA REGULATIONS.

2. ALL NEW HEATING WATER PIPING SHALL BE COPPER WITH SOLDERED OR PRESS FIT JOINTS.

3. ALL NEW AND RELOCATED THERMOSTATS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NEW WIRES FROM THERMOSTAT TO CONTROLLED
ELEMENT.

4, NEW THERMOSTATS WILL INCLUDE ALL THE SAME FUNCTIONS AS THE EXISTING THERMOSTATS. NEW THERMOSTATS
SHALL NOT CONTAIN MERCURY.

5. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE EQUIVALENT TO THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED AND MEET THE SCHEDULED PERFORMANCES.

6. ALL NEW DUCTWORK SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEETMETAL, FABRICATED TO SMACNA 1 INCH
PRESSURE CLASS, AND HAVE ALL LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE JOINTS SEALED.

1. ALL NEW SUPPLY DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 2 INCH THICK 1-1/2 LB/CF DENSITY FIBERGLASS WRAP INSULATION.

8. FLEX DUCT SHALL BE INSULATED FLEX DUCT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED MORE THAN 5 FEET IN LENGTH.

9. GRILLES, REGISTERS, AND DIFFUSERS (GRD's) SHALL BE EQUIVALENT TO SCHEDULED GRD's AND BE OF COMMERCIAL
GRADE.

10. ALL EXISTING AND NEW AIR TERMINALS ASSOCIATED WITH VAV-6 SHALL BE BALANCED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE
CFM'S LISTED ON THE PLANS.

KEYED SHEET NOTES
(1) DEMOLISH DUCTWORK, DIFFUSER OR GRILLE, INSTALL 10x10 BRANCH WITH END CAP ON TOP OF MAIN
DAMPERS AND ALL OTHER ACCESSORIES IN HATCHED DUCT. INSTALL 8 INCH TAP WITH DAMPER ON VERTICAL
AREAS SHOWN. BRANCH AND ROUTE FLEX DUCT THROUGH JOIST
SPACE TO DIFFUSER.
(2)  SALVAGE THERMOSTAT FOR RELOCATION. () REMOVE FLEX DUCT AND DIFFUSER IN HATCHED
REGION SHOWN.
(3)  NOT USED.
(12)  REMOVE DIFFUSER AND ASSOCIATED DUCT BRANCH
IN HATCHED REGION SHOWN. CAP AT MAIN DUCT.
(4)  DEMOLISH FINNED TUBE RADIATION AND DISCONNECT {13)  FINNED TUBE RADIATION AND ENCLOSURE SHALL BE
ASSOCIATED PIPING AND CONTROLS IN HATCHED REMOVED. ASSOCIATED CONTROLS AND PIPING TO BE
AREAS SHOWN. CAP PIPING AT MAIN. REMOVED, CAP PIPING BACK AT MAIN.
PLENUM ABOVE OFFICE 113, PREPARE FOR NEW
INSULATION.
(6)  REMOVE TEST HOLES AND MOTORIZED DAMPER.
PREPARE DUCT FOR NEW DUCT CONNECTION. (15)  INSTALL NEW 1-1/2 INCH INSULATION IN CEILING
PLENUM ABOVE OFFICE 113.
DEMOLISH DUCTWORK IN HATCHED AREA SHOWN,
@ PREPARE MAIN EOR NEW DUCT ROUTING CEILING GRILLES, REGISTERS, AND DIFFUSERS SHALL
' BE SALVAGED FOR REUSE. PLACE SALVAGED GRD's
RELOCATED THERMOSTAT AT LOCATION SHOWN. INTO NEW CEILING IN GENERALLY THE SAME LOCATION
AS EXISTING. PROVIDE DUCT MODIFICATIONS AS
NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE NEW GRID LAYOUT.”
(9)  PROVIDE NEW THERMOSTAT SERVING VAV-6 AT

LOCATION SHOWN.
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14x6

X

/ EX. 14x6

e

EX. 350 CFM

T
I\\/\ @
v

FEX|[20x10

=]

2 LEVEL 2 VENTILATION PLAN

1/8"=1-0"

KEYED SHEET NOTES

NEW SUPPLY GRILLE AT LOCATION SHOWN. MODIFY
DUCTWORK AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW CEILING GRID LAYOUT.

NEW EXHAUST GRILLE AT LOCATION SHOWN. MODIFY
DUCTWORK AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE
NEW CEILING GRID LAYOUT.

24x24 RETURN GRILLE WITH 23.8x23.8 BOX WITH 18x8
TAP. HEIGHT FIELD VERIFIED BASED ON HEIGHT OF
EXISTING DUCT AND CLEARANCE BETWEEN CEILING
AND BOTTOM OF MEZZANINE SLAB.

CEILING GRILLE, REGISTERS, AND DIFFUSERS SHALL
BE SALVAGED FOR REUSE. PLACE SALVAGED GRD'S
INTO NEW CEILING IN GENERALLY THE SAME LOCATION
AS EXISTING. PROVIDE DUCT MODIFICATIONS AS
NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE NEW GRID LAYOUT.

O-.—
O-—
EX. 26x6 50-A
oA R D LOCKERS / /@ f®
$
. o<
£ ¢ ,
S “ e 60-8 Y
\\:\ ¥ 6x6
(D[] EX. 350 CFM Q </ Q)
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4 LOCKER ROOM \,
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N\ 60-B
N\ 6x6
@ b A S
70 NZ
Vs \Q‘\~ / 0-A o .
@—\ , o 106 e \
3 50-B 2, EX
HALL & 6x6 @ '
| +U°0 @ 60 CFM
1308 e SHOWER JANITOR
108, N
% ] / NS
. \—$ O~ @ g As >
2 EX. 140 CFM W
G G N
350-A b <&
14x14 S
g % 2
MEN'S S
LOCKERS <
/@ &
4 N &
/
\\ / A/ EX 125 CFM &
~ @ 2 EX. FD
50-B ~=t— EX.12x12 EAUP
o 6x6 Q
® | & &
MEN'S TOILET | D &
MEN'S SHOWER 157
e D EX. 125 CFM
<, 4
4?// 1 é}] s
7 — N 1, ) .
z, 76 &
7P ﬁ(/ Y ‘ \ &
7/ ; 74 150-5@ \ EX.F
7 10x8 S
S EX 20010 @/A/ ’ EX. 32x10 UP ® /: / o
. X \ - . X q;\*
v <@;\< Y 4> 4% EX. 180 CFM
28\ / EX. 180 CFM
(EX. 20x10 UP —— o
M
1 LEVEL 1 MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOMS MECHANICAL PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"
2 3
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AIR VENT
\\% / UNION (TYP)
N ‘// 2-WAY CONTROL VALVE

| \%\{ MULTI-TURN/BALANCING VALVE
| / HWR

o> )
DRAIN 7 VALVE

LOCATE COMPONENTS TO HWS
ALLOW UNIT REMOVAL /

GRILLE, REGISTER, AND DIFFUSER SCHEDULE

1 FTR PIPING DETAIL

NO SCALE

MANUFACTURER VOLUME
UNIT NO. & MODEL DUTY SIZE CONTROL MATERIAL FRAME TYPE FINISH NOTES
A TITUS 300FL SUPPLY SEE PLANS DUCT MOUNTED ALUMINUM SURF MTD WHITE
B TITUS 350FL EXHAUST SEE PLANS DUCT MOUNTED ALUMINUM SURF MTD WHITE
C TITUS 50F EXHAUST 24x24 DUCT MOUNTED ALUMINUM LAY-IN WHITE
D OMNI SUPPLY 24x24 DUCT MOUNTED STEEL LAY-IN WHITE
E TITUS 350RL TRANSFER 12x12 NONE STEEL SURF MTD WHITE 2 FOR EACH TRANSFER
F TITUS 301RL SUPPLY 6X6 DUCT MOUNTED STEEL SURF MTD WHITE
G TITUS 50F RETURN 22x10 NONE ALUMINUM LAY-IN WHITE
FINNED TUBE RADIATION SCHEDULE
UNIT NO. | MANUFACTURER MODEL OUTPUT (BTU/FT) EAT /30 EWT LWT GPM/FT NOTES
FTR-1 RITTLING 2 TIERS OF 3/4C-4.25x4.25-40 1280 65 °F 180 °F 160 °F 30% PG
4
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ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

GENERAL TECHNOLOGY FIRE ALARM CONTROLS
HEIGHT SYMBOLTAGS DESCRIPTION HEIGHT SYMBOLTAGS DESCRIPTION HEIGHT SYMBOLTAGS DESCRIPTION HEIGHT SYMBOLTAGS DESCRIPTION
22 HALFTONE SYMBOL INDICATES EXISTING g ANALOG COMMUNICATION OUTLET (# - CABLE QUANTITY; "0" - ROUGH-IN ONLY) FIRE ALARM STROBE (CANDELAS) . SWITCH (2 POLE, 3-WAY, 4-WAY, KEYED, DIMMER,
H DASHED SYMBOL INDICATES REMOVED Kw WALL COMMUNICATION OUTLET (1 UTP CABLE, PHONE HOOK PLATE) FIRE ALARM HORN ?I%%Ugé\mgg OSLEEI\?SI%ICIAIE??'\)AENTARY CONTACT,
Kl# COMMUNICATION OUTLET (# - CABLE QUANTITY; "0" - ROUGH-IN ONLY) K FIRE ALARM HORN W/STROBE (CANDELAS)
POWER Q# POE LIGHTING OUTLET (# - CABLE QUANTITY; ## - DEVICE WATTAGE) FIRE ALARM SPEAKER oo SWITCH W/PILOT
H# COAXIAL COMMUNICATION OUTLET (# - CABLE QUANTITY; "0" - ROUGH-IN ONLY) 36 FIRE ALARM SPEAKER W/STROBE (CANDELAS) @x OCCUPANCY SENSOR - TYPE DENOTED
HEIGHT SYMBOLTAGS DESCRIPTION X WIRELESS ACCESS POINT COMMUNICATION OUTLET (# - CABLE QUANTITY; FIRE ALARM CHIME ©x LIGHT LEVEL SENSOR - TYPE DENOTED
SEEE002 O SINGLE RECEPT. ~ 0" - ROUGH-IN ONLY) FIRE ALARM CHIME W/STROBE (CANDELAS) EXTERIOR PHOTOCELL
SEEE0R2  HOX DUPLEX RECEPT. (CONTROLLED, GFCI, USB) AUDIO VISUAL SYSTEM CABLING (# - AV SYSTEM SCHEDULE REFERENCE) FIRE ALARM BELL Ha] PUSH BUTTON
S SPLIT DUPLEX RECEPT. AUDIO VISUAL SYSTEM CONTROLLER (# - AV SYSTEM SCHEDULE REFERENCE) HEl, FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION HWeo  EMERGENCY POWER OFF
S TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPT (DUPLEX SHOWN) +© INTERCOMMUNICATION WALL STATION (MIN. 1 UTP CABLE) = FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR H ADA DOOR ASSIST (## REFER TO ARCH. ELEV.)
=) RECEPT ON EMERGENCY CKT (DUPLEX SHOWN) +OMR DEDICATED AREA OF REFUGE, INTERCOMMUNICATION STATION ® SMOKE DETECTOR [ VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE (TYPE DENOTED)
K FOURPLEX RECEPT. (CONTROLLED, GFCI, USB) +Ovs INTEGRATED VIDEO INTERCOMMUNICATION STATION (MIN. 1 UTP CABLE) ® HEAT DETECTOR [&] RELAY
" FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE ON OPTIONAL ® SPEAKER ®@——  DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER
EMERGENCY CIRCUIT 6K HORN TYPE SPEAKER @——  LINEAR HEAT DETECTOR = MOTOR CONTROLLER
8 FLOOR RECEPT. (DUPLEX SHOWN) oy VOLUME CONTROL Ha REMOTE TEST/STATUS STATION = COMBINATION MOTOR CONTROLLER (NON-FUSED)
® SPECIAL RECEPT. OR CONN. (SEE SCHEDULE) K® MICROPHONE OUTLET ® FLAME DETECTOR X COMBINATION MOTOR CONTROLLER (FUSED)
ASNOTED Q&= DROP CORD Oroe SYSTEM CLOCK (POE - MIN. 1 UTP CABLE WIRELESS OTHERWISE) 0 GAS DETECTOR Ch DISCONNECT SWITCH (NON-FUSED)
ASNOTED &= CORD REEL Tme) BELL FIRE ALARM ZONE ADDRESSABLE MODULE N DISCONNECT SWITCH (FUSED)
O MOTOR CONNECTION (TYPE DENOTED) 'n BUZZER m FIRE ALARM INDIVIDUAL ADDRESSABLE MODULE CT Wh  BUSDUCT WITH PLUG IN DISCONNECT (FUSED)
Q@ JUNCTION BOX CHIME FIRE ALARM SHUT DOWN RELAY
o FURNITURE FEED E ANTENNA ~~§ < SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH LIGHTNING PROTECTION
PULL BOX @ . SPRINKLER VALVE TAMPER SWITCH
[ POWER POLE (SEE SPECIFICATION) SECURITY —$ R END OF LINE RESISTOR HEIGHT SYMBOLTAGS  DESCRIPTION
SEEPLANS Skt SURFACE RACEWAY (SEE SPECIFICATIONS) ® LIGHTNING PROTECTION AIR TERMINAL
O et UNDERFLOOR RACEWAY SYSTEM HEIGHT SYMBOL TAGS ~ DESCRIPTION LIGHTING ® GROUND ROD (PLAN VIEW)
] CABLE TRAY (TYPE DENOTED) ! DOOR HOLDER
— PANELBOARD (TYPE DENOTED) Vo DOOR CLOSER HEIGHT SYMBOLTAGS DESCRIPTION
— SPECIAL CABINET (TYPE DENOTED) LATCH RETRACTION [x ox RECESSED LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)
TRANSFORMER (TYPE DENOTED) GLASS BREAK AsNOTED [=]x Ox SURFACE LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)
ELECTRIC STRIKE [ <]x (®x SUSPENDED OR PENDANT LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)
CONDUIT MAGNETIC LOCK K—e—  STRIP LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)
COMBINATION LOCK ASNOTED X¥__Xw X  TRACK AND TRACK LIGHT (TYPES DENOTED)
HEIGHT SYMBOLTAGS  DESCRIPTION DOOR CONTACTS AS NOTED <X FLOODLIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)
_——_ CONDUIT CONCEALED IN WALL OR OVERHEAD CARD READER PERSCHED & POLE MOUNTED LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)
_ — —_ CONDUIT CONCEALED BELOW FLOOR H KEYPAD SEE E002 Qx EXIT SIGN (TYPE DENOTED)
CONDUIT EXPOSED Hig~ MOTION DETECTOR 96" s EMERGENCY BATTERY LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)
——0  CONDUIT TRANSITION UP ASNOTED [ CAMERA (1 UTP CABLE FOR EVERY CAMERA SHOWN) 96" v, REMOTE EMERGENCY BATTERY LIGHT (TYPE DENOTED)
——e  CONDUIT TRANSITION DOWN AS NOTED CAMERA WIDE RANGE OR PAN/TILT (SEE SCHEDULE. 1 UTP CABLE FOR EVERY | AS NOTED @ LIGHT FIXTURE ON OPTIONAL STANDBY CIRCUIT
_——3  CONDUIT STUBBED OUT CAMERA SHOWN) asnotep I @ LIGHT FIXTURE ON LIFE SAFETY CIRCUIT
3 CONDUIT SLEEVE (SIZE DENOTED) e DOOR SECURITY TAG (SEE SCHEDULE)
_——~ BRANCH CIRCUIT HOME RUN

ALL DISTANCES ARE TO CENTER OF DEVICE OR EQUIPMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DEVICES INDICATED AT 48" MAY NOT BE INSTALLED WITH ANY OPERABLE PART HIGHER THAN 48". DEVICES MAY BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS WITH THE TOP OF THE DEVICE AT 48".

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS LIST

#P QUANTITY OF POLES (2P, 3P, ETC) DIA DIAMETER HTR HEATER NEMA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL SW SWITCH
DIST DISTRIBUTION HV HIGH VOLTAGE MANUFACTURER'S SWBD SWITCHBOARD
A AMPERE DN DOWN ASSOCIATION SYM SYMMETRICAL
AF AMP (FRAME) DS DISCONNECT SWITCH IG ISOLATED GROUND NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR DT DOUBLE THROW IMC INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT NL NIGHT LIGHT TL TWIST LOCK
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE DWG DRAWING R INFRARED NO NORMALLY OPEN TR TAMPER RESISTANT
AFCI ARC FAULT CIRCUIT v TELEVISION
INTERRUPTER ELEC ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL JBOX JUNCTION BOX OH OVERHEAD TYP TYPICAL
AL ALUMINUM ELEV ELEVATOR
ALT ALTERNATE EM EMERGENCY KV KILOVOLT PA PUBLIC ADDRESS uc UNDER COUNTER
ARCH ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL EMS ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM KVA KILOVOLT-AMPERE PF POWER FACTOR UE UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL
AS AMP (SWITCH) EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING KVAR KILOVOLT-AMPERE REACTIVE PH PHASE uG UNDERGROUND
AT AMP (TRIP) EQUIP EQUIPMENT KW KILOWATT PIV POST INDICATING VALVE uT UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER KWH KILOWATT HOUR PNL PANEL UTIL UTILITY
AUTO AUTOMATIC EXIST EXISTING PP POWER POLE uv ULTRAVIOLET
AUX AUXILIARY LTG LIGHTING PRJ PROJECTOR
AV AUDIO VISUAL FA FIRE ALARM Lv LOW VOLTAGE PRV POWER ROOF VENTILATOR \% VOLT
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL PT POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER VA VOLT-AMPERES
FLR FLOOR MAX MAXIMUM PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
BLDG BUILDING FU FUSE MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER (CONDUIT)
BMS BUILDING MANAGEMENT FDS FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH MCC MOTOR CONTROL CENTER PWR POWER w WATT
SYSTEM MDP MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL WR WEATHER RESISTANT
GA GAUGE MFR MANUFACTURER QTY QUANTITY
C CONDUIT GALV GALVANIZED MH MANHOLE XFMR TRANSFORMER
CAB CABINET GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR MIC MICROPHONE RCPT RECEPTACLE
CATV CABLE TELEVISION GEN GENERATOR MIN MINIMUM REQ REQUIRED
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER GFCI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT MISC MISCELLANEOUS RM ROOM
cctv CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION INTERRUPTER MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY RSC RIGID STEEL CONDUIT
CKT CIRCUIT GFP GROUND FAULT PROTECTOR MOA MULTIOUTLET ASSEMBLY @ AT
CLG CEILING GND GROUND MSBD MAIN SWITCHBOARD SIM SIMILAR A DELTA
COMB COMBINATION GRS GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL MTS MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH SCCR SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT RATING FEET
CONST ~ CONSTRUCTION (CONDUIT) MTR MOTOR, MOTORIZED SPEC SPECIFICATION ! INCHES
CONTR  CONTRACTOR GYP GYPSUM BOARD SPKR SPEAKER # NUMBER
CT CURRENT TRANSFORMER NC NORMALLY CLOSED SP SPARE 19 PHASE
CTL CONTROLLED HH HANDHOLE NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE SS STAINLESS STEEL ¢ CENTER LINE
CTR CENTER HOA HAND-OFF-AUTOMATIC SWITCH STD STANDARD
cu COPPER HP HORSEPOWER SURF SURFACE MOUNTED
1 2

E001
E002
E003
ED101
ED102
ED103

ED104

ED121
ED122
ED123
EP101
EP102
EP103
EP104
EL121
EL122
EL123
EL124
E6O1
E602

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS
STANDARD INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
STANDARD INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
OFFICE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLANS
OFFICE ELECTRCIAL DEMOLITION PLANS

TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM POWER & TECHNOLOGY
DEMOLITION PLANS

TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM POWER & TECHNOLOGY
DEMOLITION PLAN

OFFICE LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLANS

TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLANS
TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN
OFFICE POWER AND TECHNOLOGY PLANS

OFFICE POWER AND TECHNOLOGY PLANS

TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM POWER & TECHNOLOGY PLANS
TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM POWER & TECHNOLOGY PLAN
OFFICE LIGHTING PLAN

OFFICE LIGHTING PLANS

TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING PLANS

TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING PLAN

OFFICE ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

TOILET AND LOCKER ROOM ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND NOTATION

A2 12b

16¢

'.—

vé
.

N

—
—
—

—_
w
()]

THE LIGHTING FIXTURE TYPE IS INDICATED BY AN UPPER CASE LETTER.
THE CIRCUIT DESIGNATION IS INDICATED BY A NUMBER.
THE SWITCH DESIGNATION IS INDICATED BY A LOWER CASE LETTER.

EXAMPLE 1: LIGHTING FIXTURE TYPE "A" IS CONNECTED TO CIRCUIT 12 AND CONTROLLED
BY SWITCH "b".

EXAMPLE 2: THE FIXTURE TYPE SHOWN AS A NUMERATOR INDICATES ALL LIGHTING
FIXTURES IN THE ROOM OR SPACE ARE THE SAME TYPE. THE CIRCUIT NUMBER AND
SWITCH DESIGNATION SHOWN AS A DENOMINATOR INDICATES ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES IN
A2 THE ROOM OR SPACE ARE CONNECTED TO THE SAME CIRCUIT, CONTROLLED BY THE SAME
2ab SWITCHES, CENTER / OUTBOARD MULTILEVEL SWITCHING.

EXIT LIGHTS. SHADED AREA INDICATES ILLUMINATED FACE(S). ARROW INDICATES DIRECTIONAL ARROW
STE ON ILLUMINATED FACE(S).
14 EXAMPLE: THE EXIT LIGHT TYPE "E" WITH SINGLE FACE AND DIRECTIONAL ARROW IS CONNECTED TO CIRCUIT 14.

DEVICES. THE CIRCUIT DESIGNATION IS INDICATED BY A NUMBER. THE SWITCH
s DESIGNATION IS INDICATED BY A LOWER CASE LETTER. EXAMPLE: SPLIT DUPLEX

RECEPTACLE IS CONNECTED TO CIRCUIT 16 AND ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET IS

CONTROLLED BY SWITCH "c".

T2 THE LINE VOLTAGE ZONE DESIGNATION IS INDICATED BY A LOWER CASE LETTER. EXAMPLE:
d SINGLE POLE SWITCH "d" TO CONTROL LIGHTING FIXTURES INDICATED BY "d".

PANELBOARDS. PANELBOARD DOORS MAY BE SHOWN TO INDICATE
OPENING SIDE OF RECESSED PANELBOARDS. SEE PANELBOARD
IDENTIFICATION FOR DESIGNATION CODES.

— CONDUIT SHOWN SHALL CONTAIN 2 # 12 CONDUCTORS IN 3/4" CONDUIT UNLESS SPECIFIC
EQUIPMENT REQUIRES A DIFFERENT SIZE.

— HOME RUN TO BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD. THE PANELBOARD DESIGNATION IS
SHOWN ADJACENT TO THE HOME RUN ARROW AS A NUMERATOR AND THE CIRCUIT
DESIGNATION IS SHOWN AS THE DENOMINATOR. CIRCUIT BREAKER SIZES

(AMPS/NUMBER OF POLES) ARE SHOWN IN THE PANELBOARD SCHEDULE WITH THE
CORRESPONDING PANELBOARD AND CIRCUIT DESIGNATION. EXAMPLE: HOME RUN TO PANELBOARD
L-1-1; CIRCUITS 1, 3, 5.

ALL DEVICES THAT CAN BE EITHER WALL, SURFACE OR SUSPENDED MOUNTED SHALL UTILIZE THE
FOLLOWING NOTATION FOR THE MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS:
1. A LEG OFF THE DEVICE SYMBOL IS FOR THE WALL MOUNTED CONDITION.

2. MULTIPOINT DOTS ON DEVICE SYMBOL IS FOR THE SUSPENDED CONDITION.
3. DEVICE SYMBOL WITH NO ADDITIONAL ITEMS SHALL BE SURFACE / CEILING

MOUNTED CONDITION.
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% ;)‘ FINNED TUBE RADIATION
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o
” 28 -
E % % .
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TYPICAL WATERCOOLER W/ TYPICAL WATERCOOLER OR =, 3ﬁ TYPICAL VENDING
TYPICAL MONITOR ELEVATIONS BOTTLE FILLER ELEVATION BOTTLE FILLER ELEVATION = TYPICAL FIN TUBE ELEVATION MACHINE ELEVATION
SECTION VIEW ELEVATION VIEW
KEYED NOTES: KEYED NOTES: KEYED NOTES: KEYED NOTES:
1. MONITOR DEVICES SHALL NOT BE ROUGHED-IN UNTIL APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN 1. BLANK FACE GFCI TESTING DEVICE 1. BLANK FACE GFCI TESTING DEVICE K CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE GFCI PROTECTED BRANCH CIRGUIT (EITHER AT
DEVICE OR BREAKER LEVEL), AND MOUNT RECEPTACLE SUCH THAT BOTTOM OF
RECEIVED. (MOUNTED AT SWITCH LEVEL). COORDINATE (MOUNTED AT SWITCH LEVEL). COORDINATE "
RECEPTACLE IS 2" ABOVE TOP OF THE VENDING MACHINE. COORDINATE WITH
WITH OWNER FOR EXACT LOCATION PRIOR WITH OWNER FOR EXACT LOCATION PRIOR OWNER AND / OR OWNER'S VENDOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN
TO WORK COMMENCING. TO WORK COMMENCING. '
2. BLANK FACE GFCI TESTING DEVICE (MOUNTED AT SWITCH LEVEL). COORDINATE
WITH OWNER FOR EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING.
CEILING
|
o
= \
DETAIL NOTES: PR T A N I
e AN - o P ~ ~ . / AN
| / 1, INSTALL WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN 6' ABOVE NEAREST FRAME s S 7 S e S
Yy, / TO BOTTOM OF EXIT SIGN, FOR CEILINGS ABOVE 9'- 0". Ve N e ~ o~ “ I] I] - - Ve N
— ‘ Yy, IF CEILING IS 9'- 0" OR LESS, UTILIZE A CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN. e AN ~ ~ / AN
I AN e ~ e
() ¢ / ~ ~
L / N e S 7 N s
P Y, N / - I] I] P N %
= N - N ——5) N -
= / [k N % %
: / L i
o] / N < IZI
[h's
o / T T
L
L
— A
- ; 3D (&>
T OPENING EPO
HE 2wy B [P e @2 O = ®
8 Vv E : - "
?5 =} ‘o ~
2 ° [1H []
[n'
=)
) N .
2 S — o]l
= N . / ~ ~
2 N < s ~ N
<< N < P e AN N AN - a
L
O
5 \ 8l 1o M [@ @38
T \ ~ ~ /
e N N e e
N - ~ ~ ~
N ; ~ / ~
S ~ | /
N\ TYPICAL CASEWORK
FLOOR \ TYPICAL MOUNTING ELEVATIONS ELEVATIONS
KEYED NOTES: KEYED NOTES:
1. INSTALL LIGHTING CONTROLS 0' - 3" FROM NEAREST FRAME EDGE OR DOOR SWING. REFER TO PLAN DRAWINGS FOR INTENDED LOCATION. 1. GFCI RECEPTACLE SERVING DISHWASHER. PROVIDE GROMMET THROUGH SIDE PANEL OF SINK CABINET.
CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE BACKBOX SUPPORTS TO PROVIDE CONSISTENT SPACING OF MULTIPLE SEPARATE BOXES IN A LINE. REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIREMENTS. 2. GFCI RECEPTACLE SERVING DISPOSER.
3. SWITCH TO CONTROL DISPOSER.
4, GFCI RECEPTACLE SERVING UNDERCOUNTER REFRIGERATOR; INSTALL RECEPTACLE CENTERED IN OPENING.
5. RECEPTACLE SERVING MICROWAVE; INSTALL RECEPTACLE CENTERED IN OPENING. CUT HOLE IN BACK OF CASEWORK TO ACCOMMODATE RECEPACLE.
6. DIVISION 26 CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW CASEWORK SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH-IN WORK COMMENCING.
7. JUNCTION BOX SERVING UNDERCABINET LIGHT. CUT HOLE IN BACK OF CASEWORK TO ACCOMMODATE RECEPTACLE.

1 TYPICAL DEVICE MOUNTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE
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DETAIL NOTES:

VANITY LIGHT 0'- 2"

\

\

\

‘ 1. INSTALL WALL MOUNTED

| ABOVE NEAREST MIRROR.

WASHING MACHINE

DETAIL NOTES:

1.

WHERE DEVICES ARE SHOWN ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER ON
DRAWINGS, INSTALL PER THIS DETAIL.

MOUNT JUNCTION BOXES, DEVICES AND COVERPLATES FLUSH
AND PLUMB ON WALL.

ACTUAL DEVICES MAY VARY IN APPEARANCE FROM THOSE
SHOWN IN DETAIL; GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION IS SHOWN FOR
GENERAL INTENT.
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NOTE: NOT ALL INSTANCES SHOWN IN
THIS DETAIL ARE UTILIZED ON THE NO  DATE REVISION
DRAWINGS.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or
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supervision and that | am a duly Licensed
Professional Engineer under the laws of the State
of Minnesota.
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KEYED NOTES:

1. INSTALL RECEPTACLE 0' - 6" FROM NEAREST MIRROR EDGE.
REFER TO PLAN DRAWINGS FOR INTENDED LOCATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE BACKBOX SUPPORTS TO PROVIDE
CONSISTENT SPACING OF MULTIPLE SEPARATE BOXES IN A LINE.
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIREMENTS.
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() KEYED SHEET NOTES

PROJECT NAME:

GENERAL SHEET NOTES
A. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR E.
PHASES OF DEMOLITION. COORDINATE WITH GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION.
B. EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON THIS

DRAWING ARE BASED ON CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXISTING

REMAINING DEVICE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE NEW

CONDUIT AND WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR CONTINUITY OF G.
FEEDERS/ BRANCH CIRCUITS TO ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND / OR

EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN, COORDINATE AND VERIFY REQUIREMENTS

WITH NEW WORK IN AREA.

D. PROVIDE BLANK COVERPLATES FOR EXISTING UNUSED JUNCTION H.
BOX OPENINGS TO REMAIN.

EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES AND DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS

DRAWING ARE BASED ON CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXISTING
DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE). IT IS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S 2.
RESPONSIBILITY, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL

DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED.

PROVIDE CONDUIT AND ELECTRICAL WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR
CONTINUITY OF FEEDERS / BRANCH CIRCUITS ORIGINATING OUTSIDE
THE DEMOLITION AREA THAT SERVE ANY LIGHTING FIXTURES AND /
OR DEVICES TO REMAIN.

PROVIDE BLANK COVERPLATES FOR EXISTING UNUSED JUNCTION
BOX OPENINGS TO REMAIN.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING SWITCHES /
CONTROLS TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR CONFIGURATIONS.

DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE). IT IS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S 3.
RESPONSIBILITY, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING F. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND DEVICES IN
CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL PROJECT AREA, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REMOVE ASSOCIATED
DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED. CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE, UNLESS 4,
NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE NEW CONDUIT AND WIRING AS

C. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND NECESSARY FOR CONTINUITY OF FEEDERS / BRANCH CIRCUITS TO 5.
EQUIPMENT IN PROJECT AREA, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. LIGHTING FIXTURES AND / OR DEVICES TO REMAIN, COORDINATE AND
REMOVE ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO LAST VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH NEW WORK IN AREA. 6.

NOT USED.

REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING SPEAKER FOR RE-INSTALLATION.
RETAIN EXISTING SPEAKER CABLE FOR CONNECTION TO SPEAKER IN

NEW LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY.

REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

FOR RE-INSTALLATION.

REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING CLOCK FOR RE-INSTALLATION.
REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING CAMERA FOR RE-INSTALLATION.

REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING SMOKE DETECTOR FOR RE-
INSTALLATION.

OPS CENTER OFFICE
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
PHASES OF DEMOLITION. COORDINATE WITH GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION.

B. EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON THIS

DRAWING ARE BASED ON CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXISTING
DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE). IT IS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL
DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED.

C. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT IN PROJECT AREA, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REMOVE ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO LAST
REMAINING DEVICE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE NEW
CONDUIT AND WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR CONTINUITY OF
FEEDERS/ BRANCH CIRCUITS TO ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND / OR
EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN, COORDINATE AND VERIFY REQUIREMENTS
WITH NEW WORK IN AREA.

D. PROVIDE BLANK COVERPLATES FOR EXISTING UNUSED JUNCTION
BOX OPENINGS TO REMAIN.
E. EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES AND DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS

DRAWING ARE BASED ON CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXISTING
DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE). IT IS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL

DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED.

F. PROVIDE BLANK COVERPLATES FOR EXISTING UNUSED JUNCTION
BOX OPENINGS TO REMAIN.

G. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE WALL-MOUNTED SWITCHES /

CONTROLS TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR CONFIGURATIONS.

() KEYED SHEET NOTES

1. REMOVE EXISTING SPEAKER TO FACILITATE CEILING WORK BY
OTHER TRADES. RETAIN SPEAKER AS WELL AS CONDUIT,
CONDUCTORS AND CABLES FOR RE-INSTALLATION IN SAME VICINITY.

2. REMOVE RECEPTACLE AND DATA OUTLET FROM CEILING PROJECTOR
MOUNT. RETAIN CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS AND ALL A/V CABLES FOR
RE-INSTALLATION IN SAME VICINITY.

LEVEL 2 BOARD ROOM ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN

1

1/8" = 10"
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
PHASES OF DEMOLITION. COORDINATE WITH GENERAL

CONSTRUCTION.

== B. EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE BASED ON CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXISTING 21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE). IT IS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL
DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED.

C. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT IN PROJECT AREA, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REMOVE ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO LAST
REMAINING DEVICE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE NEW
CONDUIT AND WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR CONTINUITY OF
FEEDERS/ BRANCH CIRCUITS TO ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND / OR
EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN, COORDINATE AND VERIFY REQUIREMENTS

WITH NEW WORK IN AREA. ==

D. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND ELECTRICAL WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR CLIENT:
_______ CONTINUITY OF FEEDERS / BRANCH CIRCUITS ORIGINATING OUTSIDE
r ] THE DEMOLITION AREA THAT SERVE ANY ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND / D U LUTH TRAN S |T
e I OR EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
PHASES OF DEMOLITION. COORDINATE WITH GENERAL

CONSTRUCTION.

B. EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE BASED ON CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXISTING 21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE). IT IS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL
DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED.

c. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL ELEGTRICAL DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT IN PROJECT AREA, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REMOVE ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO LAST
REMAINING DEVICE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE NEW
CONDUIT AND WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR CONTINUITY OF
FEEDERS/ BRANCH CIRCUITS TO ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND / OR
EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN, COORDINATE AND VERIFY REQUIREMENTS
WITH NEW WORK IN AREA. ==

D. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND ELECTRICAL WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR CLIENT:
CONTINUITY OF FEEDERS / BRANCH CIRCUITS ORIGINATING OUTSIDE
THE DEMOLITION AREA THAT SERVE ANY ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND / D U |_ U T H T RAN S |T
OR EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN.

E. PROVIDE BLANK COVERPLATES FOR EXISTING UNUSED JUNCTION AU T H O R | TY (DTA)

BOX OPENINGS TO REMAIN. 2402 WEST MlCHIGAN ST
() KEYED SHEET NOTES DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

1. REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING SPEAKER FOR RE-INSTALLATION.
RETAIN EXISTING SPEAKER CABLE FOR CONNECTION TO SPEAKER IN
NEW LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY.

2. REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING CLOCK FOR RE-INSTALLATION.

THIS SQUARE APPEARS 1/2"x1/2"
ON FULL SIZE SHEETS

10/24/2022 100% DOCUMENTS
NO DATE ISSUED FOR

NO DATE REVISION

| HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or
report was prepared by me or under my direct
supervision and that | am a duly Licensed
Professional Engineer under the laws of the State

of Minnesota.
Signature: % %
y 4

Typed or Printed Name: MARK J. VINCENT

[======-3»
/
/
Y
<

Date:  10/24/2022 Reg. No.: 52349

COPYRIGHT 2022 BY LHB, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

D PROJECT NAME:

OPS CENTER OFFICE
R AND TOILET REMODEL

. «\
R oo N 2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
a® N NN DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

(:}f)’/\\ :”& ©G;::§E\:\:“\\ @yij’ DRAWING TITLE:
2 0 N oY 4 TOILET AND LOCKER
N ) ROOM POWER &
Neceomeer’ Y z TECHNOLOGY

. DEMOLITION PLAN

CHECKED BY: MJV

1 ) TECHNOLOGY DEMOLITION PLAN m— PROJNO: 200065 ED1 0 4

NORTH DRAWING NO:

LEVEL 1 MEN'S & WOMEN'S MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOM POWER & n PRAWNEY: -~ AML




BIM 360:/190559 DTA Office Remodel/190559 DTA Ops Ctr Office Redesign MEP20.rvt

10/21/2022 10:41:17 AM

LEVEL 1 MECHANICS AREA LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN

2

1/8" = 10"

1

GENERAL SHEET NOTES
A. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
PHASES OF DEMOLITION. COORDINATE WITH GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION.
B. EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES AND DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS

DRAWING ARE BASED ON CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXISTING
DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE). IT IS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL
DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED.

C. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND DEVICES IN
PROJECT AREA, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REMOVE ASSOCIATED
CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE NEW CONDUIT AND WIRING AS
NECESSARY FOR CONTINUITY OF FEEDERS / BRANCH CIRCUITS TO
LIGHTING FIXTURES AND / OR DEVICES TO REMAIN, COORDINATE AND
VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH NEW WORK IN AREA.

D. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND ELECTRICAL WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR
CONTINUITY OF FEEDERS / BRANCH CIRCUITS ORIGINATING OUTSIDE
THE DEMOLITION AREA THAT SERVE ANY LIGHTING FIXTURES AND /

OR DEVICES TO REMAIN.

E. PROVIDE BLANK COVERPLATES FOR EXISTING UNUSED JUNCTION
BOX OPENINGS TO REMAIN.

F. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING SWITCHES /

CONTROLS TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR CONFIGURATIONS.

() KEYED SHEET NOTES

1. NOTE

LEVEL 2 BOARD ROOM LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN

1/8" = 10"
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LEVEL 1 MEN'S & WOMEN'S MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING
DEMOLITION PLAN

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
PHASES OF DEMOLITION. COORDINATE WITH GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES AND DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE BASED ON CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXISTING
DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE). IT IS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL
DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND DEVICES IN
PROJECT AREA, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REMOVE ASSOCIATED
CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE NEW CONDUIT AND WIRING AS
NECESSARY FOR CONTINUITY OF FEEDERS / BRANCH CIRCUITS TO
LIGHTING FIXTURES AND / OR DEVICES TO REMAIN, COORDINATE AND
VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH NEW WORK IN AREA.

PROVIDE CONDUIT AND ELECTRICAL WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR
CONTINUITY OF FEEDERS / BRANCH CIRCUITS ORIGINATING OUTSIDE
THE DEMOLITION AREA THAT SERVE ANY LIGHTING FIXTURES AND /
OR DEVICES TO REMAIN.

PROVIDE BLANK COVERPLATES FOR EXISTING UNUSED JUNCTION
BOX OPENINGS TO REMAIN.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING SWITCHES /
CONTROLS TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR CONFIGURATIONS.

1/4" = 1'-0"
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2 LEVEL 1 TECHNOLOGY PLAN
1/8" = 1|_0||
GENERAL SHEET NOTES () KEYED SHEET NOTES
A REFERTO'TYPICAL DEVICE MOUNTING DETAIL" FOR DEVICE H.  PROVIDE WORK FOR ALL ALTERNATE ITEMS (IF ANY). REFER TO 1, PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT FROM PANEL R1 FOR POWER DOOR 7. PROVIDE NEW SPEAKER. PROVIDE SPEAKER CABLE FROM EXISTING
MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND ADJACENCIES. NOTES ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALTERNATE OPERATOR, PROVIDED BY OTHERS. RECEIVE ACTUATORS FROM GC PA SYSTEM LOCATED IN COMPUTER / SERVER ROOM 206.
DESCRIPTIONS. AND INSTALL IN LOCATIONS INDICATED. COORDINATE FINAL
B.  REFERTOARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT WALL-MOUNTED LOCATIONS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PROVIDE 8. PROVIDE NEW CAT6A CABLE FROM COMPUTER / SERVE ROOM 206 TO
DEVICE LOCATIONS. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONNECT NEW RECEPTACLES TO CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO CONNECT ACTUATORS FOR A WIRELESS ACCESS POINT LOCATION. TERMINATE CABLE IN FEMALE
EXISTING RECEPTACLE CIRCUITS FROM PANELBOARD R1 THAT WERE COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM. JACK. PROVIDE 10’ SERVICE LOOP NEATLY COILED AND SUPPORTED
C.  REFERTO PANEL BOUNDARIES ON PLAN FOR PANEL CIRCUITING SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CONDUIT AND TO STRUCTURE ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. WIRELESS ACCESS
INFORMATION. CONDUCTORS, AS REQUIRED, TO MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS TO 2 NOT USED. POINT, MOUNTING HARDWARE AND PATCH CABLE SHALL BE
DEVICES IN NEW LOCATIONS. PROVIDED BY OWNER.
D.  REFERTOEQUIPMENT SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT 3. RE-INSTALL EXISTING SPEAKER SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION.
CONNECTION INFORMATION. J ROUTE ALL NEW DATA CABLES TO COMPUTER / SERVER ROOM 206, PROVIDE SPEAKER CABLE TO RE-CONNECT SPEAKER IN NEW 9. PROVIDE (1) SEPARATE CIRCUIT FROM PANEL R1 TO SERVE (4)
LOCATED ON THE SECOND FLOOR ABOVE OFFICE 111. PROVIDE (1) LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY, SECURE DOOR POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY DIV 08. PROVIDE
E. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED NEW 48 PORT PATCH PANEL IN EXISTING RACK TO SERVE PROPOSED CONDUIT AND LOW VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS FROM POWER SUPPLY
BY THE DIVISION 27 CONTRACTOR: DEVICES. 4, RE-INSTALL EXISTING FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL SALVAGED TO SECURITY HARDWARE FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM,
1, TECHNOLOGY CABLING DURING DEMOLITION. PROVIDE FIRE ALARM CABLE TO RE-CONNECT REFER TO DOOR HARDWARE, FIRE ALARM, ACCESS CONTROL &
2 TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT ROOM COMPONENTS PANEL IN NEW LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY. INTRUSION DETECTION REQUIREMENTS ON SHEET E601.
F. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED 5. RE-INSTALL EXISTING CLOCK SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION. 10.  PROVIDE ELECTRONIC RELEASE BUTTON BY RECEPTION DESK TO
BY THE DIVISION 28 CONTRACTOR: PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUIT ALLOW RECEPTIONIST TO RELEASE THE ELECTRIC STRIKES ON
1, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO NEW LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY. DOORS 101.1, 101.2 AND 102. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS
2 SECURITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM.
a. ACCESS CONTROL 6. RE-INSTALL EXISTING CAMERA SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION.
PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUIT 1. RE-INSTALL EXISTING SMOKE DETECTOR SALVAGED DURING
G.  STUBTECHNOLOGY CONDUIT INTO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE, TO NEW LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY. DEMOLITION. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO EXTEND
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. EXISTING CIRCUIT TO NEW LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY.
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2

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A REFER TO "TYPICAL DEVICE MOUNTING DETAIL" FOR DEVICE
MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND ADJACENCIES.

B. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT WALL-MOUNTED
DEVICE LOCATIONS.

C. REFER TO PANEL BOUNDARIES ON PLAN FOR PANEL CIRCUITING
INFORMATION.

D. REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT
CONNECTION INFORMATION.

E. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED
BY THE DIVISION 27 CONTRACTOR:
1. TECHNOLOGY CABLING
2. TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT ROOM COMPONENTS

F. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED
BY THE DIVISION 28 CONTRACTOR:
1. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
2. SECURITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
a. ACCESS CONTROL

G. STUB TECHNOLOGY CONDUIT INTO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

H. PROVIDE WORK FOR ALL ALTERNATE ITEMS (IF ANY). REFER TO
NOTES ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALTERNATE
DESCRIPTIONS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONNECT NEW RECEPTACLES TO
EXISTING RECEPTACLE CIRCUITS FROM PANELBOARD R1 THAT WERE
SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CONDUIT AND
CONDUCTORS, AS REQUIRED, TO MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS TO
DEVICES IN NEW LOCATIONS.

J. ROUTE ALL NEW DATA CABLES TO COMPUTER / SERVER ROOM 206,
LOCATED ON THE SECOND FLOOR ABOVE OFFICE 111. PROVIDE (1)
NEW 48 PORT PATCH PANEL IN EXISTING RACK TO SERVE PROPOSED
DEVICES.

() KEYED SHEET NOTES

1. RE-INSTALL SPEAKER SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION IN THE SAME
APPROXIMATE VICINITY. PROVIDE SPEAKER CABLE TO EXTEND
EXISTING PA CIRCUIT TO REVISED SPEAKER LOCATION.

2. PROVIDE NEW RECEPTACLE AND DATA OUTLET IN EXISTING CEILING
PROJECT MOUNT. CONNECT EXISTING CONDUCTORS AND CABLES
SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

REFER TO "TYPICAL DEVICE MOUNTING DETAIL" FOR DEVICE
MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND ADJACENCIES.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT WALL-MOUNTED
DEVICE LOCATIONS.

REFER TO PANEL BOUNDARIES ON PLAN FOR PANEL CIRCUITING
INFORMATION.

REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT
CONNECTION INFORMATION.

PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED
BY THE DIVISION 27 CONTRACTOR:

1. TECHNOLOGY CABLING

2. TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT ROOM COMPONENTS

PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED
BY THE DIVISION 28 CONTRACTOR:

1. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
2. SECURITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
a. ACCESS CONTROL

STUB TECHNOLOGY CONDUIT INTO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE WORK FOR ALL ALTERNATE ITEMS (IF ANY). REFER TO
NOTES ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALTERNATE
DESCRIPTIONS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONNECT NEW RECEPTACLES TO
EXISTING RECEPTACLE CIRCUITS FROM PANELBOARD R1 THAT WERE
SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CONDUIT AND
CONDUCTORS, AS REQUIRED, TO MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS TO
DEVICES IN NEW LOCATIONS.

ROUTE ALL NEW DATA CABLES TO COMPUTER / SERVER ROOM 206,
LOCATED ON THE SECOND FLOOR ABOVE OFFICE 111. UTILIZE
EXISTING PATCH PANEL IN EXISTING RACK TO SERVE PROPOSED
DEVICES.

KEYED SHEET NOTES

RE-INSTALL EXISTING CLOCK SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION.
PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUIT
TO NEW LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY.

PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR UNDERCOUNTER REFRIGERATOR.

PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO CONNECT PROPOSED CUH
TO EXISTING CIRCUIT SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION.

RE-INSTALL EXISTING SPEAKER SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION.
PROVIDE SPEAKER CABLE TO RE-CONNECT SPEAKER IN NEW
LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY.

PROVIDE NEW SPEAKER. PROVIDE SPEAKER CABLE FROM EXISTING
PA SYSTEM LOCATED IN COMPUTER / SERVER ROOM 206.
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LOCKERS

WOMEN'S

LOCKER ROOM

JANITOR

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. REFER TO "TYPICAL DEVICE MOUNTING DETAIL" FOR DEVICE
MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND ADJACENCIES.

B. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT WALL-MOUNTED
DEVICE LOCATIONS.

C. REFER TO PANEL BOUNDARIES ON PLAN FOR PANEL CIRCUITING
INFORMATION.

D. REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT
CONNECTION INFORMATION.

E. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED
BY THE DIVISION 27 CONTRACTOR:
1. TECHNOLOGY CABLING
2. TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT ROOM COMPONENTS

F. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED
BY THE DIVISION 28 CONTRACTOR:
1. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
2. SECURITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
a. ACCESS CONTROL

G. STUB TECHNOLOGY CONDUIT INTO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

H. PROVIDE WORK FOR ALL ALTERNATE ITEMS (IF ANY). REFER TO
NOTES ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALTERNATE
DESCRIPTIONS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONNECT NEW RECEPTACLES TO
EXISTING RECEPTACLE CIRCUITS FROM PANELBOARD R4 THAT WERE
SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CONDUIT AND
CONDUCTORS, AS REQUIRED, TO MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS TO
DEVICES IN NEW LOCATIONS.

J. ROUTE ALL NEW DATA CABLES TO COMPUTER / SERVER ROOM 206,
LOCATED ON THE SECOND FLOOR ABOVE OFFICE 111. UTILIZE
EXISTING PATCH PANEL IN EXISTING RACK TO SERVE PROPOSED
DEVICES.

() KEYED SHEET NOTES

1. PROVIDE CIRCUIT FOR INFRARED SINK SENSOR SUPPLIED BY
OTHERS. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO CONNECT BOTH
LINE VOLTAGE CIRCUIT AND LOW VOLTAGE CONNECTIONS TO
SENSOR.

2. RE-INSTALL EXISTING SPEAKER SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION.
PROVIDE SPEAKER CABLE TO RE-CONNECT SPEAKER IN NEW
LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY.

3. PROVIDE NEW SPEAKER. PROVIDE SPEAKER CABLE FROM EXISTING
PA SYSTEM LOCATED IN COMPUTER / SERVER ROOM 206.

4. RE-INSTALL EXISTING CLOCK SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION.
PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUIT
TO NEW LOCATION WITHIN THE SAME VICINITY.
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REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXACT
LIGHTING FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITHIN CEILING.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT BUILDING /
WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE AND CONTROLS LOCATIONS.

REFER TO LIGHTING SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC FIXTURE AND
CONTROLS INFORMATION.

REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 0519 FOR REQUIRED
CONDUCTOR SIZE ADJUSTMENTS FOR VOLTAGE DROP.

PROVIDE 6' FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT FOR RECESSED LIGHTING
FIXTURES INSTALLED IN ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILINGS.

PROVIDE LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS (CATALOG NUMBER, LOCATION AND QUANTITY);
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 0943. DEVICES SHOWN ARE
FOR GENERAL DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

PROVIDE WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING SWITCHES / CONTROLS TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR CONFIGURATIONS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONNECT NEW LIGHT FIXTURES TO
EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUITS FROM PANEL L1, SALVAGED DURING
DEMOLITION. CONTROL NEW LIGHT FIXTURES AS INDICATED.

EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHT FIXTURES, INDICATED BY SOLID
SHADING, SHALL BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUITS
FROM PANEL E1, SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION. CONTROL NEW
CORRIDOR AND LOBBY EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHT FIXTURES FROM
EXISTING LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL.

PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO EXTEND EXISTING EXIT
LIGHTING CIRCUIT SERVED FROM PANEL E1 TO NEW EXIT LIGHTS.

1. SUSPEND FIXTURES IN THIS ROOM / AREA AT 9-0" AFF TO BOTTOM OF

FIXTURE.

OPS CENTER OFFICE
AND TOILET REMODEL

2402 WEST MICHIGAN ST.
DULUTH, MINNESOTA 55806

DRAWING TITLE:

OFFICE LIGHTING
PLAN

DRAWNBY:  AML
CHECKED BY: MJV

PROJ. NO: 190559 E I 1 2 1
DRAWING NO:




BIM 360:/190559 DTA Office Remodel/190559 DTA Ops Ctr Office Redesign MEP20.rvt

10/21/2022 10:41:19 AM

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXACT
LIGHTING FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITHIN CEILING.

B. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT BUILDING /
WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE AND CONTROLS LOCATIONS.

21 W. Superior St., Ste 500 | Duluth, MN 55802 | 218.727.8446
C. REFER TO LIGHTING SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC FIXTURE AND

CONTROLS INFORMATION.

D. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 0519 FOR REQUIRED
CONDUCTOR SIZE ADJUSTMENTS FOR VOLTAGE DROP.

E. PROVIDE 6' FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT FOR RECESSED LIGHTING
FIXTURES INSTALLED IN ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILINGS.

F. PROVIDE LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS (CATALOG NUMBER, LOCATION AND QUANTITY);
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 0943. DEVICES SHOWN ARE

FOR GENERAL DESIGN INTENT ONLY. ==

G. PROVIDE WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING SWITCHES / CONTROLS TO CLIENT:
ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR CONFIGURATIONS. D U L U T H TR AN S |T

H. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONNECT NEW LIGHT FIXTURES TO
EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUITS FROM PANEL L4, SALVAGED DURING
DEMOLITION. CONTROL NEW LIGHT FIXTURES AS INDICATED. AU T H O R l TY (DTA)
e S SO TS e s 2 HEST NI =T
FROM PANEL E4, SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION. CONTROL NEW DU LUTH, MINN ESOTA 55806

CORRIDOR AND LOBBY EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHT FIXTURES FROM
EXISTING LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL.

J. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO EXTEND EXISTING EXIT
LIGHTING CIRCUIT SERVED FROM PANEL E1 TO NEW EXIT LIGHTS.

() KEYED SHEET NOTES

1. CONNECT NEW LIGHT FIXTURES TO EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUITS
FROM PANEL L2, SALVAGED DURING DEMOLITION. CONTROL NEW
LIGHT FIXTURES AS INDICATED.
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3

A22A-E

A22A

MEN'S LOCKER

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXACT
LIGHTING FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITHIN CEILING.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT BUILDING /
WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE AND CONTROLS LOCATIONS.

REFER TO LIGHTING SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC FIXTURE AND
CONTROLS INFORMATION.

REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 0519 FOR REQUIRED
CONDUCTOR SIZE ADJUSTMENTS FOR VOLTAGE DROP.

PROVIDE 6' FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT FOR RECESSED LIGHTING
FIXTURES INSTALLED IN ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILINGS.

PROVIDE LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS (CATALOG NUMBER, LOCATION AND QUANTITY);
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 0943. DEVICES SHOWN ARE
FOR GENERAL DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

PROVIDE WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING SWITCHES / CONTROLS TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR CONFIGURATIONS.

PROVIDE WORK FOR ALL ALTERNATE ITEMS (IF ANY). REFER TO
NOTES ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALTERNATE
DESCRIPTIONS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONNECT NEW LIGHT FIXTURES TO
EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUITS FROM PANEL L1, SALVAGED DURING
DEMOLITION. CONTROL NEW LIGHT FIXTURES AS INDICATED.

EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES, INDICATED BY SOLID SHADING, ARE
FOR OCCUPANT CONVENIENCE, AND ARE NOT CODE REQUIRED.
PROVIDE CIRCUIT FROM EXISTING PANEL E1 TO SERVE FIXTURES.

CONTROL LIGHT FIXTURES BY OCCUPANCY SENSORS, AS INDICATED.
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LEVEL 1 MEN'S & WOMEN'S MAINTENANCE LOCKER ROOM LIGHTING PLAN

JANITOR
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR EXACT
LIGHTING FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITHIN CEILING.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT BUILDING /
WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE AND CONTROLS LOCATIONS.

REFER TO LIGHTING SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC FIXTURE AND
CONTROLS INFORMATION.

REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 0519 FOR REQUIRED
CONDUCTOR SIZE ADJUSTMENTS FOR VOLTAGE DROP.

PROVIDE 6' FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT FOR RECESSED LIGHTING
FIXTURES INSTALLED IN ACCESSIBLE LAY-IN CEILINGS.

PROVIDE LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS (CATALOG NUMBER, LOCATION AND QUANTITY);
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 0943. DEVICES SHOWN ARE
FOR GENERAL DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

PROVIDE WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING SWITCHES / CONTROLS TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW DOOR CONFIGURATIONS.

PROVIDE WORK FOR ALL ALTERNATE ITEMS (IF ANY). REFER TO
NOTES ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALTERNATE
DESCRIPTIONS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONNECT NEW LIGHT FIXTURES TO
EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUITS FROM PANEL L4, SALVAGED DURING
DEMOLITION. CONTROL NEW LIGHT FIXTURES AS INDICATED.

EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES, INDICATED BY SOLID SHADING, ARE
FOR OCCUPANT CONVENIENCE, AND ARE NOT CODE REQUIRED.
PROVIDE CIRCUIT FROM EXISTING PANEL E4 TO SERVE FIXTURES.

CONTROL LIGHT FIXTURES BY OCCUPANCY SENSORS, AS INDICATED.
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

FIXTURE HOUSING LIGHT SOURCE BASIS OF DESIGN APPROVED EQUALS
MINIMUM | MINIMUM
LUMEN | COLOR MINIMUM
OUTPUT | TEMP PROJECTED LIFE EMERGENCY
TYPE DESCRIPTION LENS / DIFFUSER| MOUNTING | SOURCE | (Im) | (KELVIN) | CRI (HOURS) DRIVER | VOLT | WATT | WATT/FT | COMPONENTS MFR CATALOG SERIES MFR CATALOG SERIES NOTE
A22 |2 X2 EDGE-LIT FLAT PANEL FIXTURE WITH SATINWHITE | RECESSED LED 3,400 4,000 80 L97 60,000 DIGITAL | 120V | 26W LITHONIA EPANL SERIES METALUX FP SERIES
SEAMLESS ALUMINUM FRAME. ACRYLIC LENS LAY-IN
A22-E  |2' X 2' EDGE-LIT FLAT PANEL FIXTURE WITH SATINWHITE | RECESSED LED 3,400 4,000 80 L97 60,000 DIGITAL | 120V | 26W LITHONIA EPANL SERIES METALUX FP SERIES
SEAMLESS ALUMINUM FRAME. ACRYLIC LENS LAY-IN
E1 CONTEMPORARY LED SINGLE FACED EXIT SIGN UNIVERSAL LED 50,000 DIGITAL | 120V | 5W LITHONIA LES 1 SERIES SURE-LITES TPX SERIES
WITH WHITE POWDER PAINT ALUMINUM
HOUSING, WHITE STEEL FACE, RED LETTERS, AND
CHEVRON ARROWS AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
S1 |4 LONG LENSED STRIP WITH STEEL HOUSING, CURVED, CEILING LED 3,000 4,000 90 DIGITAL | 120V | 30w - LITHONIA ZL1D SERIES
BAKED WHITE ENAMEL FINISH. SEMI-FROST | SUSPENDED
ACRYLICLENS | (AIR-CRAFT
CABLE)
GENERAL NOTES:
A. UNIVERSAL AND MULTI-VOLT DRIVERS ACCEPTABLE.
B. WHERE "APPROVED EQUAL" IS LISTED IN THE MANUFACTURER COLUMN, FIXTURES MUST BE SUBMITTED AS A SUBSTITUTION FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BID SUBMISSION.
LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICE SCHEDULE INTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROL SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER OCCUPANCY
DT2 |DUAL TECHNOLOGY PASSIVE INFRARED AND ULTRASONIC SEE SENSORS LOCAL CONTROLS
OCCUPANCY SENSOR, STANDARD RANGE. SPECIFICATIONS FC TIME | AUTO | TIME | WALL | WALL |MULTI-| DAYLIGHT | POWER PACK |HVAC CONTROLS
DT3 |DUAL TECHNOLOGY PASSIVE INFRARED AND ULTRASONIC SEE ROOM ROOM NAME TARGET | CLOCK | ON | DELAY |SWITCHES | DIMMERS | ZONE | SENSOR | (PLUG LOAD) | AUX CONTACT SEQUENCE
OCCUPANCY SENSOR, EXTENDED RANGE. SPECIFICATIONS 101 |VEST 20 X X | 15MIN — — . SEQ-01
LV |SINGLE GANG, SINGLE PUSHBUTTON FOR LIGHTING CONTROL. SEE 104  |STORAGE 10 - X | 15MIN X — — SEQ-02
SPECIFICATIONS 107 |RECEPTION 30 - X | 15MIN X - - X SEQ-03
LVD |SINGLE GANG, SINGLE PUSHBUTTON FOR LIGHTING CONTROL. SEE 108 |OFFICE 30 . X | 15MIN X — — X SEQ-03
SPECIFICATIONS 109 |CIRC 10 X X | 15MIN - - SEQ-01
GENERAL NOTES: 111 |OFFICE 30 - X | 15MIN X — — X SEQ-03
A MICROPHONICS IS ALLOWED SUBSTITUTION FOR ULTRASONIC. 12 |OFFICE 30 - X | 15SMIN| - X - - X SEQ-03
113 |OFFICE 30 - X | 15MIN X — — X SEQ-03
114 |STRIDE 30 - X | 15MIN X — — SEQ-03
115 |CASHIER 30 X | 15MIN X — — . SEQ-03
125 |CIRC 10 X X | 15MIN - - - SEQ-01
127 |DRIVERS LOUNGE 20 - X | 15MIN X — — SEQ-03
128 |SUPERVISOR OFFICE 30 - X | 15MIN X — — X SEQ-03
129  |STRIDE 30 - X | 15MIN X — — - SEQ-03
159 |LOUNGE 20 - X | 15MIN X - - - SEQ-03
164  |OFFICE 30 - X | 15MIN X — — - SEQ-03
165  |OFFICE 30 - X | 15MIN X — — - SEQ-03
166 |WORK 30 - X | 15MIN X — — - SEQ-03
167  |OFFICE 30 - X | 15MIN X — — - SEQ-03
168  |STORAGE 10 - X | 15MIN X - - - SEQ-02
202 |BOARD ROOM 30 - X | 15MIN X — — - SEQ-03
GENERAL NOTES:
A. WHERE A REDUCED OUTPUT IS NOTED ABOVE (.E.: 50% OUTPUT), THE TERM "OUTPUT" REFERS TO LUMENS, NOT POWER.
B. EMERGENCY LIGHTING, WHERE PROVIDED, WILL COME ON TO 100% OUTPUT UPON LOSS OF BUILDING POWER.
C. WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE, DAYLIGHT SENSOR(S) FOR PRIMARY AND SECONDARY DAYLIGHT ZONES WILL AUTOMATICALLY ADJUST THE LIGHTING LEVEL
FOR THE DAYLIGHT CONTRIBUTION.
D. NETWORK LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE ACCOMMODATIONS TO ACCEPT AN IN-ROOM SOFTWARE TRIGGER FROM THE AUDIO-VISUAL
SYSTEM (RS-232 SERIAL COMMUNICATIONS) TO SELECT ONE OF THE PRESET SCENES. PROVIDE PROGRAMMING COORDINATION FOR EACH SPACE THAT
HAS AUDIO VISUAL SYSTEMS WITHIN THE SPACE.
SEQUENCE:
SEQ-01:
DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS (TO BE CONFIRMED WITH THE OWNER) THE CORRIDOR LIGHTING IS CONTROLLED BY TIME CLOCK.
OUTSIDE OF NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS, CORRIDOR LIGHTING IS CONTROLLED VIA OCCUPANCY SENSORS. WHEN A USER ENTERS A CORRIDOR AND
MOTION IS DETECTED, THE LIGHTS ASSOCIATED WITH A PARTICULAR SENSOR WILL TURN ON. AFTER 15 MINUTES OF NO OCCUPANCY BEING
DETECTED, THE CORRIDOR LIGHTING IN THAT AREA WILL TURN OFF. NO MANUAL CONTROLS ARE PROVIDED FOR CORRIDORS.
LINEAR LIGHTING AT GROUP LEARN SPACES WILL BE ON AT 50% OUTPUT WHEN GROUP LEARN SPACES ARE UNOCCUPIED.
SEQ-02:
WHEN A USER ENTERS THE ROOM, THE LIGHTING WILL COME ON VIA COMBINATION WALL-MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR / LIGHT SWITCH.
AFTER 15 MINUTES OF NO OCCUPANCY BEING DETECTED, THE LIGHTING WILL TURN OFF.
SEQ-03:
WHEN A USER ENTERS THE ROOM, LIGHTS WILL COME ON AT 50% OUTPUT VIA OCCUPANCY SENSOR (WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED). A SINGLE-ZONE
DIMMER SWITCH WILL ALLOW THE USER TO ADJUST THE LIGHT LEVEL.
AT LEAST 50% OF THE RECEPTACLES IN THIS SPACE ARE CONTROLLED VIA THE ROOM'S OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
AFTER 15 MINUTES OF NO OCCUPANCY BEING DETECTED, THE LIGHTING AND CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES WILL TURN OFF.
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

FIXTURE HOUSING LIGHT SOURCE BASIS OF DESIGN APPROVED EQUALS
MINIMUM | MINIMUM
LUMEN | COLOR MINIMUM
OUTPUT | TEMP PROJECTED LIFE EMERGENCY
TYPE DESCRIPTION LENS /DIFFUSER | MOUNTING | SOURCE | (Im) | (KELVIN) | CRI (HOURS) DRIVER | VOLT | WATT | COMPONENTS MFR CATALOG SERIES MFR CATALOG SERIES NOTE
A22A |2 X 2' EDGE-LIT FLAT PANEL FIXTURE WITH SATINWHITE | RECESSED | LED 2000 | 4,000 80 L97 60,000 DIGITAL | 120V | 26W LITHONIA EPANL SERIES METALUX FP SERIES
SEAMLESS ALUMINUM FRAME. ACRYLIC LENS LAY-IN
A22A-E |2 X 2' EDGE-LIT FLAT PANEL FIXTURE WITH SATINWHITE | RECESSED | LED 2000 | 4,000 80 L97 60,000 DIGITAL | 120V | 26W LITHONIA EPANL SERIES METALUX FP SERIES
SEAMLESS ALUMINUM FRAME. ACRYLIC LENS LAY-IN
A22B-E |2 X 2' EDGE-LIT FLAT PANEL FIXTURE WITH SATIN WHITE CEILING LED 2,000 | 4,000 80 L97 60,000 DIGITAL | 120V | 26W LITHONIA EPANL SERIES METALUX FP SERIES
SEAMLESS ALUMINUM FRAME. ACRYLICLENS | RECESSED
DI |6"DIAVETER SHOWER DOWNLIGHT,FLUSHLENS | SMOOTH CLEAR |  CEILING LED 750 4,000 90 L70 60,000 DIGITAL | 120V | 8W GOTHAM EVO6SH SERIES PORTFOLIO LD6B SERIES
WITH WHITE PAINTED TRIM, IP65 RATED WET LENS RECESSED
LOCATION,
S1 |4 LONG LENSED STRIP WITH STEEL HOUSING, CURVED, CEILING LED 3000 | 4,000 90 DIGITAL | 120V | 209W LITHONIA ZL1D SERIES METALUX SNLED SERIES
BAKED WHITE ENAMEL FINISH. SEMI-FROST | SUSPENDED
ACRYLICLENS | (AIR-CRAFT
CABLE)
GENERAL NOTES:
A UNIVERSAL AND MULTI-VOLT DRIVERS ACCEPTABLE.
B. WHERE "APPROVED EQUAL" IS LISTED IN THE MANUFACTURER COLUMN, FIXTURES MUST BE SUBMITTED AS A SUBSTITUTION FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BID SUBMISSION.
LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICE SCHEDULE LIGHTING CONTROL SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER TIME SCHEDULED| OCCUPANCY SENSORS OVERRIDE POWER
DT2 |DUAL TECHNOLOGY PASSIVE INFRARED AND ULTRASONIC SEE FC |PHOTO| TIME | AUTO [MANUAL| TIME | WALL | WALL |MULTI-|DAYLIGHT| PACK (PLUG
OCCUPANCY SENSOR, STANDARD RANGE. SPECIFICATIONS ROOM ROOM NAME TARGET | CELL | CLOCK | ON | ON | DELAY |SWITCHES| DIMMERS | ZONE | SENSOR | LOAD) | NOTES
0S  |COMBINATION ULTRASONIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR/SWITCH, WALL SEE 106 |WOMEN'S TOILET 10 — — X — | 15MIN — — -
MOUNTED, LINE VOLTAGE, WITH ON-OFF PUSHBUTTON. SPECIFICATIONS 107 IMEN'S TOILET 10 - - X — | 15MN . . -
GENERAL NOTES: 116 |WOMEN'S LOCKER 10 — — X — | 15MIN - - -
ROOM
A, MICROPHONICS IS ALLOWED SUBSTITUTION FOR ULTRASONIC. 17 ILAGTATION 0 — — X SR ETIYTY - — — -
118 |WOMEN'S SHOWER 10 - - X ~ | 15MIN X - - -
119 |WOMEN'S TOILET 10 — — X ~ | 15MIN - — — -
120 |MEN'S TOILET 10 — — X ~ | 15MN — — -
121 |MEN'S LOCKER ROOM 10 — — X ~ | 15MIN — — -
122 |MEN'S SHOWER 10 — — X ~ | 15MIN X — — -
156 |MEN'S SHOWER 10 - - X ~ | 15MIN X - - -
157 |MEN'S TOILET 10 — — X ~ | 15MIN - — — -
158 |MEN'S LOCKERS 10 - - X — | 15MIN — — -
161 | WOMEN'S LOCKER 10 — — X ~ | 15MIN - — — -
ROOM
161A  |SHOWER 10 — — X ~ | 15MN - — — -
162 |LOCKERS 10 - - X — | 15MIN - - -
163 |JANITOR 10 — — X ~ | 15MIN X — — -
213 |WOMEN'S TOILET 10 - - X ~ | 15MIN - - - -
216 |MEN'S TOILET 10 — — X ~ | 15MIN - — — -
GENERAL NOTES:
A, OCCUPANCY SENSOR TIME OUT IS 15 MINUTES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
LOAD
A CONDUIT & STARTER | CONTROL DEVICE | DISCONNECT
NO. DESCRIPTION ROOM HP | FLA | MCA | W | VOLT | PHASE  SCCR WIRESIZE | COMPONENT | COMPONENT | COMPONENT | NOTES
CUH |CABINET UNIT HEATER 121 18 120 1 2812, 1#12G, W/UNIT DIV 23 W/UNIT
34'C
GENERAL NOTES:
A, INPUT AND OUTPUT CONDUCTORS TO AND FROM VFD'S SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SEPARATE RACEWAYS, INDEPENDENT FROM ANY OTHER CONDUCTORS, AND SHALL
NOT PASS THRU ANY COMMON WIREWAY OR RACEWAY.
SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. NOTE.
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